7 - : i f T T * =] e 1 . 5 . _ " 3 — - 5 e - T T - . T : = . - = r -
3 J mo - 3 L E 3 I : 5 2 ! 5 : Ty e T B - g : £ = - ot fae i v L PR : g ¢ - i ; R R X ST L R ) s 1 L e - o ETR A T T T 2 1 m " m b bt o o e - - T R T o £ o
*:bw.#;z-‘ﬁﬁ-!‘“‘w;dﬂ_'ﬂ-iﬂ'}'m W“\Hw_ﬁwlﬂmmwh.ﬂhﬂ S mmm,’:,m'{_.m—q:ﬂ? wrﬂmﬂ“rwmmwﬁm“‘ﬁﬁ" R o A TR AT o e SR e Ay i -tk o e S o) ..-1 = X ) 7 i x ¥, s gt i r:-nf:-rry_:v-m_ rrr’r:w..-q( Sl e e g g T e ey i B, Bt P e T R AT r A e : i & » " " ; o s ; e : ; o : ; .




SIS S ¥

Sept: 1975 =

RN N

| ik Iy
Sept 1975 - DZc -1575 |




pix

L,Dccembar 31, 1975

Mr. Walter R, Hundley, Director
Office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

Attached you will find the 1975 to 1976 Seattle Engineering Department
Budget carryover request. The carryovers are required to provide suf-
ficient authorization of budgeted funds to continue programs which will
not be completed in 1975 or for bills which will not be received in time
to be recorded against tha 1975 Budget.

If you have any questions or require additional information, contact the
Financial Management Section of Management and Planning (ext. 2837).

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

By

ARTHUR E. MARONEK

Asst. City Engineer for
Management & Planning

TRL:1g
ce: C.,T. Criscola




*GL6T 2990320 ur -3dag
SuIpTINg 2yl 03 pallfuqns 19aq LpPEIITE® 2aBY
bax @say], -s3sonbax adfales 103 paiaqundua
jouued spunjy pue G/6T UF PITTTq @9 30u TIFA
sayl “3uypIIng [2uUuosiag °*3I§ SITIBYD IY3l e
2TTBISUT PBYS MOPUTM pue FurTFad 103 Q00°GS
xa7dwod Jupdouay *3s S3aTaeyd Y3l 103 000°0Z$ 000°SZ s3urp1Ing 0029 0082

*3DBI3U0T @Y3J IDUBUTJ O3 papaau aq TTAM
|4 Junoue 21F3u2 2y3l jo 39dpnq 9/fT ano ojuy
19a041aeD ® 3sanbax am ‘aixozaaayy *3deajuod

B 9INJ9X3 03 AIEBSSIDauU STFEI3P 3yl [Ie 3Ino
41om 324 jou 3aey Inq ‘I1933B] IJY3 U0 PIPFIIP
2ADY 3} "IDBIJUOD IDTAIIS WITJOIDFW © O3IUT
23ua £q 1o juoudynba jo aseysand syl y3noayl
17 uorjerado wlFJoidju e IIVTITUT 03 I[NBA
dag 2y3 303 G/6T UT Pa3Iadpnq sea Junouww STYL 000°0T] Juaudynbi pue L1aurydey 00%9 0091

*paaedoaad sem 393png 96T 243 2WFI 3yl 3e
ajedyoFjue jJou sem aAom STYJL *I00TI Yyig a3yl
~ suorjeaado sS3T IIBPFIOSUOD 03 *H°d AITITIN :
yosueaj pue as[ 3192135 2yl aTqeul o3 paajnbaa -

310332 SuyprIngex syyl “Supplyng TedFOoFuUny 05T s3urprIng 0CZ9 00ST
wooy 3IT IDFJJO PIFNg2a o3 paaynbaa sasuadxa
9/6T UT UOFIEBZTIOYIne JUIFITIIns apraocad o 059 SUOTIEBDTUNUWOD 002t 00ST
*uoy3jerad ” A\x-

-oadde puny [eaauan G/6T 24l WOl paiaqunduad
2q TTTA YoFym 1o3j Suypuni ay3l 3o2foad
'SI9AUO0D GIJd ¥yl 03 pajelaa s3sod Juyssoadoad

v3Ep 103J UOFIEZTIOYINE JUIFOTIInS apracad ol [aduered Suyssadoag eIRQ 0STE 00ET
NOILVOIJd1lsar INNOWY dTLIL WALI 3NI1 A¥0HILVI
WV3900¥d

%790%0T *ON JONVNITEO

1adg *3dog Juyaaaurdumy - [0S QNN Bupaoauys8ug ggo ITIIL ? °ON INJWIUVLIA

1SANDIY WINOXYYUVD . w x5 s
9/6T - SL6T . - . F e




*gno £q

passasoad 8uyaq AT3uaiand S} 3Isanbax aseydand
ayy, *(TL09S# uoFaFsynbax aseydand) Lzowsu
yata aajurad ‘uoyiduny 4 ‘ao3e[nNOTE) TIPOH }S23d
e jo aseydand 3yl I03J UOFIBZFIOYINE® apyaocad o

*328pnq G/6T 943 UF OTTT WIF

auyl ur pa3Iwdpnq 219m saanjjpuadxa asayl 103
uoyp3jEZFIOyINE 3yl Ing ‘QGTT WAIF 2uyy Isurede
POITIq 9q ATTen3de TTFA sasuadxy -323png G/6T
ay3 o3 padaeyd 9q 03 QWFl UF PIATTTQ 29 Jou TTIA
‘3DTAI9S TTATD woaj sZuylTTq 3BT JO Isnesaq
‘3ey3 G/6T I@quwadag JO yauow ayj o3 TAuuosiad
1e271aT2 Kaeaodwdl 103 SIsuadxa 13402 OF

*9/6T Yyo2aey £q pajaTdwod

aq prnoys sTenuey Yl °"GL6T UF STENUEH

ay3 @397dwod 03 I[qeun aie ana ‘3jioday seuor

ay3 pue £pnis OVION Y3l 03 Iang °"g96T 2IUEFS
POSTAD1 u23q 3JO0U dABY STENUBK YL *G/6T UT
asodand sfy3l 103 pa3iedolle Sem QQE‘T$ ‘sSTenuel
aanpadoag pue L9FTo4 3Fo safdod (g9 Suyjurad pue
dupsepdn 103 UOFIBRZFIOYINE JUIFITIINS aptaocad o

*SUOTIEDTITOads PFq 3O uorlaTdwod

19313e 9/6T uf paseydand aq 03 siajauw 3O
aosueTeg °*KECHOT# @OueUTpIp pung Adualdiaugy Aq
pazfaoyane weaBolag jJuswaderday 1239 Juriaed
2y3 103 pung Suyjeaadp dy3l uf UOFIEZTIOYINY

asueTeq

009

asueTeq

asueTeg

000°LLT

jusudynby pue Lasurysdel

juswfordwy °3uy pue *dudp

sasuadxy SNOIUEBTTIISTH 13430

Sug3eoyydng pue 3ufjurad

juaudynby pue L1auTydel

00%9

0ZTT

o6cY

00st

00%9

007t

00TL

0019

0662

NOILVOIJILlSAC

INNORV

ITLIIL

WALI dNIT

A¥02d1LVD
WVd20dd

guyyeaadp *adag *adujy - [0S ANAA

%90%0T

3urasaurduy - ogo ITIIL ¥ “ON INIWLHVAEA

Isandayd YIAOXWEVO
9/6T - SL6T

*ON FONVNI@IO




g i
Fl
m
: -
: 3
m ‘ - Tkt m
!
-
4
*3ansoT2 23aeq jo Ajufelxadun 3yl _
pue uoriysod ysed MO B JO 2snedaq poseysand
jou sem 9/6T 103 paiadpnq quaudynba syl jo IV | @dueleq juaudynby pue Aasutydel 00%9 00TE
*pajedyoraue ueyl 231 IIMOTS B 3IE® papeaadoad
ey mvnmﬂswﬂz:ucax e sjuauwaaoxduy a8euyeaq | @duefed s3uppTrng ueyl 13yio sjuawaaoxduy 00€9 00TE
*9/6T TFIun pake[ap 31am UOFIELIS
1ajsueal yinos 2yl 3Ie SuFpPTFENg DDUBUIJUTEH
jquawdynby ay3 o3 sijuawasoaduy JurpTINg asueTeq s3urprIng 00Z9 00TE 7 .
NOILVOIJ4ILSAC INNOWV h AT1LIL W3LI 3NIT X¥09ALVD . L
WD 0dd L

790701 "ON FONVNIQYO : et : :

2315€4 PFIOS - 0G% (NNI A3TTT3In @23seM PFIOS - 000¢€ FTIIL % "ON INIRL¥V4Id : :

) 1S3N0IY YIAOXMAVO
9/6T — GL6T




i
( ; oy
-pua-ieak o3 1o0fad passadoad : s
9q 30u TTTA SUFTTTq YITys 103 SIDTAISS _ ; ; A \_.\
Teaauan £q }aoa pue sseyosand 103 Led ol |adueTeq jusudynby pue AI3UTYIEH 00%9 00TH ; e & S
: fees h - . i

NOILVOIJAILSAC INNOWV J1LIL WALI 3NIT X¥0931IVD
WV¥20dd

%90%0T *ON FONVNI@IO

aamag - Qfh QNI £3771730 I9mas - ppoy I1IITL 3 °ON INANIEVdEd

1S3NDIY YTAOXHEVD
. 9.6T — GL6T




ORDINAHCE /V_ﬂ__{,z, # a2

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 1975 budgat of the Engineering

Department; increasing and decreasing certain objects
of expenditure by reappropriation and transfer and
ratifying and coufirming prior expenditures.

BE IT ORDAIVNED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FPOLLOWS:

gection 1., Uhat as requested by the City Engineer and
recommended by the cayor in the attachments hereto, expenditure
allowances in designated Cbjects of Expenditure in the 1975
Budget of the rngineering vepartment are hereby increasqd in
amountse as follows:

OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE ANOUNT

5011 Right of way and FProperty Accuisition $ 5,000

5012

“n

treet Use Rugulation : 40,000

2013

(&)

ffice Support 43,000
5018 Lrainage 10,000
5019 Landscape laintenance €0,000
9026 Unreimbursed Lugincering Scrvices Gid,000
5027 Zugineering sStudies 12,000
5028 Engineering Records 9,000

by the reappropriation and transfer hereby made and authorized

of amounts from the unexpended and unencumberaed allowances

in designated Objects of Lxpenditure in said bBudget of the

Engineering Department as follows:

: CBJECT OF EXPENDITU&E éﬁOUNT
i 5014 Cleaning Operations $ 25,000

A 5020 Roadway Structures 90,0600
% 5021 Supervision & Facilities 120,000

5024 Administration 12,000

which allowances are hereby dacreased in such amounts and

the City Comptroller is authorized to draw and the City

-1-

PoC T U L RSSO S GG

":h"ll _‘_\‘:‘:

¥




19795 8

: Treasurer to pay the necessary warrants ard o make the el

necessary transfers. a7

ot

3 ‘ Section i, That expenditures in accordance with ekl i
' | expenditure allowances increased in Section 1 hereof prior . .
i to the effective date of this ordinance are hereby ratified

) : ; and confirmed.
. Section 3. (30 day ending) :

Approved; DEC ¢ 1975

4

2 ¥
:

2 :
i :
' .




s
Ry

pmee
o
%
<

Your City, Seattle

Executive Department-Office of Management and Budget

Walter R. Hundley, Director
Wes Uhiman, Mayor

/becember 22, 1975

MEMORANDUM

TO: Paul Wiatrak, Director Engineering Department
FROM: Walt Hundley, Director

SUBJECT: Revised Data Processing Budget

Detailed below is the revised data processing budget for Sewer
and Solid Waste.. These changes have been made necessary

as a result of the Council's decision to undertake resource
sharing with the County and have been developed in conjunction
with Council staff. Please note that the revised budget reflects
an increase in rates to users, not a change in the level of
service initially requested by your department. If you have any
questions regarding this matter please contact George Roberts of
my staff at 583-6020.

1976 Data Processing Budget Adjustment

PROGRAM ORIGINAL COUNCIL PRESENT REQUIRED CHANGE

CATEGORY REQUEST CHANGE BUDGET BUDGET REQUIRED
Sewer 4100 120,930 (56,530) 64,400 202,000 137,600
Solid Waste 3100 107,717 56,980 203,042 146,062
WRH:MH:syg

ROUTING | onre | i ian
__ ACiiQi
|

L )

_MQ-_?-’*_:?;zfd?v"‘:
JG R @Lf-

S I:LTJ__

City of Seattle-Executive Department « Office of Management and Budget « Room 402 Municipal Building » Seattle, Washington 98104 « 583-5792

e R e TP T § e, T % ot 0 M ey




IJ;}
/ December 22, 1975
Mr. Walter R. Hundley, Director
office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle
Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make transfers of authorization in the
1975 Budget of the Engineering Department as defined and justified on
the attached sheet. Pfimarily, these transfers are required to avoid
an¥ over-expenditure of grangfobjects in the ‘5 Budget.

The anticipated over-expenditures are generally the result of
unanticipated capital and operating supplies costs and the effects of
the 1975 wage settlement and related fringe benefit increases which
have been absorbed within the Department's adopted 1975 Budget. The
Department Budget Detail Report, which reflected some appropriation
revisions incorrectly, also contributed to some of the over-expenditures
since some appropriations were reported to be greater than those actually
authorized.

If you require additional information, contact the Financial
Management Section of Management and Planning (ext. 2837).

Very truly yours,
PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
| City Engineer
BY
ARTHUR E. MARONEK
TRL:smh Assistant City Engineer for
Attachment Management and Planning
ce: D. W. Anderson

H. T. Thornquist

H. E. Larson

J. E. Arnberg

C. T. Criscola

J. J. Coover

|
\ "




1975 Year-End Fund Transfers - Engineering Department

FUND DEPT. CAT. BASUB  OBJECT TITLE AMOUNT
From: 501 030 1300 543.30 2200 Operating Supplies $2,000
To: 501 030 1300 543.30 6400 Machinery and Equipment 2,000

Justification: To provide sufficient authorization for capital expenditures
recommended by A. Young and Company for the inventory function.
From: 501 030 1500 524.30 2200 Operating Supplies ~ 2,250
To: 501 030 1500 524.30 6200 Buildings 2,250
Justification: To rebuild office space at room 501 Municipal Building to

consolidate the Street Use and Franchise Utility P.C. This
move was not anticipated at the time the 1976 Budget was prepared.

From: 501 030 2400 524.66 1110 Salaries F/T & P/T 12,000
501 030 2300 541.73 6400 Machinery and Equipment 3,000
To: 501 030 2300 541.73 1110 Salaries F/T & P/T 12,000
501 030 2300 541.73 1300 Personnel Benefits 3,000

Justification: These transfers correlate to the General Fund transfers between
these categories requested earlier in the year and are necessary
to correct an oversight in the Operating Fund transfers requested
in our letter of November 24th.

From: 440 031 4100 534.50 2300  Repair and Maint. Supplies 12,500

To: 440 031 4100 534.50 1110 Salaries F/T & P/T 10,000
440 031 4100 534.50 6400 Machinery & Equipment 2,500

Justification: The transfer to object 1110 is to insure that the 1000 Grand
Object, which was not adjusted for the 1975 wagce settlement and
fringe benefit increases, will not become overexpended. The
transfer to object 6400 is to provide sufficient authorization to
pay for a knotmeter and to cover an uverrun on the estimated
cost of TV units, including truck alterations for installation
of wenches, TV monitors, hydraulic equipment, etc.

From: 501 030 7100 541.11 3500 Printing and Duplicating 200

To: 501 030 7100 541.11 2100 Office Supplies 200

Justification: To provide sufficient authorization for unanticipated expenditures
in the 2000 grand object.




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

v December 22, 1975
Walter R. Hundley Attn: Dicksy Winters
A.E. Maronek
1976 Budget Reductions by City Council
This memo is to clarify the understood intent of reductions made by the City
Council to the Department's 1976 Proposed Budget and to clarify the impacts and any

actions which will be required if the Department is to meet the service levels de-
fined in the budget and supporting documents.

1. General Fund Account 5013 - Reduced $71,120

Intent: To reduce the Department's Data Processing Budget pending the outccme of
the Council's final determination on the overall Data Processing Plan of
the City.

Impact: The Data Processing requirements of the Department are not funded by
General Fund Account 5013. The reduction only serves to reduce the funding
available to meet the service level demands of the Office Support P.C.
and reduce the amount programmed for unreccverable LID costs.

Action: It is our understanding that, when the data processing issue is resolved,
account 5013 will be increased to its original level ($239,531) and related
operating fund reductions will be reinstated (including those reductions
in the Solid Wastr and Sewer Utilities). Also, if the resolution of the
DP problem results in incgeased cost to the Departuent (and Utilities),
there will be comparable budget increases.’

2. General Fund Account 5014 - Reduced $26,601

Intent: To reduce the Department's fu®l budget to meet the reduction in 1976
estimated fuel costs.

Impace: The entire fuel demand of the Department are not funded through this
account nor are they authorized through line icem 2510 of the Cleaning
Operations P.C. Therefore, the realized cost reduction for fuel will have
to spread to the user P.C.'s.

Action: The spread of the reduction will have to be accomplished through both
source fund and operating fund transfers in 1976. In addition, some portion
of the fuel reduction is not funded through General Fund. This means that,
beaides the fuund transfers, some increased General Fund support may be
required if services are to be continued at operating budgeted levels.

3. General Fund Account 5015 - Reduced $50,000

Intent: To be replaced by City Street Fund.

Impact: Waterfront Park Parking project unfunded in 1976 TCIP.

Action: None

4. General Fund Account 501¥% - Reduced $20,000

Intent: To reduce the Department's General Fund support until such time as weather
condisions indicate additional funding requirements.

Impact: None - if weather conditions prove favorable.

Action: None - unless weather conditions necessitate additional funding as agreed
to by the Council when the reduction was approved.

5. General Fund Account 5024 - Reduced $6,546
Intent: Th reduce the Department's fringe benefit authorization because of reduced




- _2-

cost of Group Term Insurance. G

Impact: The Department's fringe benafits are recovered via the overhead rate,
therefore all source funds (not just General Fund) are impacted. The
actual fringe benefit payments on account 5024 is minimal.

Action: If service levels are to be maintained, account 5013 will most likely

' require additional General Fund support. The account will be closely

monitored in 1976 and, if it is determined that the reduction car not be
absorbed within available Generzl Fund approprictions, additional funding
will be requested either through a fund transfer (if a surplus is available
in some other account) or an emergzency fund rajuest. Year-end transfers
may also be required in the Operating Fund if P,C. 1300 cannot staorb the
raduction (which applies to the entire Department) within its adopted
authorization.

6. General Fund Account 5029 - Reduced $20,800

Inteat: To unfund contract employment for EFIS comnversion project.

Impact: Available funding for EFIS conversion and interfacing of EFIS with IFS
will be insufficient to meet the cost, because of less departmental re-
source availability and additional consultant requirements.

Action: None until such tim= as the Department can determine what the additional
cost requirements will be. At that time, additional funding will bes re-
quested.

7. Remote Bridge Ops (Phase I Study) - Reduced $74,000
Intent: To unfund and thus eliminate the study of remote operations of bascule
bridges.
Impact: No feasibility study will be conducted.
Action: Noua

If the intenc of the reductions are not as defined above, pleacs provide further
clarvificacion. The Departmsnt will continue to operate in 1976 under the assumption
that hudget reductions are not intended to reduce service levels and measures will be
taken to correct any discrepancies between intended and actual reductions.

TRL:1g
cc: All Category Mznagers

Yoy
o~




-

ALL DEPARTMENT HEADS | PHB
TO Lﬁ/ — (R 61
CROM Walter R. Hundley, get Director DATE 12/18/75

¥
- -

et

ROUTING |

LEM.

T ek
/-TION

THE CITY OF SEATTLE SEATTLE EHG PEPT

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM F

o

JAIMATION

_ o= A
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET UEC Z} 8 51 AH ‘75; Iy, &
1%

——

B

Ll

SUBJECT.

As you know, the budget law under which the City operates provides that all
budget appropriations for maintenance and operation which remain unencumbered
at the end of the year lapse automatically. Appropriations for capital
oug}ay continue until they are expended or until they are abandoned by
ordinance.

Each yzar at this time OMB prepares a recommendation to the City Council as to
which appropriations should be extended (carried over) and which should be
_abandoned. This report is not confined to budget appropriations. A1l appropria-
tions on record are considered.

Each department which has unencumbered appropriations which it wishes carried
over for expenditure in 1976 should submit a 1ist of these, with justification,
to its assigend Budget Analyst by January 23. The list should include both
capital and M&0 items. It is important that the 1ists be complete. I.F.S.

is less flexible than the old manual system and any appropriation which is
wré?ten off in error can be reinstated only by emergency appropriation by
ordinance.

Lists of appropriations should be in the same order as the items are carried

on the Departmental Budget Summary from I.F.S. and identified by the same
accounting codes. Larger departments with a significant number of carry-over
requests may submit these on a copy of the Departmental Summary run with non- —
applicable items lined out, proper balance figures written in where necessary,
and the necessary justification on separate sheets attached. Any appropriation
made after the Departmental Summary is printed should be interlineated in

its proper location on the summary and justified 1ike an existing item.

Ti's year OMB intends to scrutinize justification for carry-overs much more
strigently than in the past. In-the first place, the City's financial-position--
is expected to deteriorate progressively over the next several years. Secondly,
with the problems we have been having with I.F.S. we are reluctant to increase
the work load in the Comptroller's Office more than absolutely necessary.

Unless there is strong justification, don't bother to ask. e

If you have questions or need help, call the Budget Analyst assigned to your
department or the Budget Control Section of the Comptroller's Office. -

~ WRH:dp

cc: Budget Analysts

s

G B O NSRRI Oa T s




i -~

THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

£ LTS P TS 8 e e T ot -, 3 gD 3
5w T et D R PO b et el v g o e gk

MEMORANDUM
¥ Tomi Terao, Purchasing Agent, Purchasing Department |
. Walter R. Hundley}ﬁgzzget Director __S:n;nﬂnemhar_ll+_1935
e — Attached Engingering Department Purchasing Plan

The attached plan has been approved by OMB with the exception

of those items which have been lined out. (They are not in- .
cluded in the adopted 1976 Budget and will have to be speci- |
fically reviewed.) The following is a listing of items

deleted from the plan:

ITEM i P.C.
Chair, Dispatched 2 2010-2500 x|
Radio Maintenance (Service) 2010-2900
Communications Consultant (Service) 2010-2900
Copy Machine* 1 5100
Polaroid Land Camera 1 7100
Wall Book Shelves 1 -8100 —
Electronic Display Calculator 1 8100

* This is approved in 1976 Budget, but must be reviewed by
G.S.D. prior to purchase.

WRH:DW:dj

Attachment R
cc: Paul Wiatrak, City Engineerv////

ROUTING | DATE f mimiaL
ACTION

< ISR

f"f‘f: feue ST fyﬁ"j T
INFORMATIC

o |

TS T TN SN LU e XA YR L 1 S R




THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

.; are not budgeted in either the 1975 or
£ affected Departments,

} ments.
w_‘} 1975 by Department. 71t
|

WRH :DW: d §

. However,

OMB would like to review a listing
of costs incurred by the SED in Support of other Depart-

Prepare a letter to the Board of Public Works,
lining the intent to initiate such charges
the review ang concurrence of the Board.

The request ap-
8ince such costs
1976 Budgets of the

routeis | eare |

AT
f(} 3%'/3
I
i ]
i) < IWATOI

——— B i




Your City, Seattle
Memorandum “ Date

To._____All Department Heads

- December 9, 197

4D c‘ﬁb

5

e |
7
From .__ij_HjJL_BudgeL_CgﬁmiiLeg_Chaijgn_fg D, LA

Subject ___City of Seattle revised 1976 Counci]-—adopfed Budget

which are to be incorporated in the Adopted 1976 Budget.

ftenti

mes

b Lo b3 bod d b

is extremely important aqd 0

cc: A1l Councilmembers

RouiiniG | pave | minat

ACTION

—INiORMATION
faw

|
i
weV| |
N2
WEepPs

AT ————— R S e

Attached are the changes to the Mayor's 1976 Proposed Budget vo
City Council. Also included are statements of intent adopted by

ted on by the
the Council

I would like to thank each of you and your employees for the fine cooperation

that was in evidence during the budget process. The budget process as you know
difficult. The spirit of cooperation

uncil.to.accomnlish.d,

e &4 3 TN _

_7 170

AR

Ld3@ oN3 31VIS

GLHI TS 8

e AR C SN AT, S

e b e

-l

I Lt o

5 X
e
oM NS

—



e g 1 ¢ e ¢
l’ ¥

L ' '.Seattle City Council
€

Memorandumi
Date: December 1, 1975
e Wes Uhlman, Havor

City of Seattle

From: Tim Hi11, Chairman
Budget Committee

Subject:  Statements of Legislative Intent

The following is a compilation of the "Statements of Legislative Intent" adopted
unanimously by the Seattle City Council for inclusien in the 1976 Adopted Budget.

Seneral - Hotes on the 1976 Budget.

it i5 the intant of the City Council that affirmative action goals, objectives,
onplishnents (or lack of accompl ishments) be shown as evaluation criteria

AT fU LONes DU e e e e e

Aiil

revenuas: Adnissions Tax and Business and Occupation (B&0) Tax

In approving the iayor's proposed 1976 budget without changing the admissions tax

o tha DSO tax, the Seattle City Council intends to conduct a thorough #ssessment

5f hoth taxes in early 1976 in order to assure an equitable tax structure. The
Council's review will be based upon a study of the City's admissions tax ordinances
and their administration, to be conducted by the Department of Licenses and Consumer
“ffaips and the Offica of Management and Budget, as well as on a 1975 consultant
study of the B4l tax requested by the City Council.

nevyenues: Seattls Center Fund

The Space Meedle Parking Lot shall no longer charge 2 rate of $1.00 per day per car.
111 parking spaces in the 1ot shall be subject to an hourly rate (not less than
50¢) and a minimum time limit to be determined by the Seattle Center Administration.

Building Department, Code 1300, Real Estate and Property Management

nuring each 1976 Interim Buaget Review, status reports shall be presented to the
City Council by the Office of tanagement and Budget indicating progress in estab-
lishing {1) a property inventory system, and (2) a complete inventory of general
municipal properties. It is also the intent of the Council that the Executive
Uzpartment coordinate efforts of the various City departments to develop a sur-
plusing policy and system for municipal property.

Engineering Dapartment, Code 1600, Office Support

The City Council intends that the $10,000 added to this proaram category be used
for producing historic films about Seattie.




Wes Unlman, Mayor
Page Two
December 1, 1975

Finance General, Code 5020, Emergency Fund

The City Council intends that up to $250,000 of the Emergency Fund may be used to
finance Bicentennial activities and special City costs for regular Civic parades
and events (including but not limited to Seafair parades and events.) The Council ;
expects that by March 1, 1976 the Mayor, with the help of the Bicentennial Com-
mission, Seafair, and other civic groups, will solicit, review, and recommend for
City Council approval specific proposals for expenditure of these funds. The Coun-
cil intends that thase proposals will include $49,729 for Arts Commission projects
to be expended at the discretion of the Arts Commission administration, upon filing
with the Bicentennial Commission, the Mayor, and the City Council a statement of
criteria to ba applied in selecting projects or programs.

o s NANC
A T o e = - = T
In approving an increase over tha Mayor's proposed 1976 budget for the Public 3
Defender's Office, the Seattle City Council expects that the Public Defender will 8
develop a time-k2eping system -- subject to review and approval by the Office of g
Management and Budget and the Council's Finance Committee -- as a tool for improv-
ing management of the Public Defender's Office and providing better information
for ueveloping and adopting the Office's 1977 budget.

£.

Geneyal, Codz 5120, Public Defender . ... ...

Comzminity Deveiopmeat, Code 2200, Downtown Development

In approving oniy six months funding for the Program Coordinator III for the Com-
manity Service Centers, the City Council intends that the Community Service Center
program and administration, as well as other citizen service programs, be reviewed
in depth prior tc June, 1976. Based on this review, the Council will decide by
June, 1976 whethar or not to continue the Community Service Centers (or other
citizen service programs) and if so, in wnat form.

Executive Department, Code 1500, OMB/MIS Data Processing Services

The 1976 Budget is approved by the City Council with the City's future data pro- B
cessing organization and central equipment still under consideration. While the ;
Mayor's proposed 1976 Budget included a facilities management approach to data !
processing beginning on May 1, 1976, the City Council cannot concur with or dis- 3
approve that approach until the costs and long-term impacts of facilities manage-.
ment and other approaches to accomplishing the City's data processing (for exam-
ple, some form of resource sharing with King County) can be fully assessed. Since
this assessment is currently under way, it is anticipated that a final decision

on data processing orcanization and equipment will be made prior to December 31,
1975. Subsequently, the 1976 Budget for data processing will be amended accord-
ingly. Meanwhile, it is the intent of the City Council in adopting the 1976 Budget
that appropriations shall enable existing data processing activities to proceed
unimpeded until policy determinations are made with respect to data processing
organization and equipment.

]
}
!
|
|




e o e T S T

g

Pt i
b o

anTa

“FRa nroqrass of the Officé of Policy Planning in meeting the schedule for develop--

as Uhlman, tavor
Page Threa
Oecember 1, 1975

Executive Department, Office of Policy Planning, Code 6100, Policy Hanaqement

In retaining the Program Coordinator III and IV for block grant/citizen participa-
tion, the City Council expects that a proposed citizen participation policy and
procedure will be developed and presented to the Council no later than Harch, 1976.

Executive Departuent, Office of Policy Planaing, Code 6200, Policy Development

The $10,000 added by the City Council to the Intergovernmentai Relations Division ~ &
pudget is intended to be used exclusively for travel and communications to and g
from Wachingten, D.C. to enabie the Division's staff to support our federal rela-

tions program without establishing a separate “Man in Yashington" program.

Executive Department, OfFfice of Policy Planning, Code 6200, Policy Development

The_City Councii, through our Policy Analysis Staff, intends to monitor carefully. . R

ing the pricrity areas of the Comprehensive Policy Plan, as set forth in Resolu-
tion 24975, zdoptad by tne Councii on June 30, 1975.

Gezneval Services, Code 2590, Telephone Service

1t is the iutznt of the City Council that the telephone charges made to each City
department by General Services be the subject of review during the First Interim
Pudgat Review.

human Resources, Code 1800, Community Services

(1} It is the intent of the City Council that 1976 funding for the Fremont
Community Center be previded by $6,264 in Community Development Block Grant

funds carried over from 1975.

(2) In approving oniy six months funding for the Community Service Centers,
the City Council intends that the Community Service Center program and
administration, as well as other citizen service programs, be reviewed
in depth prior to June, 1976. Based on this review, the Council will
decide by June, 1976 whether or not to continue the Community Service
Centers (or other citizen service programs) and if so, in what form.

Lighting, Capital Imprcvement, Code 8000, Distribution Plant

Funds for two underground wiring projects proposed in the 1976 City Light Capital
Improvement Program (Renton Avenue South and 23rd Avenue East and South) are pro-
grammed but not appropriated in the 1976 Adopted Budget. The City Council will
review the appropriation requests for these two projects and the North 45th under-

grounding project during early 1976.

PR E TRaTay WO e WAy L L N i e ek, & SR e Y YRDYT.



m—-ﬁwﬁﬁvfif"""'“ MR e s o e 4 B

Wes Uhlman, Mayor
Page Four
Dacember 1, 1976

Parks Department, Code 509, Sicks Stidium Operating Fund

The City Council intends that by the First Interim Budget Review in 1976, the Parks
Department and the Office of Management and Budget submit to the Council a specific
recommendation on the future use of the Sicks Stadium site. Besides the reconmend-
ed action, this report should include a discussion and analysis of alternative
actions, including but not limited to: (1) outright disposition, (2) demolition
and redevelopment as a park, (3) lease to a third party, and (4) continued opera- 4
tion by the City as a stadium. e

Police Department, Code 010, Departmental Summary

In the allocation of its resources, the Seattle Police Department shall emphasize

et SRS E100, 00 Rl Lo 20 PN SSRGS 200, 116 APPRENGOSION. OF PRESASEAN- A micions

—TmiaLen
b .

Police Department, Code 1200. Inspectional Services

_iIn approving-without-change the Mayor's-proposed-1976-budget-for the:Police-Intel---:i @
1icence Unit, the Seattle City Council understands that by February, 1976 the 3
dayor will review the policies, procedures, and operations of the Unit and present
to the City Council piropesed poiicies, procedures, controls, and monitoring pro-
cesses for the Unit. These proposals should include specific criteria and a pro-
cess by which the City Council can periodically review the operations of the Unit
without endangaring the valid objectives and security of the Police Department's
intelligence program,

‘Police Department, Code 2200, Patrol Operations

The City Council intends that the Office of Policy Planning, the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget, and the Seattle Police Department study the allocation of patrol
cars between one man and two man units, and submit that study to the Council by

the Second Interim Budget Review. Specifically, the report should address alter-
native mixes of one and two man units (including 40% two man cars), their costs,
manpower requirements, and the impact of operations, service levels, and effective-
ness. Furthermore, the report should include a comparison between Seattle and
other similar U.S. cities with respect to the ratio of one and two man patrol cars.

Police Department, Code 3300, Metropolitan

It is the City Council's intent to review the Police Department helicopter proaram
during the Second Interim Budget Review, in mid-year 1976.

Public Health, Code 2300, Personal Health Services

The City Council desires to have an improved procedure established by March 1, 1976,
that will permit more thorough City Council review of and comment on the King County
Comprehensive Alcoholism Plan and the King County Drug Abuse Plan prior to their
adoption by the King County Council and submittal to the State Department of Social
and Health Services.




T T R T oI T Oy W TR T WO

B | Cores
5

s

S i
1

-
PR Y ALY

IMIES S VLM Ty s

L L B G T .

SN

. e d . Al R b

._1 ..-:'

Wes Uhlman, Mayor
Page Five
December 1, 1975

Public Health, Code 1600, Environmental Health %5ff

It is the inteat of the Seattle City Council to work with the King County Council
to assure that the Seattle-King County Department of Public Health closely monitors
the milk inspection ard enforcement program of the State Department of Agriculture
to ensure that Seattie's citizens have wholesome and uncontaminated -milk. The
City Council is disturbed by indications that the present level of inspection may
not be sufficient to prevent the development of health hazards. As a result, the
City Council plans to take another lcok at the milk inspection program during the
first quarter of 1976 to ensure that an adequate early warning system is in place,
that a sufficient level of inspections and enforcement actions is maintained, and
that there is a sufficient degree of cooperation among State, County, and City
officials in implementing an effective milk inspection program.

ceattle Center: Program Budget Summary
MWIU;M&M&JhdLIhMﬁJMﬁW#M@&& aluate thes s
~crPfoctiveness or the precent Seattie Center orga nizational structure and investi-
gate the pussibility of consolidating certain administrative units.

seattle Center, Code 1100, Departmental Administration

The 1ast paragraph on page 611 should be‘corrected to réad aS follows:

P B o U § R LI DN A S v 0 e gt e 7

"The $268,303 in Capital Qutlay consists of the annual
payment on the Coliseum ($147,3896) and the payment for
the lease of the Pacific Science Center 'park' land
(125,000 -- $120,407 in cash, and $4,593 in-kind
services). In previous years, payment to the Pacific
Science Center was all by in-kind services.”

Seattle Center, Code 3100, Program Administration

The City Council intends that the Office of Management and Budget closely monitor
the implementation of tne Seattle Center Cost Accounting System and Hanpower De-
ployment Study to assure relevant and timely data is obtained which can be compiled
to justify future operational and maintenance costs and program requests.

TH:RR:sb

[ o Members, Seattle City Councll
City Department Heads and Office Directors
Phil Ginsberg, Seattle-King County Public NDefender
Robert Hannah, President, Seafair, Inc.




Sl
E

PAGE
NUMBER

14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

e e s T e e vy e

- CF282721

DEPARTMENT___Revenue Estimates

: 1976 BUDGET
DESCRIPTION SHOULD READ
Retail Sales Tax $13,900,000
General Business & Occupation Tax (90%) 13,079,160
Total Taxes 69,791,870
Housing & Community Development Block Grant 226,023
Total Federal Shared 446,294
Total Intergovernmental 9,505,163
Court Fines 1,084,500
Bail Forfeits 2,803,500
Total Fines & Forfeits 3,924,000
Other 193,000
Total Miscellaneous 3,294,305
Total General Fund Revenue 92,368,871
Central DP Charges '1,149,998
Other Fund Transfers 1,448,751
Total Intergovefnmenta] 4,667,240
Total General Fund 97,036,111
General Fund Allocation 1,251,737
Total Intergovernmental 4,838,042
Total Revenues 6,273,312
Parking Commission Fund ---
General Fund Allocation 934,537
Total Intergovernmental 1,507,503
Total Revenues 2,202,185
City Street Fund 2,582,426
Solid Waste Fund 75,390
General Fund Allocation 7,128,297
Total Intragovernmental 21,295,841
Total Revenues 23,435;?38
Sewer Service Charges 17,855,062
Total Service charges ‘18,183,062
Unexpended Fund Balance (Sewer) {:(TB,QQT) 2
Total Intragovernmental ;1 t?B;Qbii";;-;~
Total Revenues ‘ k?lgquj;lss fgq
Sdlid Waste Co]]gction Charges '{;. {8,?29Qé§i; }f




DEPARTMENT Revenue Estimates (cont'd.)

PAGE 1976 BUDGET
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SHOULD READ

37 Total Service Charges 9,374,218

37 Unexpended Fund Balance {2,780,977)

37 Total Intragovernmental : (2,780,977)

a7 Total Revenues 6,593,241

40 Services To Utilities 331,222

40 Total Intragovernmental 331,222

40 Total Revenues 331,222

41 Data Processing Charges - 672,772

41 Fleet Operations 9,029,960

41 " Central Office Services 1,593,478

41 Total Intragovernmental $12,056,758

41 Total Revenues 12,056,758

43 P-Patch Fees 11,380

43 Total Miscellaneous ‘ 27,719

43 Solid Waste 6,264

43 General Fund Allocation : 451,684

: 43 Total Intragovernmental 507,948
“i,\g E 43 Total Revenues 6,871,045

*J;"] ! 44 General Fund Allocatior 4,981,780
4 Total Intragovernmental Revenuas 4,981,780
jff 44 Total Revenues ' 5,486,532
| 45 Electrical Energy Sales 71,152,911
.45 Total Service Charges 83,652,911
45 ; Revenue Bonds & Short Term Loans 18,337,20¢
45 Total Miscellaneous 21,417,205
45 Total Revenues 105,135,753

i 46 General Business and Occupation Tax (10%) : f.453,240
f\,i 46 Utility Business and Occupation Tax (10%) : 2,035,640
46 Total Taxes 3,488,880

47 Zoo Entrance Fee , 0

47 Total Service Charges : - 940,000
B o Courts Fines (10%) 120,500

T Bail Forfeits (10%) S "311,560 ‘
| | Total Fines and Forfeits : _"q" ; ‘f’ﬁﬁs;bﬁog;i}!ﬂg

ity e, P v g e et oy T e S K LAy




DEPARTMENT Revenue Estimates (cont'd.)

 PARE ; 1976 BUDGET o
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SHOULD READ
47 General Fund Allocation $ 7,228,136 -
a7 Total Intragovernmental 7,564,136
47 Total Revenues 13,260,896 : ;‘-
51 Laboratory Fees (City of Seattle) 56,550 L
51 Total Service Charges 448,857
51 General Fund Allocation 2,271,149
51 Total Intragovernmental “2,493.622 !
51 Total City of Seattle 3,213,006
51 Laboratory Fees (King County) 84,700
51 Total Service Charges 574,274 )
51 King County Property Tax 3,003,591 ‘ﬁ
51 Total Intragovernmental ' 3,082,295 _;T
51 Total King County 4,000,877
51 Total Revenues ‘ 11,626,708 s
53 Interest Earnings 215,194 i
53 Total Miscellaneous 292,661 ke
53 Total Revenues . 292,661 g é.
54 Parking | 500,000 B
54 Total Service Charges 775,000 ' 5:213"
55 General Fund Allocation | TR
55 Total Intragovernmental 985,082
55 Total Revenues 4,624,082 -
57 Metered Water Sales : 15,059,143
57 Total Service Charges 16.124.143
57 Total Revenues 28,362,897
64a Insert New Page 64a

1976 Budget .
Revenue & Expenditure Estimates

[Fﬂﬁd: Cumulative Reserve|

The revinue shown in this fund corresponds to the awount removed from
General Fund supported departments for data PrOCESSfﬂg_Purpqggiﬁ ST

,Intragdvernmental Revenue

General Fund Allocation
Total Intragovernmental
TOTAL REVENUES




= e - =

= 4 ’ A b s it b e s s Bl N PP NS Ity i i A .« 4 s b b e

' o g O

DEPARTMENT  General Fund Expenditures & Summary

‘PAGE

7N§ﬂBER DESCRIPTION

65 Board-of Ethics & Fair Campaign Practices Commission
65 Board of Public Works ‘

65 Civil Service

65 Executive
1 65 Mayor's Office
65 Citizen's Service Bureau
65 [GA/OEP
65 Dffice of Management & Budget
65 0ffice of Policy Planning
.:65 Purchasing
65 ‘OMB/MIS Data Processing
65 -Women's Rights
65 Finance
65 Comptroller
65 ‘Finance-General
65 Treasurer
65 Fine

65 Firemen's Leave & Disability

65 Human Rights

65 Law

65 Legislative

65 Liqenseslﬁonsumer Affairs
65 Municipal Court

65 ~ Police

65 Subtotal

65 Arts Commission

65 Building

65 Community Development

-155 ‘Parking Commission
Engfneering

.Exe_t_:utj,vg., _ | ‘
Model Citfes

SHOULD READ

2,998,791

1976 BUDGET

119,877

-

425,468
79,802

' ooa,272
"'1,622,485 7 o
'404.097,5;jif :
149,08
120,311

1,174,662
6,854,399
498,221
17,705,671
900,000
342,495
1,372,067
1,082,096
1,927,078

26,157,854
$66,802,806
470,561
1,251,731

934,537
-




NUMBER
65
65

65

65

65

65

65

65

66

DEPARTMENT____General Fund Expenditures & Summary (cont'd.) 1

DESCRIPTION

Human Resources

Lfbrany

'Pafks & Recreation

Sick's Stadium

Police Relief & Pension

Public Health

Seattle Center

Subtotal

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - General Fund

GRAND TOTAL

1976 BUDGET
SHOULD READ

$

7,228

ol

97,036,111
$104,583,409




; DEPARTMENT _Board of Fthics - Kh POt T ST
PAGE - ‘ 2521976 B’UDGET %
HUNBER - DESCRIPTION - SHOULD READ

A ik 2§

- 81 ‘ Other Services & Charges

8l Total
. 82 1100
82 Total

83 3000

83 ~ Total

b3

ey

MR R AT
e
Sl

ontaet
E0AEE

AT

P S T




DEPARTMENT Board of Public Works

PAGE , 1976 BUDGET
NUNBER  DESCRIPTION - SHOULD READ

Personal Services s91

Total 1198776 &

: e AT T *51;‘.

1100 16,453 N
Department Total : i igg;§771:§

1000 68,87

Total




&
i - go-ry g 0 LY, . vt
I ot i it R A R R AT e A B B s S s b i

o

’

: DEPARTMENT Building , B, 57 il
PAGE 1976 BUDGET =

95
95

(T

96
96
96
96
96
96
96

~NUMBER - DESCRIPTION

Personal Services
Supplies

Total

1400

Program Total (1000)
2200

Program Total (2000)
3200

Program Total (3000)
Department Total
1000

Total

1000

Total

2000

Total

~ SHOULD READ

$3,608,696
170,866
6,273,312
1,451,202
3,312,741
827,892
886,786
713,149
1,825,744
6,273,312
912,532
1,451,202
456,632
827,852
12,006

713,149
Add to 2100 Administration:

Supervisor, Conservation & Abatement )
Temporary Full Time - 9 mo. 1/76 - 1 ' 1,646

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 3
Temp. Full Time 1/76 - 1

P.C.: 2200 Housing Code Inspection

Inspector, Housing, Sr. should read:
Inspector, Housing, Supervising

Inspector, Housing 1/76 - 9
Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 23




DEPARTMENT Civil Service

PAGE A 1976 BUDGET
NUMBER DESCRIPTION : . SHOULD READ

4127 ¢ Personal Services

127 ~Total

128 - 1300 ‘ T
128 ?Department Total ' ' o 347;093:f“jg‘
fare- | S¥ig00 | 409,003
131 Total




-10- (fﬂ y

DEPARTMENT Community Development ' | ; VIS IR
| 1976 BUDGET
DESCRIPTION SHOULD READ

P48

Personal Services . $2,562,289
Other Services & Charges : iy -h713;19§'ﬂ ‘
Total : . 305,727
1300 R 1§;4,979 . '
1400 156,812
Program Total (1000) ' 1,438,016

2200 | - 161,267
Program Total (2000) ‘ ' 545,110

3200 | 392,028
Program Total (3000) 779,460 f
4100 14D
4300 : 360,682
Program Total (4000) 415,822

Communitvy Development ¥ Ay
Operating Fund Total : 2,202,185

Departmental Total _ 3,305,727

1000 - 488,185
Total 614,979

1000 145,952
Total | - 156,812

1000 141,506

3000 | 19,311
Total - . 161,267

3000 - 43,125
Total - _ 392,028
3000 : ! 6,450
Total 55,40
1000 330,862
3000 29,300
Total i . 360,682
11000 it s 116f§§sf'
Total | - ' . ,_.  : 121;319j
T _ - i e
Total




e B

DEPARTMENT_ Community Development (cont'd.)

 PAGE

- NUMBER - DESCRIPTION

FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OPERATING FUND 513:
GENERAL FUND 001
5190 Allocations and Transfers

 FOR PARKING COMMISSION OPERATING FUND 138:

GENERAL FUND 001
5190 Allocations énd Transfers
TOTAL SUPPORT FROM bTHER FUNDS

T
Vo RM

P.C. 1300 Technical & Relocation Services Should read:

e

CATN

Specialist, Relocation - Non-Residential 1/76 - 4

e e o

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 25




4
o

o (
e | s
5
DEPARTMENT__Engineering
PAGE _
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
176 Personal Services
176 . Supplies
3 176 ‘ Other Services & Charges
i 176 Total
peat| < 1178 5013
| 5014
178 5015
178 5017
178 5019
178 5024
178 : 5028
178 ---- Maintenance Management System
& Engineering Fiscal Information
178 ---- Remote Bridge Operations (Phase I) Study
178 Total
178 5551
178 ---- Concept Transportation Planning
178 6500
179 1200
179 1300
179 1600
179 Program Total (1000)
179 2100
179 2400
173 2800
179 ‘Program Total (2000)
179 3100 Salary Settlement Added
179 Program Total (3000) Salary Settlement Added

179 4100 Salary Settlement Added
9 Program Total (4000) Salary Settelement Added
7 Department Total

[ R R RO Bpirty W s | SRS GRS S SR R ST ——_ i ek . NPT
e e AL, P by et b

© $18,952,861

48,255,616

3,123,385
23,537,682

. 168,461
1,098,751
624,135
78,716

. 858,634
44,241 |
172,0415~ﬂ;j[.j

66,858

7,128,297
276,046
25,558

40,000
395,917

© 1,192,328
797,581
4,161,547
1,010,196
795650 e
1,094,461
12,535,954
'5.593;241;“;‘
6,593,241
18,174,155
18,174,155



» K 5’

s i S AR N | TS it St o

F .

-13 -

DEPARTMENT Engineering (cont'd.)

DESCRIPTION
Total
3000 . | _
Total 30
1000 . 794,766
Total e o AibEE
1000 595,22
3000 g 108,811 |
Total Tk 79?;581“”¥?
1917/ 2000 36,802
191 Total | : _ 1,pxg;ig§

:
P i B e i e e e e e R el

S e

e it i e

IRty Total 79,060

198 3000 0UR 181,095
Total 1,6;4,451

1000 Salary Settlement 1,487,008
3000 Salary Settlement 3,643,333

Total Salary Settlement 6,593,241
1000 Salary Settlement 1,168,113
3000 Salary Settlement 15,785,279

Total Salary Settlement 18,174,155




221
5| 221
s:i 221
o
221
221
221

: 221
221
221
221
zel

£

DEPARTMENT__Executive

" DESCRIPTION

Personal Services

Other Services & Charges

Total
1100
1200
1300
1500
Program Total (1000)
2100

2400

Fop= = " program Total (2000)

3100

Program Total (3000)
4100

Program Total (4000)
6100

6200

Program Total (6000)
General Fund Total
Department Total
1000

Total

1000

3000

Total

1000

Total

3000

Total

1000
3000

=14 -

B e L

o

PRMORENE Jeaar L5 AR SUNSsS NE-

11976 BUDGET

 $13,952,795

2,473,600
16,495,065
;1425;{§4' ' :
994,272
79,892
1,149,998
2,649,626
686,719

120,371
631,067
729,539
1,622,485
4,765,188
16,495,065
326,716
425,464
826,143
155,428
994,272 3

1,159;996

L
SLEN




DEPARTMENT Executive (cont‘d.!

DESCRIPTICN

1000

Total

Total 120,371

1000 471,719

3000 150,830

Total i st

1000 608,982
115,407

= =F - R astehad
- ,u-prr-). o & Loy o LK e - (v -A' u.-..mb-'?._o

FOSAP1C. 72000 Labor ‘Ratation. ‘ShouTy Resd:
Economist, Labor TF (i mo.
Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 52
Total Number of Positions - Temp. Full Time 1/76 - 20
P.C. 4100 Equal Opp. for Women

Add: Lawyer - Perm. Part Time 1/76 -

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Part Time 1/76 - 1




DEPARTMENT  Finance

1

gﬂgggg DESCRIPTION éﬁéﬁtgugﬁis o
264 Personal Services ' $ 850,737 ot
264 Other Services & Charges : '293,475 :
264 Total | 1,174,662

o 2 1200 894,046

| 265 Department Total 1,174,662
267 1000 664,371
2267 3000 215,425

894,046

2n 3150 ' . 98,222
271 Total Professional Services 360,222
271 4111 -—-
271 4113 61,061

. 271 Total Aid to Other Governmental Agencies : <3 8055128 1> ~eish

g " 271 4200 | - 209,239
o 4293 (20,000)

271 Total Miscellaneous 209,239
271 5020 950,000

271 Add New Program Category:
5025 - Cumulative Reserve for Data Processing 570,506

271  Total Transfers 2,006,073
Loy 5120 390,337

272 5150 | 38,200
272 5155 Lk

272 Add New Program Category:
5175 - Economic Development Council 25,000
272 Add New Program Category: i
5185 - Public Technology Inc. Membership 25,000
272 Total Other Programs : 5 623,737
272 Total Finance-General f L 64856,3008
'i%214_ ~ Persenal Services il ‘ ”{'640;163:'

Other Seryices & Charges
© Capital Outlay




DEPARTMENT Finance (cont'd.)

DESCRIPTION

1200

Total General Fund
1300

Total Treasurer's Operating Fund
Program Total
Department Total
1000

Total

6000

Total

349,721

412,181
75,000
331,222

5

'-'[:ai: 55412;13rﬂ?




Department__ Fire ' WO [ e RS

R

| 1976 BUDGET
~ DESCRIPTION _ . SHOULD READ
Perscna! Services | “slﬁs??§?ﬁf7il

Supplies g -, 33?;§tf-:"
0

-Other Services & Charges i 1,§}5;I By
Total - i b WaT0BAEIT S
1200 45,593
1300 | Lis solar 1131007 SEG
1500 376,586
Program Total (1000) '4,325,034‘-._ff;:;
2200 - elesnen
2300 A ,ff.
2400 13,458,768
Progran Total (2000) e
Department Total .17.705;571;:; '””i
1000 42,881
Total ~ an503
3000 | 1,870,400
e e o s ""'TIB}'HQ?”"‘V' -
Total 376,586
1000 146,457
Total 182,530
3000 282,573
Total | 674,272
1000 12,709,462"‘“_
2000 179,938
3000 535,690
Total 13,458,768

e

SERE

P.C. 2200 Training should read:
Lieutenant, Fire 1/76 - 1
Total Number of Positions 1/76 - 7




DEPARTMENT  General Services

PAGE | 1976 BUDGET
NUMBER DESCRIPTION . SHOULD READ

el A

312 Supplies ] 4,701,668

£ Ay R
by f ]

312 Other Services & Charges ‘ e ' "953;43@5.

312" - Personal Services - $4,433,150

1¥s

312 Capital Outlay _;if;é%,ﬁﬁifﬁ
312 Total 12,086,758
' 1200 | | 1;?d3;035_,§ffﬂ
1300 _ e 6:%2’395 i

Program Total (1000) LT Be e Ta
4200 i eraro
Program Total (4000) L Hierele
5200 T T enieby2

Program Total (5000) S 531-252, _j‘
Departmental Total i 12;056,}58 Vji;
6000 ' 1;53é,azo‘:11}:a |
Total - , 1,703,055 8
1000 | . 2,804,288
3,467,958

2000
AR
3000
Total 672,772
1000 370,670
Totai 601,572
SHOULD READ ;
Electrician, Signal - 4
Electrician, Signal (Chg. 3-Man Crew) - 2




(o

DEFARTHENT Human Resources

DESCRIPTION | ':;%ﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁ“ﬁ%ﬁ{.“-f-_
Personal Services % _ﬁ¢$§;59?§§90-'f.}“~3
Supplies iy S _>.'4i’3§2f"
~ Other Services & Charges e 3,}?5,5537
‘Tptal : | 6&#%5;045
1800 295,332
Program Total (1000) R e
344 2100 N e
344 2300 - 108,727
4 Program Total e 275,061
344 Department Total : ' 6;é71,045'
357 1000 | - 26,835
357 2000 A e 08]
357 3000 253,650
357 Total 295,332
359 1000 46,505

359 Total (i B BET
360 3000 , ol ity A30 Vel

360 Total e JIORSTRT

363 5190 ; 451,684" :

363 Total Support From Other Funds ' : 451,684




DEPARTMENT Human Rights

- DESCRIPTION

Personal Services

"Tofal 12,495
1100 - L eploray
© 1300 | ' 187,370

~Pfogram Total
" Department Total
1000
" Total ; '
1000 162,425
Total 187,370




DEPARTMENT __Law S e e

DESCRIPTION

Personal Sefvices vt

Total | T g
1100 S i &f8%°33 .
1200 407
1300 32
1400

1500

Department Total

1000

Total

1000

Total

1000

sapts fnide T Ay L it S Vs S Y
ey Ay 47 et B g R =y

Total
. : “"*"._l"'}-‘l‘\.-e'-?:"?-oﬂ-v-r- A% v ripdoas

St c41+1000 -
~ Total




DEPARTMENT Legislative _ FEREIRAT VI

PAGE ' 1976 BUDGET
NUMBER . DESCRIPTION -  SHOULD READ

392 - Personal Services

e

SO

392 :m Other Services & Charges _

392 Total | 5 1,082,096

394 1100 L rlsiotioazi00s

394 Departmental Total i 1,032.096'

895 .1 ' 1000 943,612

3000 122,78
Tota] - 1,082,096
P.C. 1100 Policy Making should read:

Analyst, Policy 6 mo.

Clerk, Intermediate 1/76 - 1

Clerk, Principal 1/76 -

Specialist, Information Services 1/76 -

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 45

- Legislative Department .
" Total Number of Positions - Perm. Fu11 T1me 1/76 - 45

’ M‘:em‘ X y
SR ol T A AT & e




PAGE

HUMBER

400
400
400

DEPARTMENT Library

~ DESCRIPTION

Personal Services

Supplies

Other Services & Charges
Capital Outlay
Total

- 2100

Program Tota]
3200
Program Tetal
4500

Program Total

‘Departmental Total

N s T

407
413

213

415

415

_Total "

3000
Total
1000
6000
2000
Total
5190
Total Support

{

U fdadt
¥ T ey

1976 UDGET R
© SHouLD

REAu'j:ﬁab_ﬁ;

' 260 925:]
;755.319f,,
5,486,532

827,551

1,373,285

1,403,894

1,714,050

250,668

© 1,791,833
1;5;485.532l

8,208
827,551

'404,071

e e

250,668
4,981,780
4,981,780




e

DEPARTMENT Licenses & Consumer Affairs

DESCRIPTION

‘Personal Services KOs giggsg%i
Supplies fic: :
Other Services

TotéT

1200

1400

Departmental Total

1000

3000

Total

2000

Total

RoEn:

P.C. 1200 Licenses should read:

Officer, Enforcement, Pet License 1/76 - 3




DEPARTMENT___Lighting

DESCRIPTION
1200 Operational Control
Personal Services

Category Total : : 4.013;381.—3

A ]

\"ard .

2100 Consumer Services & Marketing ey
Perscnal Services ' | I{QZQ.IQI 2,
Category Total | | ._;zraigﬁg,lés

2200 Research & Pre-design | s '__
Other Services & Charges {ggg,zad'j‘
Category Total g 1,019,381
Final Total | 105,135,753

Rudgets by Grand Object Y,

Personal Services _131.8§4,593_:

Other Services & Charges i AR S  ,§,419,716
Final Total - 105,135,753

Note: Changes are made to "Seattle City Light - Management
Reporting System - Budget Report - Grand Objects",
Run Date 10/15/75, as submitted by OMB October 27, 1975.




DEPARTMENT Municipal Court

DESCRIPTION

Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Total

1700

1800

Program Total
Department Total
3000

Total

1000

Total

e

1976 BUDGET
SHOULD READ

$2,205,301
751,080
2,998,791
' '_"'8\&5'.76891 i
1,018,388
2,998,791
2,998,701
573,015
885,689
11,011,498
1,018,388




* " v >

g sk S S TR ol SRR - SSRGS
o e 2 |
& OB
DEPARTMENT Parks & Recreation
PAGE
HUMBER - DESCRIPTION
| 490 Personal Services
490 | Supplies
490 Other Services & Charges
| 4% Capital Outlay
] a0 Total
‘ | 491 Delete the funds associated with the following facilities:
; 491 Greenlake Sailing & Boating
. 491 University Mini Park
491 Meridian Playground
491 Kubota Gardens
492 Bryant Playgrour.!
492 Total - P.C. 1400 should read
: P.C. 1500 should read
Total should read
493 1000 OPERATIONS
ST 1100 Operations Administration
493 1200 Community Recreation
493 1300 Special Programs and Facilities
’% 493 1400 Maintenance of Facilities
| 493 1500 Maintenance of Grounds
493 Program Total
o 493 2000 200
| 493 2100 Zoo0 Administration & Exhibition
ERL 40 2200 Zoo Health & Operations
Program Total
493 3000 MANAGEMENT
'! 493 3200 Project Management '
493 3300 Financial Management
493 Program Total
DEPARTMENT TOTAL ke

- - S e AT L PR e

1976 BUDGET
SHOULD READ

$10,376,361

8

e
1,734,933

184,142
13,260,896

216,992
274,664
642,614

209,423
2,383,694
1,042,484

3,160,014
2.908,971
10,704,586

142,453
852,038
934,541

617,534
321,707
1,394,235
13,260,896
186,847
209,423
2,231,117
2,383,694




g B

i i e A A s e o s s st

Pt

=2 -

DEPARTMENT Parks & Recreation (cont'd.)

e La

DESCRIPTION - . ~ SHOULD READ

1000
Total
1000
2000
3000
Total
1000
2000
3000
6000
Total
1000
3000
Total
1000
2000
3000
6000
Total
1000
Total
3000
Total
5190
Total
P.C.
Add:
Add:

P.C.

1,002,488
o 1,978,b95. '
5.8
733,614
3,160,014
3,048,957
354,468
466,416
139,130
3,908,971
107,381
16,022
142,453
681,601
101,248
46,739
22,500
852,088
583,648
617,534
42,779
321,707
7,224,136
Support From Other Funds 7,224,136
1100 Operations Adninistration should read:
Assistant, Administrative 1/76 - 3, $1,353
Planner & Scheduler, Workload, Asst. 1/76 - 3, $1,277-
Total Kumber of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 10

1200 Community Recreation should read:

Dalete: Assistant, Administrative 1/76 - 1, $1,353

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 -73

! ‘ g




DEPARTMENT Parks & Recreation (cont'd.)

PAGE ‘ 1976 BUDGET
NUMBER DESCRIPTION . SHOULD READ
516 P.C. 1300 Special Programs & Facilities should read: SE
Delete: Assistant, Administrative 1/76 - 1, $1,353 : ;
Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time i/76 - 49
r.C. 1400 Maintenance of Facilities should read:
Delete: Assistant, Administrative 1/76 - 1, $1,353

Delete: Coordinator, Maintenance/Construction 1/76 - 1, $1,464

Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 128

P.C. 1500 Maintenance of Grounds should read:

Delete: Assistant, Administrative 1/76 - 1, $1,353

Delete: Planner & Scheduler, Workload, Asst. 1/76 - 3, $1,277
Gardener I 1/76 - 14
Gardener II 1/76 - 3
Gardener ITI 1/76 - 6




< T - % . " i
K Y4 3
I . 4 e I SRSt W TP PN e ¥ Ansinn: i h e e e it St

: ~ £
: “ - 31 - N

DEPARTMENT___ Police

PAGE A 1976 BUDGET
 NUMBER  DESCRIPTION |  SHOULD READ"

IR R el U
S Y g SR :

525  Personal Services | ' 'Qgé,ﬁéz;?éér'
525 Supplies e o
525 Other Services & Charges _ { 3;539,665113‘
525 Total 2,157,858
527 2200 . 7,832,689
527 Program Total (2000) 8,004,781
527 3200 2,863,760
527 3400 - 1,648,127
527 Program Total (3000) & 6.#39;443-.
527 5400 1,895,222
527 5700 | 177,743
527 Program Total (5000) 3,934,199
527 Department Total 26,157,854
532 1000 6,931,572

532 2000 163,183
532 Total | 7,832,689

534 1000 | 2,344,367
534 Total 2,863.760

537 3000 307,061
537 Total 1,648,127

545 3000 _ 369,388

545 Total 1,895,222
549 1000 161,518

| 549 Total | 177,743
552 5190 3,879,000

552 Total Support From Other Funds 3,879,000

554 P.C. 2200 Operations Should Read:
554 Officer, Police 1/76 - 531
554 ~ Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 599

554 P.C. 3200 Traffic Should Read:
L Officer, Police 1/76 - 63 /
554 " Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 127




PAGE
NUMBER

561 -
561
561
561
563
563
563
563
572
572
572
579
579
579
592

592
597

« 32 -

DEPARTMENT  Health

DESCRIPTION

Persoﬁa1 Services
Supplies

Other Services

To£a1

2300

2700

Program Total (2000)
Department Total
1000

3000

Total

1000

2000

Total

General Fund 001
5190

Total Support From Other Funds

P.C. 2700 District Personal Health Programs
Educator, Public Health 1/76 - 1, $1110

Add: Nurse, Public Health II 1/76 - 47
Total Number of Positions - Perm. Full Time 1/76 - 121

Add

v-g--r———-vvrv—v-g—-vw ATEE. ) STt o 1

e e AN S b . A A 5 o 2

b

T

1976 BUDGET
'SHOULD READ

3

o

$ 8,597,045 | éﬁ{
507,382 | a4
9829,737 0 ‘

11,626,708
221,732
2,304,332
8,561,087
11,626,708
1,462,328

566,276
2,231,732
1,979,951
108,310
230,332

2,271,149
2,431,783 s st




DEPARTHENT Retirement Systen v e R

iz 1976 BUDGET -
DESCRIPTION . SHOULD READ

T O
Vort

Personal Services 5201.838"" ,
Other Services & Charges : ; ,‘-1;84.7‘32.
Total | Lt i RORREL
1100 ‘ 292,661
Program Total - e _ 292,661
Depafftment Total | 292,661

1000 iy b Rlease.
3000 i age
Total o iy 2925661




DEPARTMENT Seattle Center

'DESCRIPTION

Personal Services
Supplies

Other Services & Charges
Capital Oht]ay

Total

1100

Program Total (1000)
2100

ﬁrogram Total (2000)
3700

3900

Program Total (3000)
Departmental Total
1000

6000

Total

3000

Total

1000

2000

3000

Total

2000

Total

5190

Total Support From Other Funds

1976 BUDGET
. SHOULD READ
- SHOULD READ

©$3,131,162

as6.0%0
a3
o wiEmeaT .
2060 S
g 31"4",048_;
1,500,150

| 3319995.' 2
398,047
_4.524,052 §_;-:.w

.- 54;084?i1f:5
268,303
327,587
BT
50,256
1,355,260
122,500 Eff”f:

o 20,390;; SE s
1;500.150,;f1f:J‘r
L5312

| 31,98
N 862,082
862,082

£ :
SR R
& ! AN ‘fiw 3
>l " . »
i ;§ R AT
e 'yvzr
#1e % :




DEPARTMENT__ MWater

976 BUDGET
 SHOULD READ

1976

DESCRIPTION

Personal Services

Other Services & Charges

Total
2100
2200

,362,807

28

944

2,565

Program Total (2000)
Department Total
1000

Total
3000

806

70

Total




e A TR T R S W T DA T REC paR e

y BT

g ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

3’ /Decenber 8, 1975
Dicksy,Winters, OMB |
T. R. Lorenz S

Bicentennial Events 1976

This is to confirm our telephone conversation of December 5, 1975, regardiag
Bicentennial Events in 1976. If the events you identified are held in 1976,
the additional cost to the Department will be as follows:

Ro. of No. of Events Estimated Total
Zveunts Event Not Prog. in 76 Cost/Event Added Cost
1 *lydro Races - Lake Washington 1 $11,000 $11,000
8 Cormumity Parades 2 1,500 3,000
- 2 Seafair Parades 1 5,000 5,000
¢ 1 4th of July Parade 5,000 5,000
8 Kiddie Parades 6 300 1,800
» b American Legion Parade 1 5,000 5,000
Total Additional Budget Requirement 1976 $30,800

The $30,800 is the additional need for those events not programmed in owr
1976 Budget request and any events in additiom to those identified above will
require additional appropriations (i.e. Domed Stadium events, fireworks displays,

etc.).

If you have any questions or require additional information. contact me
at 2837.

#See 1976 Program Plan for Gemeral Fund Account 5025 - Civic Activities and Parade
Expense.

i
t
E

TRL:smh
cc: V. G. van Gelder/L. E. Overtom

d&': ¢, ; L:{I{r;g,-_:-n'.,_' ,f'.dtf(‘.d [,




LT e T ~ T

e AT S

= | tnayimous gan
|Pegizes yass |
] YESIEF NOMTET

T —

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

orpINance 410512

AN ORDINANCE adopting a budget for the City of Seattle for the
year 1976.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS =

by RCW Ch. 35.32A., by the Mayor and filed as C.F. 282476 with

the following modifications, to wit:

(a) Recommendations of the HMayor for changes in his
proposed -1976 Budget as set forth in C.F. 282713 :
and

(b) Recommendations of the Budget Committee of the City
Council for modifications, as adopted by amendments

by the City Council on November 26, 1975 and

set forth in C.F. 282721 .

Cc.F, 282721 ) are hereby established in the various departments

of The City of Seattle. Should any budget recommendation, modi-
fication, adjustment, or amendment conflict, the last adopted
shall control and it shall be deemed that the same were adopted in

the following order: (1) C.F. 282476, (2) C.F. 282713 + o (3)

c.F. 282721

Section 1. That the annual Budget submitted, as contemplat%d

is hereby adopted, and the officer and employee pdsitions designatied

in said submitted Budget (C.F. 282476 ) as modified (C.F. 282713 | ,

PR —




Section . 2., This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days from and after its passage and

approval, if approved by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the lune it shall become a law under the
provisions of the city charter.

Passed by the City Council the.... Qé ......... day of ............... iy ﬂ .. !

and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this

Appreved by me this ... ,7L

Filed by me this ......... lrL ......

(SEAL)

Published




A S g T e T g S T8 TR S B A Y i e, iR o e TR T TR - AT i S B M T, e g T A T AT A e rome - A TN o e B




feiowr Copey. |
@ | -

Paul A. Wiatrak, City Engineer
Wes Uhlman, Mayor \/ November 28, 1975

ngineering Department

Walter R. Hundley, Director
Office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following transfer of funds in the Department's 1975
General Fund Budget:

FUND DEPT. ACCT. TITLE AMOUNT
From: 001 030 5014 Cleaning Operations $25,000
{ 001 030 5020 Roadway Structures 90,000
. 001 030 5021 Supervision & Facilities 120,000
Maintenance
001 030 5024 Administration 12,000
To: 001 030 5011 R/W & Property Acquisition $ 5,000
001 030 5012 Street Use Regulation 40,000
001 030 5013 ' Office Support 43,000
001 030 5018 Drainage Control 10,000
001 030 5019 Landscape Maintenance 60,000
001 030 5026 Unreimbursed Engr. Services 68,000
001 030 5027 Engineering Studies 12,000
001 030 5028 Engineering Records 9,000

These transfers will enable the Department to complete 1975 with sufficient funds to
cover prcjected expenditures and, in addition, write off a number of bad debts and
unrecoverable LID and Construction charges currently being held in the Operating Fund.

In more specific terms, the transfers are necessary for the following reasons:

Acct. 5011 - R/W & Property Acquisition - The City's lawsuit aginst G & M, Inc. on SN
the Bonair Drive Slide is scheduled for trial on January 6, 1976. For the past couple '

of weeks and continuing to the end of this year we are anticipating the need for

several people in the department to assist the Corporation Counsel in preparing for

this case. For this reason it is projected that the account will be overrun by $5,000.

R Acct. 5012 - Street Use Regulation - Through October, 1975 the cost of street use

' investigations is already over the amount budgeted for 1975. 1In estimating the dimen- e
sion of this activity for the 1975 Budget the program costs for annual permit expendi- B
tures and investigations related to the issuance of those permits were underestimated.
Also, the additional cost for inspection of a City Light underground wiring LID and
other wiring contracts for which the General Fund is reimbursed by City Light was not
anticipated at the time the 1975 Budget was prepared.

Acct. 5013 - Office Support - It is projected that because of increased street vaca- - .
tion activities in 1975 there will be a $29,000 deficit in this account. This deficit - .

Seatlle Engineering Department, Room 910, Seattle Municipal Building, 600 Fourth Avenue, Seattle, WA 88104, (206) 583-2843,




Walter R. Hundley
November 28, 1975
Page 2

is caused largely because of the nature of the vacations which required more
departmental circulation. Also, the number of hearings on vacations increased
from 15 in 1974 to 27 through the present. The number of street vacation notices
prepared also increased from 411 to 1337. Street improvement and property dis-
posal circulations have increased over 1974 and the checking of new plats and con-
dominiums have more than quadrupled. In 1976 the Department will exercise more
stringent controls over departmental circulations and there is also a request
before OMB to allow the Department to bill its costs for street vacations to the
Department requesting the vacation.

The additional $14,000 transfer will be used by the Department to write off unre-
coverable LID costs which are currently being held in the Operating Fund. These
unrecoverable LID's currently amount to $347,536 and are a major reason for the
Department's current Operating Fund deficit.

Acct. 5018 - Drainage Control -~ The projected overrun in this account is the result
of required drainage inspection costs which were incurred by Franchise and Utility
inspectors and billed against this account in 1975. Also, some costs incurred in
1974 had to be absorbed by the 1975 Budget which was not adjusted for this need.

Acct. 5019 - Landscape Maintenance - The overrun in this account was caused by sub-
stantial prior year obligations paid by 1975 General Fund. This included some
$46,000 in supplies and contractual obligations which were coded against the appro-
priate 1974 Operating Fund encumbrance but recovered against 1975 General Fund.
Encumbrances which will have payments extending into succeeding calendar years should
include source fund encumbrances corresponding to the Operating Fund encumbrance
authorizing the expenditure. The current year's General Fund budget could not
absorb the impact of these unbudgeted expenditures.

Acct. 5026 - Unreimbursed Engineering Services — The Operating Fund is currently
holding in excess of $70,000 in non-LID related bad debts some of which are over
three years old. All of the debts are considered to be uncollectable and the re-
quested transfer will enable the Department to recover these costs which are contri-
buting significantly to the current deficit in the Operating Fund.

Acct. 5027 - Engineering Studies

Acct. 5028 - Engineering Records - These accounts were not adjusted in 1975 to
recover the increased costs of fringe benefits. The costs are recovered via the
variable overhead rates and projections of expenditures through year-end indicate
that, because of the overhead rate increase, the accounts will be in a deficit sit-
vation. Both of these accounts were reduced significantly in the 1976 Budg : and any
deficits carried over from 1974 would severely hamper the Department's record keeping
and response capabilities.

It is requested that these transfers be accomplished as soon as possible so that the
funds will be available prior to year-end. The transfers, if approved, will aid
significantly in overcoming the Departments current cash flow deficit.




Walter R. Hundley
November 28, 1975
Page 3

If you have any questions or require additional informationm, contact the Financial
Management Section of Management and Planning (ext. 2837).

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.

(ks

ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Asst. City Engineer for
Management and Planning

TRL:1g

cc: J.G. Ralph
J.J. Coover
R.A. Simonson
E.M. Whiting
C.T. Criscola

e s e A P PSR




Iou L poh ~ A~ Zegh
st e Oy
:’}?L
/ ‘:,,U:}’
\/ oroinance  1031:29 :/,\
AN ORDINANCE increasing certain allowances in the 1975 Budgets of
various City Departments, making a reimbursable appropriation
from the Fmergency Fund and appropriations from certain other
funds and declaring the emergency therefor.
BE IT ORDPAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS :
Section 1. That to pay the costs of salary increases agreed
to after the adoption of the 1975 Budget and effective September 1,
1975, together with related expenses, object of expenditure 1000 -
"Personal Services" in the program categories of the various depart-
ments are hereby increased as hereinafter indicated:
Board of Public Works
P.C. 110 - Direction of Board of Public Works Activities $§ 2,202
120 - Office of Cable Communications 2,078
f Building - Fund 502
, P.C. 110 - Administration 1,402
é 120 - Design and Construction 3,559
130 - Real Estate and Property 3,141
140 - Maintenance and Operations 25,918 ‘
210 - Administration 1,478
220 - Housing Code Inspection 12,124
% 230 - Special Services 4,866
é 310 - Administration 1,430
% 320 - Building and Flectrical Inspection 20,971
: % 330 -~ Mechanical Inspection 6,052
ﬂ; }*' 340 - Zoning Administration 7,788
\ ? 350 - Plans Examination 9,014
| ‘ 360 - North End Office 1,004
| 370 - Code Research 1,211
380 - Environmental Review 1;515
”;-c’. 410 - Departmental Administration 6,359
W ‘i 420 - Support from General Fund 104,322
- 1= .‘.;i.'f*‘
_____ i : B o




Civil Service

P.C. 110
120
130
140

Administration

Fmployee Selection
- Fmployee Development

- Support Services

Community Development - Fund 513

P.C. 110
140
210
220
310
320
330
340
360
410
420
430
510
520

P
120
130
230
240
350

Engineering -

-~ Administrative Services

- Office of the Director

- Development Core Projects Administration

- Development Core Projects

- Residential Projects Administration

- Neighborhood Planning Services

- Ballard

- Capitol Hill

- Residential Kousing Rehabilitation

- Fnvironmental Management Administration

- Land Use Controls

- Technical Studies

- Urban Conservation

- Support from General Fund
) - Fund 512

- Relocation Services

- Technical Services

- Pike Projects

- North Lake

- Yesler-Atlantic

Fund 501

Support from General Fund

Account

5011
5012
g 5013
5014
5015
5016
5018
5019
5020

Right of Way & Property Acquisition
Street Use Regulaticn

Office Support

Cleaning Operations

Roadway & Sidewalk Maintenance & Repair
Slide Control

Drainage

Landscape Maintenance

Roadway Structures




5021

5023

i 5024
| 5025
5026

5027

5028

Account

5551
5553
5554
5555
| Executive
; P.C. 110
120
130

610
620

Supervision and Facilities
Construction Management
Administration

Civic Activities and Parade Expenses
Unreimbursed Engineering Services
Engineering Studies

Engineering Records

Support from Cicy Street Fund

Roadway and Sidewalk Maintenance & Repair
Traffic Shop and Field Operations
Traffic and Transportation

Landscape Studies

Policy Formulation

Management and Budget

Services to Citizens

Policy Management

Policy Development

- Fund 505

210

Comptroller

| P.C. 110
: 120
130

Treasurer

P.C. 110
120

130

| p.C. 110
120
130
140
150
160

- Personnel Administration

Administration

Accounting and Auditing

City Clerk

Administration

Financial Management

- Fund 510

- Collection of Utility Bills

- Department Administratiomn
- Administration

- Fiscal Administration

- Personnel Administration
- Support Services

- Pensions

Administration

$138,967

$ 38,480
15,754
1,580
1,615
2,045
1,360
2,120

85,224
53,423
320

$ 9,996
26,874
1,495
13,328"
13,808

$ 24,398

s 2,430
18,871
2,484

$ 2,477
11,928

74335

$ 5,263
2,124
2;372:
2,488
2,876

43,228



220 - Training $ 4,199

230 - Communication Services 13,113 f‘

240 - Fire Suppression 522,939 i
3 250 - Emergency Medical Services 23,878 'f :

310 - Administration 3,176

320 - Engineering 9,848

330 - Enforcement 9,021 3

340 - Invest:gations 2,481 3

fiuman Resources - Fund 511

P.C. 110 - Operatiosns Administration $ 786 : |
120 - Aging 5,472 .ﬁ
i 140 - Handicagpped 1,735 1
. | 150 - Veterans 487
| 210 - Office o1 the Director 1,818
; 220 - Management Support Administration 2,811
; 230 - Financial Management 1812
j 240 - Grants and Contract Management 2,702
_i 250 - Community fervices Coordination 3,844
E 320 - Support fron General Fund 21,467
Law
P.C. 110 - Administrati(n . S 3,774
120 - Advisory 7,827
i . - 130 - Claims 4,810
; 140 - Litigation 9,630
?E 150 - Prosecution 7,271
f Legislativg
: "f' P.C. 110 - Policy Making $ 23,504
“h,;‘jri’ m\_;. 5 Library - Fund 104
. P ? P.C. 110 - Administration T
é 120 - Office of the Director
1 130 - Technical Services
- 3;f? Nt § 140 - Facilities Services
ﬁ‘ | i 210 - Adminfstration l
] 220 - SubjecL Collections
230 ~ Special. Collections
7:‘:.}_ . 240 - Circulation
SR ﬁ s 310 - Administration
320 - Branches




330

Staticns

340 - Mobile Services
350 - Library for the Blind
360 - Support from General Fund
Licenses and Consumer Affairs
P.C. 110 - Administration
120 - Licenses
130 - Consumer Affairs
140 - Animal Contzcl
Parks - Fund 102
P.C. 110 - Operations
120 - Community Recreation
130 - Special Programs and Facilities
140 - Maintenance of Facilities
150 - Maintenance of Grounds
210 - Administration and Exhibition
220 - Health and Operations
310 - Management Services
320 - Project Management
330 - Financial Management
340 - Support from General Fund
Police
P.C. 110 - Office of the Chief
120 - Inspectional Services
210 - Administration
220 - Operations
310 - Administration
320 - Traffic
330 - Metropolitan
340 - Communications
410 - Administration
420 - C.I1.D.
430 - Vice and Narcotics
440 - Juvenile
510 - Administration
520 - Fiscal and Property Management
530 - Personnel and Training
540 - Records, Evidence and Fleet Control

B s

$ 1,434
28,400
5,259
20,000

$ 4,662
60,751
29,736
71,331
103,728
3,008
21,968
11,207
9,718
9,809

177,542

$ 42,765

24,996.

6,411
336,689
2,137
74,674
66,404
35,218
4,034
90,520
27,745
22,132
1,013
7,226
16,881
38,503




550 - Laboratory $ '-0-
560 - Medical and Pension 182,223

Employee's Retirement - Fund 601

P.C. 110 - Management of Employee Benefit Plans $ 17,955

Seattle Center - Fund 114

P.C. 110 - Department Administration $ 1,857

210 - Program Administration 1,469

220 - Special Activities 2,024

230 - Promotion and Advertising 646

240 - Research and Development 831

250 - Civic Arts 2,606

310 - Program Pdministration 2,493

320 - Finance and Accounting 2,097

i 330 - Contracts and Concessions 1,184
340 - Administrative Services 3,165

350 - Facility Sales 1,846

360 - Event Servicing I12,979

370 - Facility Support 54,508

380 - TechnicaIIServices 23,867

390 - Security and Parking 12,308

410 - Support from General Fund 121,274

Section 2. That object 1000 - "Salaries" and "Support from General

Fund" in the 1975 Budget of the Art's Commicsion is increased in the sum

of $2,606.

Section 3. That to pay the costs of certain of the budget
increases authorized in Sections 1 and 2 hereof, there is hereby appro-
priated from the Emergency Fund the sum of $3,088,985 to be reimbursed
from unexpended and unencumbered balances in certain funds as indicated:

L General : $2,559,440

i
i Building Department Operating 3,510

'E' City Street Fund 277,934
i Employee's Retirement 17,955

Park 148,376

i Arts Commission Operating 2,606

| Treasurer's Operating 7,355

| Community Development Operating 23,161
Urban Renewal Operating 24,250

Fersonnel Services Operating 24,398




the necessary appropriations are hereby made and the City Comptroller

is authorized to draw and the City Treasurer to ray the necessary

warrants and make the necessary transfers.

Section 4. WHEREAS, the appropriation herein made is to meet

actual expenditures of the City for which insufficient appropriation

has been made due to causes which could not reasorably have been fore-

seen at the time of making the 1975 Budget; Now, Therefore, in accordance

with RCW 35.32A.060, by reason of the facts above stated and the

emergency which is hereby declared to exist, this ordinance shall become

effective immediately upon the approval or signing of the same by the

Mayor or passage over his veto, as provided by the Charter of the City.

PASSED by three-fourths vote of all the members of the City

i Council the 22 day of November , 1975, and signed by me in open

session in authentication of its passage this ember '

City CounElE — }?
Approved by me this 26 day of November _______, 197s.

: C:::T-\\>//]4:‘-v .(_;f(LJL-‘L;a-—.—

Mayor R g g

1975,

‘ : .: Filed by me this & day of November , 1975.

{ . ‘ 0
| i ATTEST: _ '\L":ib__’
(SEAL) City Comptroller and

City Clerk

v AP Published BY: \\(\ (\.._,




Prudhek

- s
e
-

oroinance 105119

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 1975 Budget of the Engineering
Department and increasing certain allowances therein by
reappropriation and transfers in a like amount from un-
expended and unencumbered allowances in the same budget.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SFATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That as of December 1, 1975, the listed allow-
ances in the 1975 Budget of the Engineering Department are

hereby increased in the amounts indicated:

5011 Right of Way and Property Acquisition $ 2,506
5012 Street Use Regulation 13,395
5013 Office Support 2,188
5014 Cleaning Operations 19,113
5015 Roadway and Sidewalk Mtce. and Repair 13,965
5016 Slide Contrul 2,196
5018 Drainage 14,307
5019 Landscape Maintenance 9,077
5020 Roadway Structures 23,042
5021 Supervision and Facilities 16,211

$116,000

by decreases of appropriations and reappropriations and transfers

hereby made and authorized from the same Budget in the amounts

indicated:

Supporting Fund Appropriations
5024 Administration $ 20,000
5026 Unreimbursed Fngineering Services 14,000
5027 Engincering Studies -~ < - v 13,000
5500Aid to L.I.D.'s 69,000

$116,000
and the City Comptroller is authorized to draw and the City
Treasurer to pay the necessary warrants and to make the necessary

transfers.

s e T s | PR N Y AT AT LRI 4 5 . ¢ T e e T




o :.’ T —
=% e
: (To be used for all Ordinances except Emergency.)

S ¢

!

« i

{

<1

1

)i i

b {

i ]

: "
A
el
o t

: 1

; {

rEA i

3 : ! Section 2 . This ordinance shall take effect and be in foree thirty davs from and after its passage and
e T approval, if approved by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the time it shall become a law under the

provisions of the city charter.

e B Passed by the City Council the 2"" day of ember 7 1975 -
Tos) ; ‘_ O % and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passagl the pe] ‘)L . day of B
g R R . November 7% 22/ M_

President 7 &M of the City Council.

st Approved by me this 2 ‘ . day of r " l!ﬂ-b./
-y

Filed by me this o< é dayof . November , uV:;:f

Mayor.

4
Attest: » R
City Comptroller and City Clerk.
: , 1 (SEAL) p p
pan o A N A SO 1A s A R
- 2 =




s

g

T T e L e

B o B %

o e A,
BN I At L o AT b o T

Your
attle
Engineering Department

Paul A, Wiatrak, City Engineer
Wes Uhiman, Mayor

Walter R. Hundley, Director

Office of Management & Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

We request authority to make the following transfer of authorization in the
1975 Budget of the Maintenance and. Operations Program Categories:

FUND DEPT.  CAT. BASUB
From: 501 030 2010 519.77
501 030 2010 519.77
501 030 2010 519.77
501 030 2190 542.67
501 030 2100  542.67
501 030 2100 542.67
501 030 2100 542.67
501 030 2100 542.67
501 030 2100 542.67
501 030 2200 542.30
501 030 2200 542.30
501 030 2200 542.30
501 030 2200 542.30
501 030 2300 541.73
501 030 2300 541.73
501 030 2300 541.73
501 030 2400 542.66
501 030 2400 542.66
501 030 2400 542.66
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2500 541.40
501 030 2600 542.71
501 030 2700 541.50
501 030 2700 541.50

Seattle Engineering Department, Room 910, Seattle Municipal Building, 600 Fourth Avenue, Sealtle, WA 98104, (206) 583-2843,

OBJECT

1110
1300
6400

1110
1300
2300
2510
2520
6400

3190
3330
3800
6400

1110
3330
6400

2300
3800
6400

1110
1300
2300
2510
2520
6400

6400

2300
6400

# o

S |

f/Hovember 24, 1975

TITLE AMOUNT

Salaries F/T & P/T $318,000
Personnel Benefits 82,000
Machinery & Equipment 115,000 -
Salaries F/T & P/T 56,000 3%
Personnel Benefits 19,000 it
Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 8,000 ¥
Gasoline 15,000 &
Diesel Fuel 4,000 1
Machinery & Equipment 35,000 :
Other Prof. Services 28,000 4
Automobile Expense 10,000
Repairs & Maintenance 93,000
Machinery & Equipment 40,000
Salaries 14,000
Automobile Expense 3,000
Machinery & Equipment 15,000 !
Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 10,000 ;
Repairs & Maintenance 5,000 X
Machinery & Equipment 8,000

|
Salaries F/T & P/T 44,000 *
Personnel Benefits 13,000
Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 4,000
Gasoline 4,000
Diesel Fuel 2,000
Machinery & Equipment 26,000
Machinery & Equipment 3,000
Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 2,500
Machinery & Equipment 12,000




5 v £ “~
L ‘ Walter R. Hundley
November 24, 1975 et
Page 2 e
Ly
FUND DEPT. CAT.  BASUB OBJECT TITLE AMOUNT il
From: 501 030 2800 542,90 1110 Salaries F/T & P/T $132,500
(Cont'd) 501 030 2800  542.90 1300 Personnel Benefits 7,000 i
2 501 030 2900  542.64 1110 Salaries F/T & P/T 69,000 i
501 030 2900  542.64 1300 Personnel Benefits 48,000 i
501 030 2900  542.64 6400 Machinery & Equipment 50,000 SRR
_____________________________________________ 134 1
To: 501 030 2010  519.77 2300 Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 741,000 ‘fi{J
501 030 2010  519.77 2510 Gasoline 39,000 ;yr1
501 030 2010  519.77 2520 Diesel Fuel 8,200 Rt
501 030 2010  519.77 3190 Other Prof. Services 36,500
501 030 2010 519.77 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 21,000
‘%& e 501 030 2100 542.67 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 74,000
5 ' 501 030 2200 542.30 2300 Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 64,000 fﬁf’—
o 501 030 2200 542.30 2510 Gasoline 9,000 R
501 030 2200  542.30 2590 All But Natural Gas 10,500 5
501 030 2200  542.30 3900 Rentals 31,700 &
§ 501 030 2300 541.73 2510 Gasoline 1,300 5
St ] 501 030 2500  541.40 3190 Other Prof. Services 11,800 &
g 501 030 2500 541.40 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 25,000 i
501 030 2600  542.71 2300 Rpr. & Maint. Supplies 8,000 i
501 030 2600  542.71 3190 Other Prof. Services 27,850 !
501 030 2600 542.71 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 63,800 o
501 030 2700  541.50 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 6,700 %
; 501 030 2800  542.90 2520 Diesel Fuel 5,000
i 501 030 2800 542,90 3800 Repairs & Maintenance 66,150
; 501 030 2800  542.90 6200 Buildings 10,000
S 501 030 2900  542.64 3190 Other Prof. Services 11,300
i 501 030 2900  542.64 3330 Automobile Expenses 14,200
501 030 2900 542.64 3900 Rentals 5,000

The primary reasons for these Operating Fund transfers are:

{ 1. November 1974 General Services invoice for vehicle fuel and maintenance was paid

! out of 1975 authorizations. Fuel and M&0 accounts (2510,2520,3800) were budgeted
only for the billing cycle December 1974 - November 1975. December invoices arrive
too late to be processed against current year appropriations.

2. Save for the Charles Street fencing appropriation ($20,000, Cat. 280, A/C 6200),

the 1975 budget adjustmznts by Ordinance 104932 were made without corresponding
revisions to Operating l'und authorizationms.

|
{
i
{
i . ;
. 3. The Block Grant Ordinance (#104741) appropriated funds some $800,000 beyond Oper-
l ating Fund allowances for asphalt programs already budgeted. While labor for
{

e Y T 3 A e Yy ™



Ty Tw

by

: Walter R. Hundley
November 24, 1975
Page 3

the second paiing crew was accommodated within the 1975 Budget, authorization
for materials expenses, and costs for the rental paving machine were not

provided (A/C's 2510, 3800, and 3900). The transfers correct those insuffi-
ciencies.

Unfortunately, the obligation of Block Grant projects has affected two program
categories - although unintentionally. Job #18085, the account established for
this work, is programmed in Category 220. Labor charges and the rental machine
expense were properly accounted in that program. However, asphalt vouchers
(A/C 2300) have been coded to Category 201. As the correcting transfer would
have been required in Cat. 220 anyway, the impact is negligible.

Source and project funds, of course, are unaffected.
4. Lastly, transfers to salaries objects (Cat. 220) are required to balance over-
expenditures caused by unbudgeted wages for the second paving crew - personnel
which were transferred to the Asphalt Section from the Maintenance Districts.

Owing to tiie budget adjustments and block grant appropriations, several grand objects
in certain Program Categories are currently exhausted. It is requested that these
transfers be completed as soon as possible in order that outstanding obligations can
be processed prior to year-end. } !

If you require additional information, contact the Financial Management Section of
Management and Planning at 2837.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
y Engineer

. AQ ' WM
ARTHUR E. MARONEK

Asst. City Engineer for
Management and Planning

TRL/REO:
ce: J.G.
o I

1g
Ralph
Criscola




)
/; t.’("‘—'./'_:' ,f

e ENGINEERING DEE. ..MENT

\Novembar 17, 1975
Walter R. E'mdley, Budget Director Attn: Dicksy Winters

Paul A. Wiatrak, City Engineer

‘/'z.; C)-:/,( f )
SED 1976 Education Plan N i e

Attached you will find the Departments Education Plan for 1976. The plan will
require an expenditure of $14.300 the authorization for which should be appro-
priated in Program Category 1300 - Administrative Services, line item 4210 -
Education Expense. Presently, the 1976 Proposed Budget contains $2,000 for
educational expenditures. This amount, per agreement with your office during
the August budget meetings, was subject to revision at such time as the Depart-
ment could prepare and submic, for your approval, a definitive education plan.

o The attached plan describes the types of educational functions which will be
made available to 278 Engineering Department employees and specifies the numbers
and kinds of employees that may take part. Actual attendance will be governed
by circumstances, but expenditures will be limited tc the following X's by
employee categories: '

Category %

Women - 108 or 39%
Male Minorites ~ 62 or 22%
All Others - 108 or 392

The goal is to prévide all employees with the opportunity to attain the highest
level of proficency possible in his/her career field. It is noi our purpose to
train people to obtain the skills which they should already possess, but instead
to provide training for employees who wish to increase thcir value to the Depart-
ment in terms of efficiency and productivity. The plan will afford the employee
the opportunity to attain the required knowledge and skills to successfully
compete in Civil Service exaninations and enhance his/her opportunity for advance-
ment to positions of increased responsibility. It will also enable the Depart-
ment to keep itz employees abreast of new developments in the engineering dis-
ciplines, operations techniques, and administrative practices.

To this end, all employees of the Department will be made aware of the educationcl
opportunities available. Each request will be considered on a case by case

basis and approved or disapproved depending on the overall benefit to be derived

by the Department and the policy emphasis as to participation by women and minority
males.

I therefore recommend that the Department's 1976 Educational, Plan be approved and
authorization for these expenditures be included in the Department's 1976 Budget.

TRL:1g
cc: W.E.P. Smith

Avﬁ
e L
&

3

L s o A T




¥ aieze eI

g ; __CITY OF SEATTL™
! E NEERING DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

)

To ART MARONEK .\

\
From ___ROBERT N. GRAHAM Q‘i\@- Date NOVEMBER 17, 1975

s Subject 1976 EDUCATIONAL FUND

The purpose of the Educational Fund is to provide a way for employees to take training
that will improve their job performance, and better contribute to the economy,
efficiency, and effective operation of the Department in the attainment of. its goals,
Mounting complexity of operations make continuing education an intrinsic part of our
commitment to employees seeking to make a career in City Service., Affirmative Action
mandates that this commitment be more equally applied, and increased consideration
"be given minority/female candidates to participate in the program, Because of the
guidelines governing eligibility to use the Educational Fund many of these employees'
requests were denied, and they became discouraged and have made very few requests to
use it., Vigorous action will be taken to stimulate and encourage these employees
towards self-improvement and self-development through use of the Educational Fund,
Over 50% of the slots are allocated to minority/female candidates.

o 33 15 | A matrix of courses and seminars describes the types of educational functions
; i;, : : ; particularly designed for Engineering Department employees, and specifies the
i ‘ s numbers and kinds of employees predicted to take part. Estimated costs are included,
; -1 and most will remain firm, but some will be subject to change as educational
institutions raise their prices. Also, some of the titles listed may be subject
to change when confirming literature becomes available, and substitutions may be
necessary at the time the event is scheduled, The matrix is a forecast based on
the latest information available,

Implementation of this forward and far-reaching plan will require an expenditure
of $14,300.

. 3
RN FE T S —

RNG/cl
Attachment




CNUMSER & Rillo

SR OF EMPLOYEES S ey 0
| AT MALE S SALE
WOMEN  MINORITIES  OTHER

TITLE OF EDUCATICNAL FUNCTION

A 2 APVWA #2 Street & Traffic Control Systems
z 2 APWA #4 Refuse Collection & Disposal
|
w 1 2 APWA #5 Street Cleaning & Maintenance
w 1 1 APWA #6 Sewage Collection & Treatment Systems
:
f ﬁ,“ 2 APWA %8 Water Supply & vwmnnwnsnwou Systems
W 1 1 APVA #10D Urkan Drainage
: 1 1 1 Computer Language
m
v 1 1 Environmental Impact Course
| bl 1 Computer Dynamics
1 Basic Corrosicn Seminar
1 1 Federal Highway Welding Seminar
2 3 Northwest Bridge Engineers Seminar
AM_ 1 N.A.C.E. Technical Workshops
1 1 Structural Failure Prevention Seminar
2 6 Street & Road Maintenznce Supervisors School
1 .smmnmnu Regional Solid waste Symposium
5 2 2 Downtown Development Seminar
a4 1 i 1 Land Use Planning Models
p 1 1 Monitoring Waste Water Seminar
. 1 1 'FWHA Right of way VWorkshop
1 Basic Hydro Dynamics Seminar

| . : Environmental Noise Workshop

85.00
75.00
50.00
75.00
200.00
65.00
75.00

30.00

COST

- 900.00

€00.00
390,00
260,00
170.00
170.00
225,00
100.00
150.00
200.00
130,00
375.00
30.00
32.00
360.00
400,00
80.00
380.c0
120.00
120.00

80.00




*  KiMEER & KIND
€ EMPIOYEES

MINORITIES

A

LL

£ e i

L T,

OTHER

2

1

2

1

TITLE QF EDUCATIONAL FUNCTION

Motion Picture Seminar

Safety & Communications Workshop
Sewer Maintenance School
Washington Bienniel Sewer Maintenance School
Basic Lighting ms:mmamswmwm
Relocation Task Force Workshop
Northwest Regional Water Works Course
Human wmumnwonu Training Workshop
Concrete Paving Workshop
Certified Professional Secretary
Secretarial & Office Skills Lab
Seminar for Secretaries
Supervisory Institute for Women
Typing Speed Building

Accounting Principles

Business Mathematics

Business English

Records Management

Business Communications

Office Practices

mnnosunwsw mcsmmawnnmww

Introduction to Data Processing

75.00
40.00
30.00
20.00
90.00
50.00
50.00
95.00
22,80
22,80
22,80

22.80

TOTAL
cosT

105.00
65.00
100.00
200.00
70.00
225,00
120.00
60.00
60.00
720.00
250.00
750.00
190.00
91,20
228.00
225.00
182,40
114.00
136.80
91,20

182,40

| —




- - -

KUMEER & KItiD
OF EMPLOYEES

MALE
MINORITIES

_ALL
OTHER

108

2

2

N

108

TITLE OF EDUCATIONAL FUNCTION

Communication Skills

Budget Preparation

Management By Objectives
Supervising the zmnmwsmﬁ Worker
Fundamentals of Supervision
Speed Reading ’
Business Statistics

Pest Management Short Courses
Sewage Treatment g Collection Systems
Dispatcher Training School
Principles of Management
Supervision g Group Behavior
Personnel & Position Management

Externship in Supervision g Management

P. E. Refresher Course
Engineer in Training
Joint Communications Seminar

Additional Courses Not Now Identifiable

Additional Seminarg & VWorkshops Not Now Identifiable

TOTALS

UNIT TOTAL
. .uu.uo 228,00
22.80 136.80
22,80 136.80
22,80 182. 40
22.80 182, 40
Nu.mo. 136.80
22,80 136.80
16.00 64.00
150.00 450.00
49,00 120.00
22.80 159,60
22,80 136,80
22.80 91.20
22,80 114.00
40,00 249,00
40.00 160.00
40.00 80.00
25,00 300.00
100,00 1,600,00
SRR

GRAND TOTAL $14,266,.00*

*Rounded

ARy B




ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

/ November 17, 1075
Walter R. Rundley, Director - OMB Attention: Dicksey Vinters
A. E. Maronek

Wire Undergrounding Program Summary

' During the City Council's budget hearings regarding City Light's proposed
capital/pperating budget, the question of the status of the wire undergrounding
program was discussed. As you know, the funding for this prcgram's street .
lighting portion comes solely from the 1968 Forward Thrust Bond Resolution,
Article FF. The original bond fund allocation was $3,300,000. A brief review
of the program shows that a net amount of approximately $3,236,000 has been
allocated/appropriated, lemwing an unprog?.'med amount of approximately $64,000.

Three of the projects' scopes (Montlake, 23rd Avenue Phase II, and
Aurora Avenue North) ;re still under negotiation, so that the estimates may
change as various design and timing issues are resolved.

An attached swrmary sheet provides a listing of the appropriation
ordinances, project names, current status, and funding summaries.

1f you need any additional information, pleasc contact Lynn Guttmann

at 2837.

LAG: suh
cec: Tom Olson, OPP




FUND

ADANDON- EALANCE
ORD. #  PROJECT NAME STATUS APPROP.  _MENTS NET $3,300,000
98004 Olive Way Complete 60,000 (23,374) 36,626
98328 6th Avenue (Union Complete 120,000 120,000
to Yesler)
99236 PS & E for: 50,000 (16,608) 33,392 ~
Aurora Avenue North Complete
Rainier Avenue South Complete
Beacon Held
23rd Avenue
99411 S.W. Roxbury (PS&E) Complete 5,000 5,000
99353 Program Report Complete 731 731
99743 1st Hill Complete 32,300 (  344) 31,956
99928 { 23rd Ave. Phase I Complete 140,000 140,000
23rd Ave. Phase II Const. in 172,000 172,000
1976 \
101339 Montlake Blvd. Pending 100,000 100,000
102269 Montlake/NE Pacific Pending 25,000 25,000
102469 Delridge Vay Complete 170,000 170,000
103266 PS & E/Con for:
*S.W. Roxbury Const. 75 131,193 131,193
NW Market Complete 395,775 395,775
Aurora North (907 Des. 277,281 277,281
Held)
Westlake North Const. 76 419,580 419,580
Rainier South (90% Des. 388,783 388,783
Const. 76)
Lake City Vay (Near 377,441 377,441
(110-137) Comple.)
35th N. E. (Under 144,530 144,530
Const.)
Pending Waterfront Complete 25,230 25,230
Pending |Lake City Way Near 166,159 166,159
Supple- (137-145) Completion
ments 23rd Avenue Phase II 50,000 50,000
Montlake 25,000 25,000
3,276,003 (40,326) 3,235,677 64,323

*Strike Delaying Pole Replacement

LAG/THO/WC
11-17-75




KLodpe ¥

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

P / November 14, 1975

Walter R. Hundley Attn: D. Winters
A.F. Maronek

Questions re Engineering Dept.

During the City Council's budget hearings re City Light's proposed capital/operatisg
budget, certain issues were raised which pertain to the Engineoring Department.

ISSUE: Delays related to preparation of undergrounding LID assessment rolls.

Attached please find a memo from R.A. Simomson which expluing that the
reslistic time needed for preparation of the legal documents related
to LIDs is approximately 5 months. In the past, some delay has beea
% caused by problems related to preparation of envirommental impact styte-
: ments and establishing locations of extent CATV lines. These delays
should mot reoccur. Mr. Simonsen noted that City Light had never ex-
pressed concern with the time needed to prepare the LID documents. We
hope that future concerns will immediately be brought to the atteamtiom
of the Department. (See Attachment 1)

ISSUE: Delay of Westlake Ave. Wire Undergrounding Project

Attached is a memo which explains that the project has been and is
currently funded. Plans are 997 complete and will soon be circulated to
the Board of Public Works. Delays were relatzd to two policy de&hiq
points, one relating to the surface improvemeats along Westlake and the
other relating to alternative funding ctrategfes.(See Attactment 2)

A Listing ofCPtojects funded with Arterial Development Wire Undergrounding Fund
(Article FF) will be forwarded under separate cover.

LAG:1g
Attachments (2)




MQP

i
I ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
o / Noveabar 14, 1975
#
Councilman G.E. Benson Via Mayor Uhlman
P.A. Wiatrak Y X

1976 Budget Reductions in Traffic Operations

Attached you will find the reductions in the 1976 Budget of Program
Category 2900 -~ Traffic Operations (CSF Account #5553) which were
{initiated in 1975 and will be continued in 1976 if the proposed
budget is adopted. The dollar impact of these reduciions are shown

in terms of the cost of reflstating theam in 1976.

TRL:1g
4 Attachment
ce: J.G. Ralph/C.T. Murray
: P. A. Wiatrak
A, E. Maronek

]




Lod s

& B
[)/Lr-‘ /
) ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director Attention: Dicksy Winters

Paul A. Wiatrak, P.E. - City Engineer

Clerk I Position - 1976 Budget

REF: Your Memo, same subject, dated 10-27-75.

It i again requested that one position of Clerk I be approved in
P.C. 1600 - 0ffice Support in 1976. The position is fundéd in 1975 and is
contained in the position pool in the 1976 Budget. We have re-examined the
A priorities in our 1976 Supplemental Budget and feel that retention of this
! posibion has become the number one priority at this time.

-

The inefficiencies created within the Department since this peosition was
abrogated, in our opinion, far outweigh the cost of funding the positiom.
Professional/technical employees having to £111 in for secretaries or clerks
making mail pick-ups and/or deliveries, incorrect routings, unattended
telephones. and/or reception desks, and other inefficiencies detailed in the
attachment to our memo of October 17, 1975, all lead to declimes in productivity
which cannot be quantified in dollar terms but are very apparent in the day to
dsy operations of the Department.

The 30 day test period the Department went through in August clearly
indicated that retention o” the mail distribution serviceswas the only acceptable
alternative. The non-quantifiable savings in terms of efficimncy and productivity
will undoubtedly outweigh the additional cost.

With regard to funding the Clerk I position, the Department has, since its
original budget submisasion, re-examined the overhead situation and scbsequent
adjustsents to the variable rates have resulted in sufficient overhesd fundo

| to maintain the position in 1976. We are zequesting no additional funding

| authorizations at this time, only approval to retain the position in 1976.

l The Department should realize 1976 salary savings which will be sufficient to
: absorb the additional cost of the position.

Therefore, it is requested that you reconsider our request to maintain
the Clerk I position in P.C. 1600 - Office Support in 1976.

TRL:smh
ce: R. A. Simonson
R. N. Graham




5

pa Y

N s LA e

/J._ (‘(T. -‘f y ) ;’

Sam Smith
President of the Council
583-2367

George E. Benson
$halm‘mr=‘II "

ran rtation
Comiipﬂu

Tim Hill

Chairman
Finance Committee
583-2358

» £
________/"l (:' ’_-".' I__.___
asM i |
. N, O N ATION z 2
November 12, 1975 S Paid) | < o
A= —~ &
i I [ Ee |f'_
S RS WS — "
Paul Nia;rak e ™ f;&
City Engineer % "3
Dear Paul: 13*

Paul Kraabel
Chairman

Planning & Urban
Development Committee
583-2364

Phyllis Lamphere
Chairman
Intergovernmental
Relations Committee
583-2355

Wayne D. Larkin
Chairman

Utilities Ccmmittee
583-2358

John R. Miller
Chairman

Parks & Public
Grounds Committee
583-2365

Randy Revelle
Chairman

Public Safety &
Health Committee
583-2359

Jeanette Williams
Chairman

Human Resources &
Judiciary Committee
5832366

During the City Council's review of the proposed 1976 budgei for the
Engineering Department, several requests for more information were made.
The Council has regularly been making such requests of each department
during budget reviews and requests a response by November 14. I realize
that representatives of your department and OMB made notes of these
requests and are probably responding at this time; however, for the
record, my notes show the following requests were made.

1.

3.

5.

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Respectfully,

Paul Kraabel

Please explain when and why Arterial City Street Fund funds may be
used to finance a "study" instead of another, e.g., General Fund,
funding source. Please refer to applicable state law, Highway
Department rules and regulations and any written agreement in
existence in the explanation.

Pleas~ explain the legal aspects of the Waterfront Parking
(Aquarium) project in the Transportation CIP. Discussion at the
Council meeting indicated a concern over what the Board of Adjust-
ment ruled on this matter and compliance with the Shorelines
Management Act, the City's Shorelines Master Program (in its present
form) and the City's Downtown Parking Policy. :

Please provide a detailed explanation of the decline in City Street
Fund revenues. Why is the CSF declining more than the ACSR?_

Please provide an estimated breakdown by Program Category of all
projected costs (operating and capital) relating to the opening of
the domed stadium.

Please provide an updated inventory of downtown parking spaces as
requested by Councilman Revelle.

Eleventh Floor, Municipal Building, Seattle, Washington 98104

e e e e P A Py W Y R A




* T

. ; B , 3
@ Seattle City Gouncil | i

Memorandum S T T

/7

; ! |
“Date: November 10, 1975 R
To: _Walter Hundley, OMB - "/’ :
Attn: John Elliott, OMB/MIS Ja Sy
AT

From: Casey Jones, Executive Director (5 f’/lltﬂLQ___

} =

W !

Subject:  DATA PROCESSING

As you know, the scope of work on data processing adopted by the City Council
calls for an analysis and evaluation of the "capacity options" by November 17
(next Monday). This includes an evaluation of the data processing systems
and budget proposed for 1976.

: Accordingly, I will need from you by November 13 the remaining inforimation
~ you were not able to provide on the forms on November 6. Specifically, this
N, includes the anticipated benefits of each system (including annual cost sav-
by ings, where known) and the impact of discontinuing or not implementing exist-
{ : ing and proposed systems. Also to be included are your estimates of 1976
costs, by program category, assuming the "status quo," i.e., no upgrade of
the NCR 251, DPC (Data Processing Center) operation for both the first four
months and all 12 months of 1976, and continuation of system development
and service bureau contracts. Note that I did not request .orignally costs
i i for the first four months of 1976. I feel, however, that this may provide
Yon. ‘ " an even closer comparison with the Mayor's amended 1976 proposed budget rec-
\ ommending operation of the DPC for only the first four months in 1976.

Also, by November 18, please provide your estimates of costs for "basic op-
erational capability" and systems development (including systems conversion),
for each of the years 1976-1980, required to exercise the various organiza-
tional options described in Task IIB of the Council's adopted scope of work.
For purposes of new systems development timing, use the material you sub-
mitted on November 6 and Exhibit 5 of your October 10, 1975, memo, "Recom-

| s mendation for Facilities Management."

Meanwhile, I am evaluating independently the major data processing activities
proposed for 1976 and beyond as described in the materials you submitted to
i the Council on November 6. In that regard, I will want to have access to any
| pertinent information you may have in your files, including inter-departmental
correspondence.

"f’f ‘f_‘-?fq:' { Please let me know if the information I am requesting cannot be provided by
o e et A the times indicated.

Cd:rp

b AN

cc: A1l Councilmembers
A1l Department Heads

RNV RY

]

~
-
-

O . ' - g <
M Cartbt LoD 2328 e
¢ — 3
s e ¥ ]
—! -
N
-
v = 0
] : By
§ : F'.
L R N
Y 4 )
N S
%
\ 1o A
g 8
b




. i e L e B N L L T TR vriww gy

Q

Your City, Seattle

Executive Department-Office of Management and Budget

Walter R. Hundley, Directer
Wes Uhiman, Mayor

ROUTING | DATE |mrﬁu‘
MEMORANDUM ACTION

<

FILE fi

INFORMATION
Phar |
FRCM: Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director JAnaioS

/ WEPS
DAVE: October 31, 1975 QR

&V,
Bem
I have attached copies of a complaint report from our Citizens Service

Bureau and the action report on that complaint returned by your
department. ‘

TO: Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer

While I cannot speak to all of the recommendations in the CSB report, I
do fe21 strongly that departmental staff should be advised to desist
from using the excuse of "budgetary cuts" to explain the reductions in
Traffic and Transportation services to citizens. Not only is that excuse

a poor one to citizens, it is inflammatory to those not familiar with the
budget process.

I think that tha attached memo to your staff is a far more acceptable
basis for explaining curtailment of services to the public, and I am

happy to see that you are taking steps to have staff respond to complaints
more responsibly.

WRH:dp

b A

1438 AN 3111V3S

Attachment

ééf?- w/d‘(t?‘:’&) N &r)y;f)(u.-u‘f)J

GL.HyOoh 8 ") AN




?
K-W”{’ . " ',:_?}' 217y
12/3) ENCINEERING DEPARTMENT A
VOctober 31, 1975
Councilmen Pay] Kraabel Via: Mayor Uhlnan
A, E. Maronek

1976 Budget Information

1. Engineering Department Persomnel History

2. 1975 Persomnel Separations

3. Raytheom Proposal

4. Report om Implementation and Checkout of Remote Bridge Control Systen,

TRL : smb
Attacltsmonts
ce: Dicksy Winters, OMB

;
{
|
|




3 I'-;",f.{‘.« ; r
§ - THE CITY OF SEAT E N
_ 0’ ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
‘ | .c

MEMORANDUM
DATEV6;tober 31, 1975

To__Co bel Via: Mayor Uhlman
—_—
FROM Arthur\?@éhhﬂpnek, Assistant City Engineer for Management and Plgnning____ﬁ_

Proposed Budget Reductions

SUBJECT

The attached information regarding reductions to the Department's proposed
1976 Budget now before the City Council are very brief because of the nature
of the reductions.

The important point regarding the cuts proposed to the City Council is that
they are essentially only reductions of Operating Fund authorizations. The
Operating Fund in itself is not a fund source, it is an accounting mechanism,
much like a bank account, which collects costs and bills those costs to the
P appropriate source fund. The Operating Fund Budget is the mechanism which
authorizes the billing to the source funds for labor, materials, equipment, etc.
This authorization can only be expended if source funds are available.

o Given this fact, the proposed reductions to the Operating Fund Budget do not
~ 1 - specify the services you felt were low in priority. Those cuts in the Operating
Fund would have a direct effect on what we can buy in the way of personnel,
equipment, supplies, etc. However, such cuts do not alter the City's funding commit-
ment to street maintenance, sealcoating, sewer LIDs and other such purposes;
nor remove the funds dedicated to their completion.

e © Source funds available to the Department are programmed and adopted either

i through the CIP or the Budget. The CIP identifies the capital expenditures

! of the Department. Program Plans, prepared as part of the 1976 Budget
process, identify and define the programs/activities to be accomplished via
budgeted source funds (i.e. General Fund, City Street Fund, etc.). To reduce
the Operating Fund without considering which services/programs should be reduced
and what source funds pay for these services/programs serves only to restrict
the Department's spending authorization, not actually save money.

A 107 Operating Fund reduction does not produce a similar reduction of
services/programs the Department is expected to accomplish and does not reduce
the source funds available for those expenditures for those services/programs,
and puts the department in the position where it is still expected to produce
funded services without the authority to pay the personnel o buy the materials
required. To complete the Critical Street Paving Program, truck drivers need
fuel to run the equipment; to complete plans for a sewer LID improvement,
draftsmen need supplies to create plans, and so forth. If the City Council
intends such purposes to be fulfilled, the Departmznt must be authorized to
make the necessary purchases.

Therefore, if the City Council determines that this department's budget is
to be reduced, it should be reduced in terms of source fund reductions. Source
fund reductions relate directly to the provision of services and the implementation
of programs. Reductions of this type can be fully addressed in terms of service
impact and dollar savings and the necessary adjustments can then be made to the
Operating Fund. Again, reductions of personnel, materials, and/or equipment
(in the Operating Fund) do not produce savings. .




LT

&1

-2-

Moreover, as near as can be determined from the information provided
regarding the cuts, a number of considerations were not taken into account
when making these proposed reductions. Some of these considerations were:

1. Transfers, promotion, and reclassification of personnel during 1975.

2. Inflationary factors as defined in OMB's 1976 Budget Manual, which
in many cases were 207 or greater.

In the period between the adoption of the 1975 Budget and January 1976,
the Department will have reduced its number of funded full-time positions by
108 (from 1128 to 1020) and part-time positions by 25 (from 48 to 23). Any
increase in specific job titles are the result of transfers, promotions,
and/or reclassifications--not increases in personnel strength.

The Operating Fund Budget for 1976 (not including the Sewer and Solid
Waste Utilities) is reduced by over $300,000 from 1975 (from $22.4 million
to $22.1 million). This reduction was accomplished in spite of the severe
inflation we have been experiencing. Workload planning, improved scheduling

techniques, and program reductions accomplished through the budget process
have all contributed to this overall reduction.

The attached sheets display the results of the proposed cuts to the
Operating Fund in terms of the services.and materials, etc. we would no longer
be authorized to purchase. You will note that service levels are not addressed
because alterations to such levels have not been proposed. Also, the informa-
tion provided is brief and incomplete. The rationale behind some of the
reductions could not be determined and exactly what items should be reduced was
sometimes unclear. Illowever, we have attempted co address each proposed
reduction as clearly as possible given the nature of the reductions.

TRL:smh
Attachment

N




i PROPOSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS
2 BY COUNCILMAN KRAABEL

v
—

P. C. 1100 - EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

P.C. Line Item Amount Fund Source Impact

1100 1100 $25,510 o/H Elimination of salary and fringe benefit authorization
1300 5,770 o/H for City Traffic Engineer.
3320 400 O/H Elimination of private auto allowance for Assistant

?_ﬁ - ‘ City Engineers, who are no longer assigned cars
for off-hour emergencies.

6300 175 0o/H Eliminate wallhanging corkboard required for .
Ty - Principal Asst. City Engr. for Engineering requested
Lt 1 for displaying pertinent engineering information.

6400 150 o/H Elininate tape recorder for City Engineer which 1is

. used to record messages and ideas while traveling
or attending various official functions.

P. C. 1200 - MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING

s

";A:'A ' 1200 1000 $19,155 NIP/ Eliminates one Program Planner who is coordinating
gistent | CDBG all NIP/CDBG prcjects ior the Department (funded
; fron capital dollars).

1000 24,701 o/n The reduction of one Program Evaluation Analyst
will have no impact on the Department because of
transfers and reassignments which have occurred in
the last month.

|
et S Bt R W PR

L~

O/H Virtually eliminates the authorization for supplies
(visual aids, etc.) required for special presenta-
tions and not carried in the vault.

G.F. Eliminates all authorization required to complete
G.F. the KFIS Conversion project, which is required to
G.F. develop detailed management and accounting reports
during 1976.

o/H Eliminates the ADDLABEL program designed to reach

citizens through the use of direct mail to express o
their concerns regarding department activities/project [ =
because of geographical proximity or expressed i
interest. .

o/H - Eliminates the authorization for printing and

NIP duplicating of Dept. schedule, management reports, 5
NIP project reviews to Project Engineers and Managers.

e — ——



: ' . = G

A e |

E

? P. C. 1300 - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

§ 1300 1300 $ 1,299 o/H Fringe Benefits were already reduced with OMB's

! reduction. Further reduction would result in

5 underbudgeting of authorization. Engr. Asst. Civil I
| pesition has been unfunded. Other position reductions

not reflected in funding reduction. .

2100 1,683 0/H Reduces by over 57% of the amount required for
supplies necessary for providing cost report
information and personnel and position file pockets.

2510 96 o/H Cannot determine any rationale behind these

3200 2,959 O/H reductions. Estimates are based on cost data

3330 1,110 o/u supplied by OMB and reductions will result in

3500 1,540 0o/H underbudgeting of these line items.

3600 3,600 0/H

P. C. 1400 - RIGHT OF WAY AND PROPERTY ACQUISITION
1400 3110 $ 7,900 CIP Reductions reduce request to 1975 level and does .
39,000 CIP not allow for any inflation from 1975 to 1976.
Funding of these line items are through the CIP
and reductions will not allow sufficient authorization
for CIP related activities.
P. C. 1500 - STREET USE AND FRANCHISE UTILITIES
i 1500 1000 $ 3,245 G.F./ Reduces authorization for funding of one Spec.,
Sewer Field Engr. Assoc. required for retention of
Lake City Way field office (one Spec. Field Engr.
5 “adkl ' Asst. II was dropped to fund this position and
- - i it ; retain the field office).
. i ; 3190 7,500 o/H Reduces authorization for micro-filming of office
26 Bt records by 50%Z. Anticipated floor space reduction
E and combining of work sections will be delayed
t
i significantly.
; : __J:Lfrg _f?”e Cien | 3320 1,000 G.F./ Eliminates the authorization for one handicapped
F, S 1 o AV b Sewer person to use his own car for required field
| inspections.
0/H Eliminates authorization for insurance on sign,

canopy and marquee permits. This insurance may
be cancelled in 1976 if premiums are excessive,
but authorization should be retained pending
this determination.

O/H Estimate is based on historical trends. Reduction
may result in insufficient authorization for
required repairs and maintenance to autos and
office machinery.




&

F. C. 1600 - OFFICE SUPPORT
¥ ¥ ..
1600 1000 $16,646 Unfunds one Spec., Civil Enpr. Asst. II ted

at 8th Floor information counter which was
funded at the direction of the Mayor.

3190 10,000 Unfunds micro-filming of vault records which
: : has been in progress for over a year and would
leave some records still not micro-filmed. Ove
time this would negate any gains in space saving

and efficiency in record retention.

Reduces authorization to pay maintenance contracts
on equipment the Department already has. If 2
the contracts can't be met any maintenance costs
could be significantly higher than the cost ol
the agreements. e

Reduces authorization for communications expena'.e‘
as defined by OMB in the 1976 Budget Manual,




" &

PROPOSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS

P,C, L.I, AMT, Fund Source Lupact
201 1000 $ 67,554 Grants, Private Cat. 201 is not only a revenue
2000 22,157 Utilities, Outside producing program, but one in
115,380 Customers which service reducfions will
$205,091 cause hazards (utility restora-

tion) to public conveyance. 95%
of the costs in this program are
reimbursed from Non-City fund
sources. Revenues from outside
sources help offset administra-
| tive costs in other categories -
§ namely, administrative services
! who process outside billings.

(Rather than propose reductions to

| this program, recommend that

' Council be advised as to the re-
3 sources supporting this program are
Non-City; Non-General Fund.

=i 210 1000 $ 95.566 General The proposed reductions essen-

& 2000 5,248 tially negate O.M.B. proposals,
3000 22,878 and return the program to the

$123,692 original 1976 request level of

: - A $845,045. To achieve this level,
F L i : the Section calculated reductions
e T B of $246,944.

Baresy i The adjustments made then are f
‘ : e T listed on Attachment (I) as
y A o priorities 2, 3, 9, 16, 17, 21.
T e PR In addition to those, (5) other

Syt AT positions in street cleaning were

S RN dropped, but restored by S.E.D.
oL ¥ ‘ decision before the 1976 Budget
AT S was submitted to O.M.B.

| Service impacts to all of these

{ are listed on Attachment II, pg.
Pe 1-2. The section would offer
these same reductions if these
proposals succeed.

REE | 220 1000 $ 80,252 General, On the attachment provided, only
5 | 2000 ? BCoSF o JC 5 Fua one grand object has been adjusted,
e 3000 7 Block Grant but total categorical reductions

$409,364 amount to $409,364. It would




BiCy ' Luls
220 (Cont'd.)

AMT,

$ + 205
1,254

1,401
$ 2,450

$+ 127
2,418

1,586
$ 73,877

General

General

Ampact
appear from the margin notes “hat
S.E.D. has the option of redm:ing
either Sub-Object 2300 (Supplies
or 3190 (Piofessional Services) -

two unrelated expense items, by
$329,112,

A reduction of such magnitude to
Object 3190 would effectively elimi-
nate the arterial and non-arterial
resurfacing proje«:ts for 1976.

A reduction of the same amount to
A/C 2300 removes authorization for
approximately 27,000 tons of asphalt
programmed for use on the stabiliza-
tion projects.

The latter option, coupled with an
$80,000 adjustment to the

accoant, would make it impossible to
fund completely one of two paving
crews in 1976, while allowing full
funding for the equipment {Obj. 3000)
necessarxy to support both crews.

Any combination of a $409,000 reduc-
tion to Program 220, whether to ob-
jects 1000, 2000, or 3000, will
prompt incomplete obligation of
City-wide asphalt programs.

This proposes a reduction of funds to
support asphalt work in 1976; after
Council as a whole passed an ordi-
nance (#104868) authorizing the
Department to proceed and budget for
these same projects!

Categories 230 and 240. We are un-
able to ascertain the reasoning be-
hind these adjustments.

In view of the revolving budget
agreement between this Department,




(/"‘"-

5 —6-
PROPOSED BUDGET RELUCTIONS
P.C. L,I, AMT ., Fund Source

230/240 (Cont'd.)

250 1000 §$ 17,078 General

Ry 2000 1,271
e 3,000 15,987
3 $ 34,336

(2000 - $1,271)

(3190 - $5,375)

General

ek

e

‘Impact
Council, and O.M.B. (Ref. letter, 5
R. W. Wilkinson to R. J. Gulino, June
: I8 1973), pertinent to slide, snow

and ice budgets, the ad;ustments pro
posed by Kraabel have no impact.

Again, we are unable to determine
reference points by which the intent '
of this reduction might be identified.j

As in most M & O categories, recipro-
cating labor and seasonal work allows
no one man to work full-time in K
drainage. A reduction of one person
or crew is felt over 3 or more pro=-
gram categories.,

Total salary reductions to all ten
programs must be assessed and ex-
pressed in terms of full-time posi-
tions -- that the impact of their los:
may be evaluated over each of the *
categories supporting their wage.

The reduction to Object 2000 is not
specified,

Proposed adjustment actually re-
duces storm drain repair work pro-
vided by Sewer Utility. This activity
is of a critical nature, particularly [
during heavy rainfall. '

The reduction additionally alters the
utility's revenue projections and
workload for 1976.

Reduction to ObJect 1000 is 22% of 4
total budgeted against this line item.
We cannot intelligently respond to 43
this adjustment. 4

Lol

4



A F

PROPOSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS

P,C, L.1. AMT Fund Source

260 (Cont'd,)
(2300 - $28,264)

(2510, 2520 - $16,052)

3190 7 General

270 1000 $ 51,169 General

2000 8,295
3000 15,043

$ 75,407

(ﬂ
Impact

Materials increases are related to
the expansion of street tree plant-
ing and formal landscaped area mainte-
nance., As the City approves instal-
lation of these areas, incieased

maintenance expenses must be expected.l
(See 3190 belowi )

Fuel expense budgeted per O.M.B.
instructions; consumption estimates
based upon 1974 actual utilization --
The same procedure employed through=-
out M & O budgets. We do not recog-
nize the intent of this adjustment.

As indicated above, and in the 1976
budget submittal, increases in sup-
plies accounts and contractual service
are directly related to expansion of
street tree planting programs and
landscaped area installations.

Maintenance of these areas falls to
the Street Maintenance Section once
contractor liability expires (one
vear). In order to protect City in-
vestment in these areas, they must be
reasonably maintained.

The City has approved construction of
6 new green triangle parks, and
installation of nearly 4,000 street
trees -~ all of which will be assumed
by the Landscape 3ection in 1976.

This proposal would reduce the mainte-
nance budget by 21%, when the physicolj
areas to be maintained will rise by |
33% over the current year.

The increase in wages to this program
is noted with some concern in the

proposed reductions.

Category 270 is not alone in wage




: 3
m;.,_....._.,._ I PRS- - : 2 ,.,.E{-.- )
~~ -8- (‘
i -
PROPOSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS
| P,C, L.I, AMT, Fund Source Impact
!
| 270 (Cont'd.) fluctuations between 1975-76. The
problem has been in the distribution
| of wages from Payroll Division to
| Program Category -- a complex diffi-
! culty resolved by the 1975 and 1976
budget procedure,

| There are no persornel increases
‘ whatsoever in any 1976 category.

Total budgeted full-time positions
are 347 in 1976 vs, 399 anthorized in
1978.

(1210 ~ $12,214) Increase in overtime is on "paper"

L only. There is no corzrelation betweern
EFIS Reports and the overtime spread
shown on City Reports. Actual 1974~
75 General Fund overtime was over
$26,000,

(3190 - $5,800) Proposal fails to notice a corre-

sponding decrease of $6,000 (75 vs.
76) to Line Item 3110 -- off-s' Lting
the increase to Object 3190, The
former expense budgeted in errxor in
1975,

(3700 - $1,940) Decrease not specified,

(3900 - 3$7) Acquisition of the McKee Building, as
stipulated in the 1976 budget, was
By offset by vacation of the Massachu-
: setts Bridge Shop - Now availabie for
other users.,

! 280 1000 $ 4,899 General The proposed change to Cat, 280, Ob-

2000 3,432 ject 1000, returns the program to the §

3000 79,786 original 1976 request - and the reduc-

$88,117 tions offered at that time (Ref. to '

Attachment I, Priorities #2 and #3,
and Attachment Il, Pg. 6-7.)

(2510, 2520 - $7) Adjustments are not specified.
(3190 - §7) The recommendation for reduction

against this item is not clear,
Total proposed adjustmznt to Object

LA SO S Ly SRS RS AN

b o . ANy 4] : "_ ™



i L P UURER -

PROPCSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS

-

280 (Cont'd.)

290 1000 $ 892

2000 101,959
3000 16,346
$119,197

C.S.F.

(2200, 2300 - $101,197)

(2200, 2300)

Fund Source

Impact

3000 is $79,785. One might conclude
that the internt is to remove authori-
zation for Phase I of the remote
bridge control study (Ref. to Attach-
ment I) - a matter of continual con=-
cern to City Council.

No impact on either S.E.D. budget or
operation, but reduction overlooks a
potential $300,000 General Fund
savings in the future via Bridge
Operator wages.

Reduction to Object 1000 of $892
is unexplained. Wage calculations
for M & O Budgets are at actual step.
The significant of this adjustment
excapes us,

The adjustment to the Supplies
Account is not reasonable., We trust
that the analyst is not hoping for a
reduction of the magnitude exper-
ienced between 1974 and 1975. Over
$250,000 of the Traffic Operations
signal and sign inventory was assumed
by the Administrative Services Pro=-
gram in 1974 causing the decrease to
Cat. 290.

Maintaining full funding for salaries
of crews, while reducing the budget
for supplies by 64% is at best, a
recommendation which should be
reconsidered.

The manipulation of $100,000 from
A/C 2300 to A/C 2200 is the exact
reversal of action approved in 1974
which re-defined the expense object
2300 to accommodate the types of
materials once budgeted in A/C 2200.
This adjustment is in error.

The analyst remarks over the 67%
increase in automobile expense, from
$55,000 to $122,812; but not in the



PROPOSED BUDGET REDUCTIONS

P.C. L.I.

290 (Cont'd.)

AMT,

Fund Source

increase shown in the Cleaning

Program of $5,697 to $267,654,

against the same obJect.

in Objects 2510, 2520,

3800 are adequately explain
enclosure covering the 1976 r
for Maintenance and Operations

7 fsda.
et Ny R
amt e




iy

P. C. 3100 - SOLID WASTE UTILITY

3100 1000

2200

¥
s ——_—AR— P i O PO P A e KA

2300

NOTE: Accounts 2279 and 2300 were justified in detail to OMB who approved the
authorizations. This justification is available upon request.

+$151,496 Solid Waste Fund 4 new positions (two Spec. II's and two
Fund Clerk Intermediates) required for variable can
rates and increases authorization bor reclass of
13 Operators which was rejected by OMB/Personnel.

18,900 Soiid Waste Reduces authorization to 1975 level which will
Fund likely result in a deficit in this account. No
rationale for cut apparent.

37,522 Solid VWaste Cannot determine the rationalk behind thi’
Fund reduction.

2530 2,400 Solid Waste Reduces estimate for heating fuel which was
Fund derived by using costs provided in the budget
manual. The 70% reduction will likely result
in a deficit in this account.
3330 5,700 Solid Waste Cannot determine the rationale behind these
Fund reductions. Likely resuit will be a deficit
¢ 3500 1,000 e in these accounts in 1976.
S 3600 3,650 "
¥ et Yt 3800 110,600 H
A 3900 27,300 "
5190 106;976 Solid Waste Reduction of services performed for the Utility
Fund by SED. Which services cannot be determined from
74 information provided.
2 6400 1,500 Solid Waste Eliminate purchase of any Office Equipment in
/ Fund 1976. Any replacement of old/worn-out equipment
will not be possible. Equipment necessary for
GUR 1 added employees cannot be purchased (sce 1000).
'; € 3700 +4,212,200 Solid Waste Increases authorization for collection contracts
| Fund in 1976 which will be renegotiated. Increase will
; bring the budgeted amount to approximately 26%
| above current contract costs estimated at
$1,042,700/quarter.
R | P. C. 4100 - SEWER UTILITY s
4100 3200 1,100 Sewer Cannot determine rationale bahind reductionms.
3330 2,416 Fund 1976 estimates are based on cost information
3600 2,763 provided by OMB. Reductions will likely result
in deficits in these accounts.
5190 41,145 Sewer Reduction of funding for services performed for the

Fund Utility by SED. Which services cannot be deteimined
from irformation provided.



S R

A riarna R

P, C. 5100 - TRAFFIC AKD TRANSPORTATION

i
¢
i
g 5100 1150 $13,000 CSF/
0y 1210 5,000 cIp/
i 1230 2,250 OH
|
i
i
3110 158,000 cip/
Grants
\
: P. C. 6100 — CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
4 6100 1210 $ 8,625 cIP
. .- : I‘ ‘
et G 2300 20,267 cip/

6,468
736

~-12-

C

Traffic and Transportation personnel budgeted in 1976
are four less than 1975. This is in spite of the

fact that T & T P. C. absorbed the Geometrics Section
of the Transportation Design Division consisting of

14 people in 1975. This translates into a reduction
of 18 funded positions frcm 1975 to 1976. The
reductions proposed will eliminate the Fublic
Informatiosn Rep. and decrease funding for an Engr.
Asst. Civil II position transferred to T & T because
of Lne bumping process resulting from departmental
reductions in 1975. Other reductions will signifi-
cantly reduce T & T response time because of decreased B
clerical support from the pool which is preferred over [
employment of full time personnel who could not be :
effectively utiiized. Reductions in overtime will
result in project delays and less involvement in
citizen participation meetings and curtail traffic
data gathering. Elimination of special pay will make
it impossible to have personnel assume the duties of
higher classified personnel who are off the job on
vacation, sick leave, etc. !

Eliminate authorization for preparation of Traffic + SR
Control plans, specs. and estimates for CED and e
Stadium Access and decrease authorization for
geocoding and related services for the carpool
program. ‘his total line item is funded through
the CIP and Grant funds.

Construction Management funded personnel strength

has been reduced by 25 positions from 1975 to 1976.
Reduction of overtime will result in the inability

of the Division to provide inspectors for construction
projects which work overtime to meet schedule
requirements. The amount requested in this line item
has been reduced about 13% from the 1975 level in
spite of increased salaries and the fact that the
request is based on actual historical trends.

Estimates in these accounts are based upon cost
information supplied by OMB and historical trends.
Reductions will result in deficits in these accounts.
The rationale behind the reductions cannot be
determined from the information provided.



Y - momﬁlnm“w — ‘_ﬂf{. e et
25714 o ~ -13- C—
6100 3140 $ 5,500 CcIP Eliminates all costs related to the CETA program
Cont. 3200 300 which, if not continued into 1976, will have no
3320 600 impact on the budget. If the program is continued
3330 42,132 (as is expected), there will be no authorization
3400 2,000 for materials, equipment, etc. required to continue
3900 700 the program.
P. C. 7100 — TRANSPORTATION DESIGN
7100 1000 $10,736 CIP Personnel strength has been reduced by % person

from 1975 to 14Y76. Funding for this P.C. is
primarily through the CIP. The reduction
recommended would eliminate the additional
aythorization required for promotions, reclassifi-
cations by Civil Service, and increases required
for personnel transferred into the Division as a
result of layoffs in the Dept. and the bumping
process relating to those layoffs.

2300 2,300 N/A There is no request for authorization in this
line item.
3110 1,000 CIP Reduces 1976 to 1975 level. Impact cannot be

determined but increase is in accordance with OMB's
Budget Manual instruction of a 12% increase in 1976.
1974 expenditures were $11,782. Decrease will
likely result in a deficit in this account.

P, C. 8100 - ESTIMATES AND SPECIFICATIONS

8100 3500 $ 2,000 CIP Reduces authorization for printing of bidding
documents for CIP projects. Estimate is already
38% below 1974 actuals and any further reduction
will result in insufficient authorization in this
account.

P, C. 9100 - UTILITY DESIGN

9100 1000 $ 5,000 CIP Funded positions in this P. C. have been reduced
by two full time and two part time from 1975 to
1976. Recommended decrease will result in
insuffj ‘ient funding for promotions occurring in
the pas: onth. '

cIp Reduces overtime authorization to 1975 lewvi in
spite of increased salaries. Reduction coul. result
in project delays and inability to meet schedules.
Amount budgeted is less than 1974 actuals even
without the reduction. Reduction will likely result
in a deficit in this account if schedules are to be
met.

APPSR




Lok pk
Wik
y P '
Tl g
¢
Cetober 22, 1973 v J
1
Mr. C. G. Erlendson
Gity Comptroller
City of Seattle
Dear Mr. Exlsndson:
It has come to our attention that we have over-reisbursed the
Engineering Department Operating Fe=d frem the Menicipal Sewer
1971 Comstruction Fund on Voucher #Iild om 5-28-7S. Thuis mensy
wis veceived iate the Engimeering Departzsnt Operating Pund oa
Treasurer's Receipt #91370 on 6-2-75. Please camcel $96,505.71
from this rveceipt.
Also, plesse make credit adjustment to the following budget
line item:
104456- -031-371- -951270-31%0 $98,505.71
Yours very truly,
s Ggd Paul A, Wiatia:
e PAUL A. WIATRAK, P, K.
e City sngineer
< BB: jw
ose




ENGLKLERLNG DEPAXTIENT

v October 16, 1975

Walter Hundley, Budget Director Att: Dicksy Winters
A.E. Maronek

Street Vacation Charges

Attached you will find a memo regarding street vacation charges which are billed to
the General Fund Budget of the Office Support Program Category (G.F. Account #5013).
As pointed out in the memo, the budget for street vacation processing has been and
is still being seriously strained. In 1974, a General Fund transfer of $6,000 was
necessary to insure continued funding of Office Support activities through year-end.
Again this year the budget is already over 90Z expended. Street vacation activities
are a significant portion of the total budget. The following is a summary of expen-
ditures on street vacations since 1973:

1973 Actual - $45,834
1974 Actual -~ 38,610
1975 Thru 8/19 - 32,181
1975 Budget - 23,994
1976 Budget - 39,150

If the level of activity in street vacations continues at the same rate in 1975

as the first 8 months indicate, expenditures will exceed $42,000. This in itself
will create a large owverexpenditure of currently budgeted funds. There will be
some easing of the deficit because the Department is now biliing preliminary LID
charges to the appropriate utility and some of these budgeted funds can be diverted
to street vacation activities. However, this will not be sufficient to maintain
current activity levels wituin the 1975 budget level.

It should be pointed out that street vacation activities generate funds that are
paid directly into the General Fund. During 1974 revenues generated were over 6
times greater than expenditures. Therefore, any decrease in the level of activity
will have a far greater nepative impact on General Fund revenues. In 1975 we are
already approaching the point where It will be necessary to reduce street vacation

activities.

In view of these facts, it is recommended that OMB accept the recdmmendation con-
tained in the attached memo to obtain reimbursement from other City Departments

for processing street vacations. It is further recommended that this reimbursement
include all costs incurred during 1975 as well as all future costs. It is estimated
that the average cost/vacation will be approximately $600 (depending on the area
being vacated) for 1975 and future cosis will equal those costs actually incurred by
the Department. Adoption of this recomtendation should enable the Office Support
Program Category to operate at current levels and still remain within their 1975

and 1976 budget. This, of course, is dependent on the number of requests received
from other departuments as opposed to private petitioners but past experience indicates
that reimbursements from other departments will result in a lessening of the burden
on the General Fund budget.

|'/ »
Yellsurr;




the mechanisa for

2837.

the Department will set up
ts and 1975 costs will be b
Also,
tions or require additional
f Management and Planning at
the recommendation, if concurred in,

oval from OB,
City Departuen
Section o

propriate department.
If you have any ques

ancial Management

ckarging other

Subject to appr

will enable the
£ 1975

its 1975 billings prior to the conelusion o

+golution of

»unt to complete

business.

TRL:1g

‘

An early ’

Attachment

Smith/R.A. Simonson

“. E.P.

cc:

™~




cs87.11

To A. E. Marcnek
19s.....

BY R‘E!‘é:..‘simq.‘on’"- B. Po Sﬂlith .....

. Street Vacation Charges
SUDJECT oammreeeceerermoeeeas g

sesssmes

All work associated with street vacations is chargeable to the General Fund, zs pro-
vided in the Office Services Division annual budget, and all incoxme from street
vacations is deposited in the General Fund except when such vacations have been
requested by other City departments or municipal corporations, etc.

The expenses involved to a private petitioner include the deposit of $100 to defray
the cost of processing the vacation petition, the deposit of $150 for appraisal of
the residentisl area vacated (or $500 for appraisal of other than residentisl rrop-
erty) and the udtimate payment of % of the appraised value of the area vacated.

The budget for processing street vacations has been seriously strained the last two
years. There“f#a number of requests for the vacation of streets and alleys from

otiier City departments and there has been no reimbursement for expenses of processing
these vacation requests.

1 recommend immediately attempting to get OMB approval to request total roimbursement
from other City departwments for all actual expenses incurred in processing these
street vacations requested by City departments. If agreeable, it will be a simple
matter to get a charge number for each vacation request from other City departments.
All work associated with that request will be billed to the appropriate depertment
whether the street or alley vacation is ultimately pranted or not. This would seem
to be in keeping with the recently adopted policy of billing preliminary LID charges

to the appropriate utility.

RAS:mcm

e i s

e d

hey o by ¥ ;‘:“ -.‘-‘-.-;".

%
't

AREFIR s

YRS ¢

S |




. dle e B B aianaind

EMHOM
ENGINZERING DEPARTMERT

g
o

October 14, 1975
Dicksy Winters, OMB

T.R. Lorenz

Added Positions - P.C. 2900 - 1976 Budget

During the Department's meeting with OMB on Auguat 22nd regarding the 19756
Proposed Budget, it was agreed that the following two positions would he
funded in P.C. 2900 - Traffic Shops and Field Cperations:

1. ZLaborver, Maintepance, Sri:.Traffic’at.$950/mo.
1 Clerk Typist II at $567/mo.

The proposed budget does contain sufficient salary authorization for the
above pogitions but they do nnt appear in the position listiag for 1976.
The positions will be assigned to tlie reimbursable category of the Maintea-
ance and Operations Division and are to be fundad entirely through Federval
Highway Safety Program funds allocated for the Pavement Marking Demonstrz-
tion Progranm.

Since these positions are not curreantly listed in the 1976 Proposed Budget, it
is requested that they be included in your errata to tlie Budget. If you have
any questions or require additional information, contact me at 2837.

TRL:1g
cc: J.G. Ralph




lof/

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Walter R. Hundley, Director OMB Attention:

A. E. Maronek

w/éeptenber 30, 1275

R. V. Cowen

Budge: Adjustments for Increased Fringe Benafit Coste 1973

In order to provide the Department with sufficient source funds to meet the
increased costs of Eringe benefits during 1975, we have calculated the effecta

of the increases on our budgeted source funds.

Your office has indicated that

additional funds would be made available to meet these needs.

To recover the cost of increased fringes for the past 9 months of 1975 and
the remaining 3 months, it will be necessary to increase the Department's

overhead rate by 17.3% across the board.

In dollar terms this will require an

addition of $208,199 in budgeted source funds which includes $136,488 in the
General Fund and $71,711 in the City Street Yund. Thesa increases do nct take
into account any wage settlements which may occur this year.

The following represents the incrzased need by account for 1975:

Account No.

5011
5012
5013
5014
5005
3016
5017
5018
5019
5020
5021
5023
5024
5025
5026
5027
5028

GENERAL FUND
Title

Right of Way and Property Acquisition
Street Use Regulation

Office Support

Cleaning Operations

Roadway and CW Haintenance and Repair
Slide Control

Snow and Ice Control

Drainage

Landscape Maintenance

Roadway Structures

Supervision and Facilities
Constructioli Management
Administration

Civic Activities and Parade Ex)ense
Unreimbursed Engineering Servic:es
Eogineering Studies

Engineering Records

Increase

$ 2,506
13,395
2,188
14,113
13,965
2,196
14,307
9,077
23,042
22,541
7,044
1,605
1,122
1,664
1,253

1,470

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $136,488




afs

CITY STREEY FUND

Account Ko. Title Increase
5551 Roadway and CW Maintenance and Repair $ 6,769
5553 Trafic Shop and Field Operatiomns 34,314
5554 Traffic and Transportation 27,278
5555 Landscape Studies 267
5556 Arterial Planning and Priority Studies 3,083

CITY STREET FUND TOTAL $71,711

1t should be noted that in order for the Department to recover these 1975
costs within the fiscal year, it will be necessary to have appropriation of
the increased funding levels pefore December 9, 1975, This will allow sufficient

time to bill out these costs by year-end.

The increased funding levels noted above are the result of the following
fringe benefit increases in 1975:

% of total
Benefit fringes % Increase
FICA 27.0 6.8
Dental 7.8 17.6
State Industrial 3.6 84.9
Medical 23.1 35.7

These increases total a 2.5% increase in the Department's overhead (actual costs
thkrough August of this year as compared to costs through August 1974). Since
General Fund expesiditures consist of about 86% labor, the increased funding
requirements represent a 2.15% increase over present jevels. Im City Street Fund,
which is about 827 lator, the increase represents a 2.05% increase. (Increases
are based on current General Fund and City Street Fund authorizations of
$6,335,044 and $3,485,059 in the accounts affected and include all transfers
requested during 1975.)

This request is being gubmitted prior to the 1975 wage gettlement becruse

it is imperative that the Department implement its new 1975 overhead rates in

time to include all of October's costa. 1f you are not prepared © comait to

these increased funding levels on 9T before October 10th, please notify the
Department 80 that the appropriate actions can be taken. If you have any questions
or require additional information, contact the . ‘nancial Management section of

Management and Planning at 2837.

TRL:emh
ce: P. Al wiatrak
H. E. Larson/C. T. Criscola




Bubgil
(Wert)
‘ -
o
4
September 2 :klgﬁ
Nancy Maltby, Treasurer's Office { 5
J. F. Palmer, Solid Waste Utility
Credit to Solid Waste Utility Account #5082
Please void Treasurer's Voucher #36507 far $132.97, which was applied to
account #5082 in error. It should be applied as follows:
Account #5082 $55.33
Engineering Operatipg Fund Invoice #5214 $77.64
PG:slt
Concurrence
Prior to
Signature




| & e :
% - Your Gity, Seattle @

Memorandum “Date  September 11, 197

To 'DEPARTMENT HEADS N ) |
From ____Walter R. _‘_‘_EP_QEIN‘@GLE/E_P?PF?C‘ZOr__.___

Rk

Ld3@ 983 211LV3S

|
|
|
|

Subject 1976 Budget Hearings With City Council

|
1
I

GLHd AP €

It is our understanding that the Chairman of the Finance
Committee of the Seattle City Council has assigned each City
Council member one or more City departments for review of the
, department's 197€ Executive Proposed Budget. We have not
received at OMB a list of those councilmanic assignments to
A forward to you. We also understand that the Finance Chairman.
: has instructed Council members to examine your proposed budgets
and report the effect of a 10 percent increase and the effect
of a 10 percent decrease.

It is my understanding that the work of prioritizing increases
and decreases is that of the Council members and not that of

the department head. Each department head has already indicated
its proposals through OMB to the Mayor and the resultant pro-
posed budget is the Proposed Budget. Each department head and
OMB, therefcre, are expected to defend the proposed budget

while cooperating with the Council member in making all relevant
budget and departmental information available. The City Council
has already received copies of your original budget submittal,
including your Supplemental Budget transmission. Therefore,
your priorities have already been stated and are on record.

WRH:dp

routing | oate | mima
| ___ACTION
| |

agele 4 NeAr |
B3 TR ' ) eS|
// LOEF 1
JER,
a. ¢

- A Y
~- -

‘-:‘,'.:;- e
- gt .




§-22-75

-
Ne

ORDINANCE /J ii ZJ/’/

Al ORDINANCE relating to the 1975 Eudget of the Enginsering
Departmeant; reducing and increasing certain Ceneral
Pund accouats in said budget.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. 7That as raquested Ly the Mayor ia C.F.
281981, Account 5011 "Right~of-Way and Property Acguisitiim

and Legal Support” of the General Fund in the 1975 Budget of

the Engineerxring Departwent is hereby increased in the amouat
of Twenty~-nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-nine Dollarxs
($29,779) by the transfer of amounts from accounts of the
General Fund in said 1975 Budget as follows:

Account 5012 “Street Use Regulation® $14,000

Account 5500 "Aid to LIDs" $15,77%
which accounts are hereby decreased in said amounts and the
nacaegsary budget account transfers are hereby made and
authorized.

Seotion 2. (30 day endinuqg)

Approved: SEP 10 1975




M or

DCimlk
8-25-75

(Code 5100) in the 1975 Budget of the Engineering Department

X - 49969

Yo

v e
¥
orvInice /KX F2 /
AN ORDINANCE relating to the Engineering Department;

increasing and decreasing certain expanditure allowances

in said departasent's 1975 budget by reappropriation and
transfer.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS :
Section 1. That as requested by the Mayor in C.F.
282039 expenditure allowances for designated- Objects of

Expenditure in Frogram Category “Traffic and Transportation"

are hereby increased as follows:

1000 Personal Servicas $300,639
2000 Supplias 872
3000 Other Scrvices and Charges 6,266
6000 Capital Outlay 140

by the reappropriation and transfer hereby made and authorised
of amounts from the unexpended and unancumberaed allowances
in said 1975 Budget for Objects of Expenditure in Program

Category "Transportation Design“ (Code 7100) as follows:

1000 Personal Services £€300,639
2000 supplies 872
3000 Other Services and Charges 6,266
6000 Capital oOutlay 140

which allowances are hereby decreased in said amounts, and
the City Comptroller is authorized to draw and the City

iTeasurer to pay the necessary warrants and nake the necessary

transfers.
Section 2. (30 Say ending)

Approveds  op g g 1975




/
/ September 9, 1975

Mr. Walter Hundley, pDirector
office of Management and Budget
city of Seattle
pear ¥r. Hundley:
We request authority to make the following transfer of authorisa-
t¢ion in the 1975 Budget:

Fund Dept. cat. Basub Object Title

440 031 430 534.50 3800 Repairs & Maintenance $190

Amount

From:

To: 440 031 410 534.50 6400 Machinery & Equipment $190
The transfer is to provide authorization for the purchase of a
chain saw which is not inciuded in our 1975 purchase plan. (See
attached purchase sition). The chain saw to be purchased is
needed to replace a similar chain szv which was stolen from the
job site in the vacinlty of Olympic Manor esarlier this month. The
chain saw was stored in a trailer and a police report was tusned

in on the theft.

If you require additional information, please contact the Financial
Management Section of Managemant and Planning at Ext. 2837.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
city Engineer

By

Arthur E. Maronek
Assistant City Enginesr for
Management and Planning

TRL: amm
Attachment
co: H. '#. Thornquist
H. E. Larson/C. T. Criscola

-l




it O N @I ~P°N
‘DC:mlk -
8-22-75
1
2 ORDINANCE _j {34039
3 AN ORDINANCE relating to the 1975 Budget of the Engineering
Department; reducing and increasing certain fund accounts
4 by budget transfer and maging an appropriation from the
Emergency Fund and declaring the emergency therefor.
! 5 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
6 Section 1. That as requested by the Mayor in C.F.
7 281981 designated accounts of the General Fund in the 1975
8 Budget of the Engineering Department are hereby increased in
9 amounts as follows:
16 Account 5014 "Cleaning Operations"” $132,416
' Account 5020 "Roadway Structures" $112,760
H by the transfer of amounts from the following accounts of
12 said General Fund as follows:
A3 Account 5015 "Roadway & Sidewalk
Y 14 Maintenance & Repair" $ 22,451
15 Account 5018 "Drainage" $102,127
Account 5019 "Landscape Maintenance" $ 42,144
e Account 5021 "Supervision & Facilities" $ 78,454
o which accounts are hereby decreased; and the following
8 accounts of the City Street Fund in the 1975 Budget of the
19 Engineering Department are hereby increased in amounts as
20 follows:
21 Account 5553 "Traffic Shop & Field
Cperation” $ 81,652
o Account 5554 "Traffic & Transportation” $ 16,721
23 by the transfer of the amount of Ninety-eight Thousand Three
24 Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($98,373), from Account 5551
25 "Roadway & Sidewalk Maintenance & Repair" of said City
26 Street Fund whiﬁh account is hereby decreased in said
27 amount, and the necessary budget account transfers are
28 hereby made and authorized.
~]-

i




e bt T i il i B ik el i R 3 g
b | -~ 2
£5 | 1 : Section 2. That as requested by the Mayor in C.F.
2 g 221981, accounts of the General Fund in the 1975 Budget of
3 ' the Enrineering Department are hereby increased in amounts
4 as follows-
c Account 5718 "Drainage" $ 54,096
& Account 5020 “"Roadway Structure"” $ 31,500
Account 5021 "Supervision & Facilities™ $ 20,020
’ by the the appropriation and transfer hereby made and authorized
8 of the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen
2 Dollars ($105,616) from the Emersency Fund to be partially
P 10 reimbursed by the appropriation ana transfer hereby made of
11 the sum of Fifty-four Thousand Ninety--ix Dollars ($54,096)
N 12 from the Sewer Fund and the City Comptroller is authorized
13 | to draw and the City Treasurer to pay the necessary warrants
14 and make the necessary transfers.
- Section 3. WHEREAS, the appropriation herein made is
" to meet actual necessary expenditures of the City for which
' insufficient appropriation has been made due to causes which
Y could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of
16 making the 1975 Budget; Now, Therefore, in accordance with
19 | RcW 35.32A.060, by reason of the facts above stated and the
290 | emergency which is hereby declared to exist, this ordinance
21 ! shall become effective immediately upon the approval or
‘ 22 signing of the same by the Mayor or passage over hi. veto,
23 ‘ as provided by the Charter of the City.
34 | PASSED by three-fourths vote of all the members of the
' ’s City Council the _‘?_ day of _ September , 1975, and
26
/ 27 =2
5 28




Wi iy

10

1%

e

signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage

this _§ day of _ September , 1975,

Filed by me this

ATTEST:

City Comptroller and City Clerk

By: 4 ."/ /

Depfty
(SEAL)

Published




Mo g T T 3, AT S g 3t Ay

ok




/ August 29, 1975

W.R. Bundley Attn: D. Winters
A.E., Maronek

Revisions to 1976 Proposed Budget

Attached you will find the revisions to the 1976 Budget resulting from decisions

made during our meetings earlier this month.

All revisions to non-M&O program categories are detailed on the first three pages.

The revisions in the M&0 categories are shown in the hand written figures.

1f you have any questions, or require additional information contact M&P at 2837.

TRL:1g




§
1

2 RO ATRTEAE, A SR w N

/_J( z (C _" ..uJ'/

Your City, Seattie

Executive Department-Office of Management and Budget

Walter R. Hundley, Director
Wes Uhiman, Mayor

August 27, 1975

Mr. Paul Wiatrak
City Engineer

910 Municipal Building

Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Mr. Wiatrak:

J /A tfj..‘xtr,'tjv

ACIT

ROUTEG | £

Uz

1 /cTd

1

A.EH

—he |
INFORVATION

Paw) |
EM

/i,

2{?7’
AF

E

SLHdHT 2

As you are aware, my office adopted a ;olicy in 1974 with regard
to a fair allocation of General Fund for services rendered by

General Fund departments to City owned utilities.

This policy,

and a revised methodology, are laid out in my letters to
Mr. Erlandson, dated August 21, 1974 and August 26, 1974, copies
of which are available from OMB.

Based on that revised methodology and the 1975 Adopted Budget,
OMB has determined that a true and fair cost for General Fund
supported services rendered to City-owned utilities in 1975,
payable in quarterly installments in 1976, is as follows:

Law
Purchasing
Treasurer
Comptroller
Personnel
Civil Service
OMB

Human Rights
Womens Rights

TOTAL

Light

$208,701
138,607
12,719
30,183
73,304
189,428
10,386
26,025
6,975

$696,328

SUMMARY

Water

$ 51,542
22,073
3,239
16,222
17,857
46,334
11,524
6,041
1,706

$176,538

Two thinge stand out in this table:

1. The addition of three new agencies (Human Rights, OMB, Women's

Rights)

Solid

Sewer Waste

S 94,864 $ 10,119
1,412 1,709
2,444 2,444
8,024 7,754
2,860 3,447
7,421 8,943
4,031 14,133
968 1,166
273 329
$122,297 $ 50,044

2. The magnitude of the increase of total costs.

City of Seattie-Executive Depariment »

TIN5 TR

Oftice of Management and Budget « Room 402 Municipal Building » Sealtle, Washington 98104 « 583-5792

Ld3d ON3 371138

<%

......



Page 2
August 27, 1975

With regard to the second item, it should be noted that in my
August 26, 1974 letter, costs for those agencies billed at that
time, in comparison with the same agencies shows the following:

1975 1976 Change
Light $471,494 $652,942 +38.5%
Water 137,307 157,267 +14.5%
Sewer 96,510 117,025 +21.3%
Solid Waste 25,752 34,416 +33.6%

Given the labor increases recently granted and the other increased
City costs, plus the expansion of services in many cases, OMB does
not feel these cost increases are out of line.

With regard to the first point, it should be pointed out that the
services rendered by these agencies is a service rendered to all ,
City agencies and an allowable central service cost under Federal -
Management Circular FMC 74-4, which is designed to allow billings y
for central service ccsts which are rendered to support Federal
grant programs--without which the grant (or the utility in this
case) could not function, or would have to secure the services

in some other fashion.

Based on the attached summarization, and the attached documents,

OMB is currently projecting revenues in 1976, which will be in-

cluded as part of the 1976 Proposed Budget Revenue estimate of :

the following amounts.: |
L

Light: $696,328
Water: 176,538
Sewer: 122,297

Solid Waste: 50,044
TOTAL $1,045,047
OMB would recommend that these totals be paid in four installments

by the utilities, one each in March, June, September and December
of 1974 at amounts, for each payment, as follows:

Light: $174,082.00
Water 44,134.50
Sewer 30,574.25

Solid Waste: 12,511.00




Page 3
August 27, 1975

I would suggest that the Comptroller bill each department on
the first of those months for the amounts cited above. If you
have any questions with regard to this matter, please contact
my office. :

Sincerel
Walter R. Hundley &”é
WRH/RVC/jw Budget Director

cc: Mayor Wes Uhlman
Howard Embree, OMB
Dicksy Winters, OMB
Robert Cowan, OMB




AT T

i
{
i
1

SRy P

GENERAL FUND SUPPORTED SERVICES

TO MUNICIPALLY-OWNED UTILITIES

This brief report summarizes the services rendered by
General Fund supported departments to municipally owned utilities.
It has been based on experience over the past three years with
billings for these services, objections previously stated by the
affected departments and the State Auditor and responded to by
OMB, and a draft report prepared by Touche-Ross for a City-wide ;
central services cost allocation plan. That report will be used |
to establish an indirect cost rate for Federal grant programs,
following negotiations with the U.S. Department of Health,

Education and Welfare. Significant portions of this report are Ii"i:
extracted from that draft, although in some cases the precise
methodology has been based on prior practices of billing utilities.
Attached are copies of relevant letters from 1974, with attach-
ments, and copies of the 1976 budget submittals of relevant
agencies.

Methods for distributing costs to benefitina departments
were selected to provide equity and efficiency. Equity ﬁas
achieved by developing allocation bases which reflect the
relative benefits received by the utilities. Efficiency was pro-
moted by using allocation bases for which statistical data was

available or could be readily determined.

T SR VP — sy




BRI

i g

CITY CLERK AND COMPTROLLER

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Comptroller's Office exercises general supervision over

the financial affairs of the City, acts as City Clerk, and issues
all licenses in accordance with law. This Department performs
the following specific functions:
- Maintains the full set of books for the General Fund
and several smaller funds . | >
- Provides general ledger controls on the City's 114 '
active funds
- Provides budget control, internal audits, and audits
on grants and concessionaires
- Prepares and distributes the City payroll

- Manages the official records of the City as City Clerk

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

While the complete basis for the estimate for the Comptroller's
accounting function alloéation to the utilities is on file in the
Comptroller's Office, the basic allocations are for the following
items:

Budget Control

Regular and Special Vouchers

Accounting (Journal, Regular and Special Vouchers)
Special Payroll Claims

Payroll

Based on individual accounting function costs in 1973-74 updated

for 1975-76, the following are the values of services to utilities

in 1975, to be charged in 1976:

i maa g A — v N E— E—— d o A
T RN AT




-

e e it 6 e i P P . o R Sl i b s e e

Light: $30,183

Water: 16,222
Sewer : 8,024

Solid Waste: 7,754

.
o .
PSRN o STt — T




TREASURER'S OFFICE

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Treasurer's Office performs the following functions:
Manages all receipt and disbursement activities
Receives all City cash receipts
Forecasts cash requirements

Invests surplus funds

Accepts payment on utility bills

Collects parking meter revenues and local improvement

district assessments

Disburses cash

- Maintains records in support of the foregoing activities

A large number of these functions are either fully reimbursed or
a general governmental cost, which has not been allocated to
utilities. Only a share of departmental administration as it
relates directly to utility services plus certain special areas

have been included in costs allocated to utilities.

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

The City Treasurer estimates that approximately 39% of 50%
of the administrative costs of the Treasurer's Office can be
allocated to utilities. Of this percentage, each utility can be

allocated a share as follows:

i)
g
]
]
|
1
i

Light: 60%
Water: 16%
Sewer: 12%
Solid Waste: 12%




In addition to these costs, the services of the Treasurer in
the areas of Savings Bond Service, Warrant Redemption, and Over-
head Financial Management are estimated to have the following

values:

Solid
Light Water Sewer Waste

Savings Bond $ 750 $200 $150 $150

Warrant Redemption 1,400 260 195 195 @

o i oo

Overhead Financial Management 1,500 360 285 285
TOTAL $3,650  $820 $630 $630

Based on an Adopted 1975 Treasury Operations Administration Budget
of $77,517, it is estimated that the administrative cost alloca- !
tion to utilities would be as follows:
Light: $9,069
Water: 2,419
Sewer: 1,814
Solid Waste: 1,814
Combined, these figures yield a utility share as follows:
Light: $12,719
Water: 3,239
Sewer 2,444

Solid Waste: 2,444




el gt _,-_____.__“..__ -

-
i B M LI LS o e

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Office of Management and Budget performs the following
functions:
Assists in prepéring and executing all City department
budgets
Improves ard refines program budgeting systems
Determines policy and direction for department program
development
Provides department efficiency and productivity guidance
Implements department and Citywide management studies
Initiates department management training
Monitors the City's integrated financial system contract
and related software program development.
Administers the City's facilities management contract
for hardware systems development and operation
only the first six are related to the services rendered by OMB/

MSO to the utilities, and as a result only the OMB/MSO budget

has been used.

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

The budget function costs were allocated based on the
distribution of budget analyst time.
The distribution of budget analyst time was determined in

interviews with each of the budget analysts. The distribution

reflects the analysts' estimates of the time they will spend

with each department during 1975.




e e s i R i R SRS, ¢ AT BB BT A e s

(“‘.

Based on this estimate of analyst time spent on individual
departmental budgets and the 1975 Adopted OMB Budget of $474,255,

each utility is estimated to have services valued at the follow-

ing rendered by OMB in the areas of budget preparation, policy

3 b i Tl b A o

direction, efficiency studies, and management studies and

Iy

training:

Percentage of
Analyst Time Value

Light 2.19% $10,386
Water 2.43% 11,524
Sewer .85% 4,031
Solid Waste 2.98% 14,133




- - AL , .
A . bt o e

PERSONNEL e s

SERVICES PROVIDED

i The following services are performed by the Personnel
Office on behalf of City operating departments: .
- Executes employee performance evaluations
- Classifies employee positions
- Recruits and provides for training of personnel
- Provides staff job counseling
- Analyzes dupartment contractual employment needs
- Analyzes wage and salary requirements
5 - Provides a labor pool of temporary assistance and part-

time employees

- Provides for the hiring of intern and work-study personnel
- Works closely with the Civil Service Department to ensure
the above services conform with the standards and re-

 “ | quirements of that Department.

; : I BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

1 As with Civil Service, the functions carried out by Personnel

are most appropriately allocated on the basis of the number of

.‘;‘g i City employees. These functions include general City personnel

“administration and laboy relations. While Personnel's totul .L 'gi

budget,_ in 1975 is $3,243,820, deductions for Federal grants, re- y

. imbursements, training funds and intern/temporary labor pool - |
resources leaves a general personnel administration cost of

$366,683. Based on the same percentages used for Civil Service,

individual utility costs are as follows:




Light: $73,304

‘Water: ~~17,857
Sewer 2,860
Solid Waste: 3,447




CIVIL SERVICE

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Civil Service Department administers the Ccivil Service
program for all City departments. Specific functions include:
- Scheduling and administering Civil Service examinations

for City employees

- Maintaining a merit system

- Coordinating with the Personnel Office to ensure all
personnel functions of the Ccity conform with the
standards and requirements of the Civil Service
Administration

- Examining and licensing certain business activities per-
formed within the City's jurisdiction

Licensing functions have been excluded as a general governmental

cost.

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

The following functions of Civil Service are directly
tied to the number of employees in a department:
classification, examination, examination preparation,

research validation, recruitment, PICS, wage and salary

administration, record maintenance.
Based on March 25, 1975 data, civil Service maintained these
services for 8,748.0 FTE employees. Of these, the utilities

had FTE employees, and percentages as follows:

Rt S

Ry N s
e

P




i oy
ERIIE 1

S

o

T,

Light
Water
Sewer

Solid Waste

allocations to the utilities are as follows:

FTE

1,7
4

Light:
Water:
Sewer:

Solid Waste:

42.0
26.0
68.4

82.1

$189,428
46,334
7,421
8,943

19.91%
4.87%
.78%
.94%

Based on a Civil Service 1975 Adopted Budget of $951,421, cost

aNe

a7
-
£

e
e e




PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

TR ——— SRR

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Purchasing Department procures supplies, equipment, and
services required by all City departments through a competitive
bid process. The purchasing function includes:

Receiving and analyzing requisitions for goods and
services

Soliciting competitive bids

Preparing purchase orders and assuring vendor coméliance
with the orders

Forwarding invoices to departments and the Comptroller

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

Based on counts for the first half of 1976, the percentages
of total purchases handled for each of the utilities is as
follows:

Light: 37.3%
Water: 5.94%

Sewer: .38%

So0lid Waste: .46%

Based on these percentages and the 1975 Adopted Budget of $371,601,
the shares for each utility are as follows:

Light: $138,607

Water: 22,073

Sewer: 1,412

Solid Waste: 1,709




alila ns

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Law Department provides other City departments and

agencies with legal advice and services upon request. Specifi-

~cally, these services include:

- Settlement of claims against the City for incidents

= Conclusion of litigations on behalf of agencies and
departments

= Provision of legal opinions for all City agencies and

departments

= Prosecution of City ordinance violations

BASIS FOR ESTIMATE

The estimate for the Law Department is consistent with
the Methodology used in 1973, 1974 and 1975. The time involved
as a percentage of total Law Department budget is equal to the
following for each City utility:

Light: 19.8%
Water: 4.89%
Sewer: 9.0%

Solid Waste: .96%

Based on this estimate and the Adopted 1975 Bﬁdget, each utility

would be billed as follows:
Light: $208,701
Water: 51,542
Sewer: 94,864
Solid Waste: 10,119




HUMAN RIGHTS DEPARTMENT

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Department of Human Rights is responsible for enforce-
ment of City laws on racial discrimination and implementation
of the City Affirmative Action. Specific functions include:

- Affirmative action training and monitoring cf

implementation of the Affirmative Action Plan

- Resolving charges of racial discrimination in housing,

private employment, and City employment

- Increasing employment opportunities for minorities with

‘contractors working for the City.

RELEVANCE TO UTILITIES

The services of the Human Rights Department are available to
all City departments. The City is obligated to meet standards
for providing equal employment opportunities. The Human Rights
Department provides services designed to meet Federal standards

and applicable City laws and policies.

ALLOCABLE COSTS

Costs of the services provided by Human Rights, such as
affirmative act:ion training and monitoring, resolution of dis-

crimination charges within City departments, and contractor

compliance efforts, are considered allowable because théy support

0

utility as well as all other City programs. They are essentially

a personnel administration function and should be included.

v




Costs related to racial discrimination and complaints in-

volving housing or non-City employees have been omitted from costs.:

'

ALLOCATION TO UTILITIES

Two distinctly different services have been identified, and
their costs have been distributed to utilities using different
allocation bases. The first pool of costs consists of affirmative
action activities and resolution of discrimination charges by
City employees. The costs of these services have been identified
and distributed to utilities on the basis of numbers of regular
City employees.

The second pool includes costs of the Department's contract
compliance efforts. These ccsts have been allocated to utilities

on the basis of Compliance Officer workloads and assignments.

BASIS FOR ALLOCATION

The department has been divided into two sections: the first is
services for City employees, and this has beén allocated based
on the number of City employees. The second is for contract
compliance, and this has been determined on the basis of

compliance office workloads.

Services Compliance Total
Light: $24,698 $1,327 $26,025
Water: 6,041 6,041
Suwer: 968 968
Sclid Waste: 1,166 1,166

% Fiog O 8n¥
Sy =

T




B, T e R ¢ -

WOMEN'S RIGHTS DEPARTMENT

i i . e A A

SERVICES PROVIDED

The Women's Rights Department identifies and remedies sex
discrimination through education and enforcement programs, and
provides staff support to the Seattle Women's Commission.

Specific functions include:

Providing affirmative action training and monitoring

Enforcing regulations on sex discrimination

Administering information services (job locator)

Providing staff to the Seattle Women's Commission

RELEVANCE TO UTILITIES

Services provided by the Women's Rights Department are

utilized by all City agencies. The City is obligated to meet

standards for providing equal opportunity employment. The

?~ﬂ9L : S Women's Rights Department helps to meet those requirements and
'f- dosaio | applicable City laws and policies.
These services, such as affirmative action training and

sex discrimination intervention, are necessary for proper ad-

ministration of City utilities. These services are part of the

City's overall personnel administration and training program.

! Department services which are not allowable include sex dise
crimination enforcement in private employment and housing, in-
formation services, and Women's Commission staff support. Costs

of these services, including a proportionate amount of depart-

5 ment administration, have been excluded from the total allocated

to utilities.

e —— e it il WP

SPRRIIR -1 -




RN SRR

e

This is

o
Q
f =
o
b e 2
1Y)
w QO u
o b
3 o
[ PRt d ]
Pw_ Rl Y .
= e ®
AR = LI =
=
1§28 w8 q
4r;mt
w o =1
O & P O
-4 @O o A
=i
- 8 A n vV m o
PO i ~ © I~ o
I~ o 8 o o o
ﬁ%im w
. 0 W o
T B & 6 #
. 5 g 3 0 i
3 m 0
el L 0 o
™ M 0 M =
e H O o [T TR T
&/ +$4 < 0 w© 2 N u O
o o 8 H 2 0 o -
e o~ pn gtwcl—
| T 0 oA -+ ®© O O
wnraB H =2 wu o w
0 W oo P
g8 ° 5 3
S § - 8
v o0 S o
Hl > FE R ¥
>4 L] o
. %.hn.w.d.m
....Mt
3 -~ g ]
o M O ®n o
Slddigeg 300
wu $ A A M |
M w > a
m 0 £ H
L.—.u.oee
28 0O w o _

- e B A i b S 25 casts'




IR ok PO RS e i i <t g T T
5 e kW S b e G e e

Art Maronek ATTENTION: Lymn Guttmann :
J. F. Palmer August 22, 5

Budgeting Procedures

I discovered last week that Fiscal Control has been expensing Services
Performed by the Engineering Department againet Line Item 3190. Services
Performed by the Engineering Department was originally budgeted against
Line Item 5620 for 1975. Tom Lorenz informed me during the preparation
of the 1976 Budget, that Services Performed by the Engineering Department
was to be budgeted against Iine Item 5190.

The latest Line Item Department-Report shows Line Item 3190 overspent by
$84,350.74. This overexpenditure was not brought to the attention of
the Solid Waste Utility prior to the subobject code being exceeded.

T have also learned from Fiscal Control that payments to the Methanol
Project Team of $129,411, authorized by Ordinance #104367 is budgeted
and expensed in Line Item 5190.

Your February 5, 1975 memorandum, #2 states: "Changes in the adopted
budget during the course of the year, by either transfer or supplemental

tion will be carbon copied by Management and P to Fiscal
Control for their information". The adopted budget shows $4,800 for
Iine Item 3190. The latest Line Item Department-Report shows an appropriation
of $211,533.00, expenditures of $266,357.07 and encumberances of $29,526.67.
The Dolid Waste Utility and Fiscal Control {to my knowledge) have not
received any documentation stating, authorlzing or explaining these
changes. Further the expensing of these services against 3190 while
they are budgeted against 5190 appears rather inconsistent.

Line Ttem 5190 is being used to budget and expense payments to the
Methanol Project Team. Again neltner the Solid Waste Utility or Fiscal

Control (to my knowledge) recélved any documentation supporting this
procedure.

Further, the overexpenditure of Line Ttem 3190, for whatever reason,
directly violates #3 or your February 5th memorandum, which states:
"In the future, Fiscal Control will contact the responsible category
manager and notify him that subobject budget is about to be exceeded".
The Bolid Waste Utility was not notified that our original budget was
changed or about to be exceeded.

Besides contradicting your February 5th memorandum these instances of

a lack of documentation appear contrary to the Engineering Department
policy and specifically Mangement and Plannings' Element Goal wp" of

the 1975 Financial Management Flement Action Plan. It also complicates
any meaningful monitoring of the budget as the year progresses. Budgeting




»
v
|
et Kol A

August 22, 1975 Page 2 '

for future years is extremely difficult because of the lack of an o R
accurate audit trial for past exPsnses. U SR

Inasmuch as these procedures are reversais in an on-going progren of
improving procedures in Fiscal Control, would you please respord to :
us with a carbon copy to Fiscal Control. 55

T S

¢o: Flscal Control
JPP:slt

T (s

T ¥ LIIEres

R T o R N o D P

Concurrence
Prior to
Signature

oy




L el /T e

WA

phadasre ey e

ude

ﬁuiz;;_‘(

e

U ST

s ke AR b

Your City, Seattle

Memorandum Date “August 19, 1975

To Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer, Engineering Department

From Dicksy Win te;D(;UBudget Analyst

Subject August 15 Memo, J.G. Ralph to A.E. Maronek

The answer to question #1 in the subject memo appears to raise
fwore questions. OMB has been aware of year end 1974 deficits
as well as actions which were taken to alleviate those deficits.
However, our understanding was that the primary impact on ser-
vice levels were those described to this office in regard to
service reductions in the Traffic Shops and Field Operations.

We are now informed that those service levels projected in the
1975 Budget have not been achieved. This partially explains

my difficulty in attempting to reconcile your service level re-
ports with information I previously had. It also indicates that
the Department has been seriously remiss in the -definition of
its performance during 1975.

By August 20, 1975 I would like to see a specific remuneration
of existing 1975 service levels in all maintenance and opera-
tions program categories. In addition to that, I want to see

a detailed organization chart which accounts for all 399 full
time positions and 40 part-time positions allocated in 1975 to
the Engineering Operations program. Thus far, I have received
organization charts accounting for 157 full time positions, 8.3
part-time positions (equivalent full time positions) and 13 CETA.

OMB has attempted to take action to restore what we thought were
1975 service levels for 1976. It now appears that this is not
the case (e.g., that 1975 service levels are not what we thought '
they were). In fact it appears that we are bringing the pro- }
posed 1976 Budget up to the level of achieving 1974 service
levels. The Engineering Department was allocated $270,000 addi-
tional General Fund support (over and above your 1975 Budget
Submittal) to increase to service levels indicated in the
October 29, 1974 memo.

Routii | pate | iNimiaL
ACTION
derrl v

“INFORMATION _

DW:dj

©SS 25. 3 (Rev. 4/75)

AV PR URRIAN SRS Sl TR e LI, A IR B Ty et M TR A i R L PR R R




P TR T s SIS e e TESSERRRREEERSSET

/ hugust 15, 1975
valter R, Hundley, Budget Directar ;
Paul A, Wiatrak, City Engineer, Engineering Department
Solid Waste Utility Overtime
uannntormmammmmmmormtu, 1975,

nlﬁinw&lidmmmtyomm,peﬂmmmofﬂw
Solid Waste Utility's disposal policies is in order,

mﬂdw&mdmuuntompmibhprlmm. It
mmmmmmmmmqmwmpubnc
mﬂnmadnchﬂuuunluﬂnmtmmm. This was done

:
;
§
:
&
:
g
:
:
:
!
:
i

scalsmen (who operate the bulldoser in the ccapac-
tion pit), floor sttendant(é), and a truck driver to hendle the refuse
trailers, At landfilis scalemsn, the equipment and 2
laborer are whenevaor the site is operated. These positions

is . Anticipated absences, such as vacations, are
by use of "as needed” replacements,

Themimorthepemmlinthuﬁsposalqnmtm,mhu.
foremen, truck drivers, site attendsnts, and oilers, may or may not
mmmwugmmulmwmmatmtm.




- walter R. Hundley, Budget Director
August 15, 1975 Page 2 -
J.. v /

ﬁ‘.- £

The operating oftheUtmtyisinlargammdemnd s
by the fluctuation of the solid waste generation in Seattle. There - - ,
macmsidemblediffmeroremle,bet\emthemrthsorhnm ; '
and July. Expex‘imehasﬂmttnttostafrroreiﬂnrmm _ |
be inefficient at best. Mﬂumehammmuwldmtbeun - 1
mswerdxmtoﬂnhtigwfactorarﬂ,mtheotherhmﬂttnmnﬂtﬁwg o
extraperwnnlumldMVeuttlem'mthingtodomtmmadmm.
Uelnveatt.@tedtobestanwtheproblamby ' ‘
Mdapaﬂimmtmumoryear,em vacations during the _ 1
slack tims,mﬂbyamortm'arycivn service positions and/or : : |

amtimdmﬁgtmmsypeﬁods.
'mevalidityofthisphiloaopwismustmtedbyamnwormlooo : ;
f 1

Grand Object Totals since the gul4d Wasta Utility budget was separated
3 from the t on January 1, 1973. The summary for | '

Engineering
1973, 1974 and the first six months of 1975 is presented below. (Attach-
ments 1, 2 and 3).

L e 2

Appropriation Expenss Balance
1973 $1,161,688.00 $1,024,034.95 $136,762.05
1974 $1,161,688.00 $1,149,566.48 $12,121.62 .
)
1975 $1,309,174.00 $604,179.83  $70k,994.17 1
(Jarmary-June) 46% of
Total

Mimabove,tmermﬂmjectibtalmmbeenexceededdmpite |
operational obstacles which tnveariaenmﬁmichmbeyom N 3 ‘

significant

the control of the Utility. Such things as delays 1in mnn%. the absence

of a Construction Equipment Operator Reglister since mid-1974 which has
"as needed" Equipment

resulted in the use of long haul truck drivers as ot
tors, ard most recently, the prolonged downtime of disposal équip- ; ‘

Opera
T mmtleamnmttnaerml.?.er'vicenneparment. These are mercly some 4 |
examples of the prolLlens continually facing the supervisors of the Solid ; 1
' Waste Utility. A complete examination of these problems would be too 9

timmtm:wgtoﬁnlminthiammﬂm.

¢ "overexpenditure" of the overtime
savings in the Salaries and Personal

Benefits Accounts. If it were a case where the Utility had its full

mmtofmmlattheitmmmmummu b
tmcactml:avimcaﬂdbeaccouplishedauhaabemthecauinthe :

past.
wlthttafm-egomgoverviewweuilladdmsstmmac
in your memorandum.

1f1c issues contained




*f-_
|
t

S T el FEL AR SRRt L e ERERERSRERRE . aniid

4
i.-‘

»

Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director
August 15, 1975 Page 3

"The Sclid Waste Utility has consistently underprogrammed
authorization for overtime. This issue has been the

subject of much discussion between OMB and the Engimeri.r%
Department. The 1976 SED Budget Submittal requests $128,800
for overtime payment. The 1975 Budget (revised March 25,
1975) sets the overtime appropriation at $65,000. There

was agreement between SED and OMB that $65,000 was reason-
able figure for overtime expenditure. $45,000 was a mandatory
requirement to pay for holidays worked and $20,000 for

peak loading situations."

Prior to 1972, the Engineering Department Operating Fund including the
Solid Waste Utility, did not have a budget item for overtime. The
Solid Waste Utility did not kake an estimate of overtime for 1972.

(Attachment 4).

The Solid Waste Utility was not requested to make an estimate of over-
time for either the 1973 or 1974 Budgets (Attachments 5 and 6). The
1974 proposed budget, however, had a projected deficit of cver
$1,000,000 and in order to balance the t Utility salarles were
reduced from the requested $905,830 to $776,980. It was anticipated
that the required additional funding would be restored after a rate
increase in the summer of 1974. No increase in the overtime estimate
was contained in the 1974 budget submittal since it would have further
increased the projected deficit.

when the supplemental budget increase was requested after the rate
increase took effect, rno request to increase overtime was made, possibly
due to the belief the Grand Object - Personal Services Category would
contain sufficient funds to cover overtime and other Salariee and
Personal Benefits. (Attachment 6A).

In the 1975 budget submission the Solid Waste Utility did not estimate
overtime. (Attachment 7). We did however, notify Management and

Plamning by memorandum, dated July 1, 1974, that overtime expense for
1974 could excedd $100,000. (Attachment 8). :

Tn 1976 the Utility estimated the Overtime Category at $128,800. The
Justification of this figure will be furnished laver in thés memorandum,

There was agreement between SED and OMB that the overtime figure of
$65,000 for 1975 would be used in the Budget Revision but the Assistant

-

Manager of the Utility pointed out in the meeting held between representa-

tives of SED and OMB on July 23, 1975, that the amount was more than
likely inadequate. (Attachment 9).




Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director
August 15, 1975 Page h‘,-i_;c;;ét |

ok
"The expenditure for overtime in the Solid Waste Utility
for the first § months of 1975 is about $50,000. Con-
sidering that summer is the peak period for garbage, it is
anticipated that overtime expenditures will exceed $100,000
for the year."” .

We agree the total of $100,000 is realistic for 1975.

"It is clear that the management of the Engineering Department
has not adequately addressed this problem. Two things

must be done immediately. First, the Department must
determine thdat specifiic activities of the Utility are requir-
ing overtime expenditure. Secondly, the Department must
either justify this level of expenditure (which it has

thus far failed to do) or alternative solutions to the
problem must be presented.”

The disposal activity of the Solid Waste USility is the only critical
operation that should normally require overtime expenditures on a con-
tinuing basis. Other activities, such as administration, residential
billing and collecting, collection contract supervision, and comuercial
and general office should experience little, if any overtime.

As stated in the overview portion of this report, there are certain
Uit111ty positions which must be staffed. These include, scalemen,
equipment operators, site attendants, laborers and foremen. Truck
drivers may also be a critical staffing factor deperding on the time

of year and the solid weste loadings. (As a matter of fact, truck
drivers are used as replacements for unanticipated absences of equip-
ment operators and foremen since many have already passed the appropriate
Civil Service tests and can be used on an "as needed" basis.

There is no doubt in this department's mind that the overtime is required.
We are confident an objective in-depth study of the Utility's overtime
practices will confirm the many comments we have received from outside
experts that Seattle's Solid Vaste Utility 1s one of the most efficlent
in the country. ,

There have been a number of alternatives to existing overtime practices
suggested over the years usually by people unfamilar with our situation.
Such things as personnel pools, utilizing hiring halls, etc., have
zeriously been recammended but when the particular suggestlion is explored
in depth the idea 1s usually abandoned. The personnel pool is an
imaginative concept except what assurance does the Utility have that

the hours of the persomnel pool will coincide with their unanticipated
absences. For example, a truck driver on the 2 p.m. to 10:30 p.m.

shift or a scalemen needed on Satirday or Sunday. Should the Utility
pay these people to be available but do nothing when they are not needed?
We would just as soon avoid that problemi.




A Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director e
August 15, 1975 Page 5
nd¥
"’l\"‘
In the case of Heavy Truck Drivers, the fact of the matter is that

Local 21, Washington State Council of County and City Employees, does
not maintain a hiring hall. The only other possibility is to utilize
of the Teamsters to perform this work. We suggest that before
in this direction is contemplated that the existing labor

omt:mtsbeexmnimdaxﬂthatmputnmtmmlmt
be obtained.

i

"By August 15, 1975 I would like to receive from the
Department a report containing a treakdown of over-

| time expenditure for the first six months of 1975

' by function. The following functional breakdown is

' suggested:

n

. Administration

. Hauling (by transfer station, landfill site)

Transfer operations by site

. Disposal operations (by landfill site)

« Bllling ard collection (by CIS, Commercial,
Residential)

» Collection (by investigation of citizen
camplaints, contractor complaints, and
billing problems)."

The infarmation requested is presented below:
FUNCTIONAL BREAKDOWN
1975 Overtime

SN UMW mn e

& WS e ™

January thru June

Administration $ 16.30
Collection Supervision -0-
Bllling and Collection
CIIDS. "'0‘
Residential -0-
TOTAL $ 16.30

DISPOSAL OPERATIONS
Billing and Collection

S Sealemen $6,276.92
Transfer Operations

North Transfer Station ,287.58
5 South Transfer Station 5,172.02
Total Transfer Stations $8,459.60

|
f ,( at




&

b e 2o

Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director

August 15, 1975
DISPOSAL SITES
Kent-Highlands $5,732.24 :
Midway ~3,919.79 ;
Total Disposal Sites $9,252.03 "

HAULING OPERATIONS

North Transfer - Mdway $1,775.19

North Transfer - Kent-Highlards 6,271.79 |
South Transfer - Midway 1,515.27 §
South Transfer - Kent-Highlands 5,205.39 ¥
General Hauling Expenses _4,801.69 i
Total Hauling $19,569.33 =,
Grand Total $43,574.18

In addition we have attached our overtime registers for the period
ggx)nm'y thru June of 1975 to verify this data. (Attachments 10 thru

" In addition, the Department should explain the overtime
expenditure in terms of required holiday coverage, peak
garbage flow, high complaint period, equipment breakdowns,
ete."”

As outlined earlier, the overtime expenditures are a mix of holiday
ccverage, inoreased solid waste loadings, equipment breakdowns, and
perhaps most significantly, unanticipated sick leave. I{ 1s possible,
based on the first six months experience in 1975, that sick leave

could account for over $40,000 in required overtime. A perusal of the
Transaction Register Reports for the period January thrua June indicates
that over 600 days of sick leave will be used liy all Utility personnel
during 1975. Assuming that 75% of this sick leave is taken by Disposal
persomel and that they will have to be replaced, this item will amount
to about $40,000 for the year. Given an outbreak of a contagious
ddsease or declining morale it could go much higher.

Mtottieshorttmarfmﬂedus\etnvemtbeenabletomctly
determine the dollar amounts of the components constituting the mix
of overtime expenditures. If this is desired, please let us know.




Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director
Auguet 15, 1975 Page 7

The 1976 Budgeted amount for overtime in the Utility
will be reduced to $65,000 unless sufficient information
is provided this office to justify an increase. It
should be noted that the requested breakdown of historic
experditére will have to be evaluated and justified by
the Department."

1976 Solid Waste Utility Overtime

A : 1. Required Holiday Coverage $40,000
’ 2. Unanticipated Absences
(Sick leave, Jury Duty, etc.) 40,000 |
3. Peak Solid Waste Load 35,000 ;
Sub-Total $115,000

Anticipated falary increase 12%
(1.12) ($115,000) = $128,800
Ve believe that the data presented herein adequately justifies the 1976

budget request of $128,800. There is no possible circumstance which
could justify i reduction of Overtime to $65,000 for 1976.

It should also be pointed out that despite the many variables affecting
the total disposal operation and the selective restrictions placed on

an approved non contingency budget, the ficld supervisors have consistently
operated within their total labor budget. They should be commended for

a job well done.

ce: J. G. Ralph
Art Maronek
G. B. Fairbanks
GBF:slt
CUﬂm

Priot 10

T ©

u
14
e
§ B ‘?




————

T s
. e
- » A - -

- 4 - : TR I By -
- _ P = -

TU7 ety of S TLE BUDIET REPORT ORI e n:nu... LeT
, Sk ] = A :
,m\\ 032 SOLID WASTE UTILITY I

i 4 : 3 et vt i et A ANAL 1973 PAYRCLL THROUGH 42<3{e73
320 muruo ¥ASTE ﬂ$zu ’ VOUCKERS THHCUGH Qgie3i=7&

-~ HonTH ENDED 12e31=73

~.
~— ’
LeaT

Saco SCLID WASTE UTILITY B

B e et e e e m - . . = -

3160 6OLIC wASTE UTILITY

* -

.. TOT LEVEL APPROPRIATION : NCUMEZRANCE | BALANCE  x xef

unuu vmzumusr mmn.cunﬂm ..l,.-lfl.!..-....-i!..l!...Ir-l.-l.lr- BARESEE pin . mmmeesmmim T e 4 TNE R
1115 SiLARTES = FULL TIME AND PART TINMC . . 9% A 4 =
123 OVZRTINE, HAZZROOUS DUTY, grC, . 195047154201 8214536445 *02 1195229425 { 57,333

53,322 : h
13ac CETiIL ACCOUNT — e P e o $935303,00) . 7%;816437 ecC . w2C,716,37 (138,433

- v ane x . co 29
1301 DETAIL Aaccoun . +09
1392 DETAIL ACCOUNT mwhwwm“mu «23
1303 CETAIL |ACCcouNT : - e R 60500 .om
1333 DETAIL ACCZOuNT q.mwu.ao nwm
12a5 CZTAlL (ACCTUNT o
3 ISSNLTL SENSFIT ; . 1,373e29 2
v Wm.\...ul Mm..“mﬂng....rrsmmzmnmn..u (1850482420) 127235114523 00 T 33,252,427 ¢
LC3: SUS2NAL SEIRVICES 12153172702y 13033230085 150 1352782125

266 SUPPLICS ! s = . i I

. . 4 1% -
2205 OPERATING Sossiics teco) 330433 610430 es:002
o AR s SNARERES e e 111303224z0) 2434323017 310358 412Egess
mamu nnm:umnuvu :p«aumw “CE SUPPLICS {,20) - 373,71 3,243,545 .3,¢23,77
€03 ELFpPLIES . 1152292022 31325090 31552

3C02 OTHIR SERVICIS ANU CHAREZS . - SR Coe S TR .
3152 Dava PROcESSIM it L o
3199 CTWIR PROFESIIONAL SERYICES pia Tie on e ks
- - < ~e— . . e .
UW(O O.—.”._‘In_.. ikl 85,3253 «22
3an2 DETAIL alcouny 93170 2
T am - = -, -
30 ComuMIZaTgeN] L , . i%23C2400) S,85343¢ v (YL
COoONYERTICN ANS TRaVEL binch . 292:72 sg3 lNuU-u-nl..
(I s L i bl B T = - Cind ~ -
mnuwmum“wwnmnnonmugz (15,552,23) 4%,354,75 WO w24, 621,75
vwﬂmmu,u .ﬂ;cmMmmuna ) ) ‘ ) (ecd) _ 2135023503 [¥o]ed ®231,325¢32
uﬂ1ﬂﬂ»hHMh:n DING ' {ecC) L) 44402497 LW E-2)
= ot _ S203C.29) 53502157 oGC =S=00
PuUsLIC mduﬁuﬁdnmmum.&nnnu - 134355,023.20) 3s3371Z3a%45¢ oum qu-Nlm.
mmunmw e : 8233525455 12563422
aqqumﬂ .1muumu S5s0TE067 232274432
REPLI®S aid MAINTENZNC - wimn on Fa24s .ou

Pt b &

.

2

)
{
1
1
i
i
i
1
:
1
i
i
H
1
i
]
|
H
1
|
i
{

-
-
s

RitTALS fuw i —.ﬂmbﬂﬂocnﬂh 432137022 NOHM””QNO MD&.U“W-UM

il . _ 14244G4+20) 26,273420 T ea9 . wpgpi3necs
Enacalion EXRERSE . : ———— ® 1433 5y3.66 02 A siaiek
oot EIAcELLAEOUS surgnee (633,700400) T B56S175416 e 9zrs21e%,
mmww~nmm vmmmmnnno By EMIINEZRING (124201%¢39) 1452533475 Yt B)3E3:25%
CTmZR WMMrunF.v. AMD CTHARGES e __.%3954,655.3506 . %3922s83104, ) 25942433 g ase¥3

CaPITAL QUTLAYE -
W”WNUHT“M i - i T e ———— s . —— — mquWU.UO— W-OB - «00 Ss7CC+%3 ¢ CeC2X)

e 20000 19043 SeZ ez
IMPROVENENTS OTHER THAN BUILDINGS ! ~“ua“ & .03 u.u.u“wm mwu“wwuuw Posal
DETZIL ACCOUNT R N 1 . : 9B ES3.12 g0 2
DXTAIL ApCOUNT T .215550&3 1123030435
DET2IL ACCOUNT

&
DETAIL AGCOUNT 225482

- -
Tt e smtare ma
o




AT .
T A At
M i A

TR A T A i - B TP
. T = AT

|y

THE -t
s o e e S

.

TTCITY 0F SEATILE BUDUET MEPONT

{R2=27) CATEGORY REVYORT MCNTH ENCED 1

WASTE UTILITY
:»wAm FUNU

_ _v3® sclio
asg  SCLID

: PaAYROLL THROUGH

42=28=T74
YOUCHERS THPOUGH

01=03~75

____atou  SJILID WASTE UTILITY

| 3100 SOLID 4ASTE UTILITY TOT LEVEL APPROPRIATION EXPENSF ENCUMBRANCE BALAMCE X X°E

1002
118
1330
1239
1301
_13c2

-

i
PzRcQMAL SERVICES :
SALARILS = FULL TIME AND PART TIME
GVERTIME
CETAIL ACCTQUNT
DETLIL ACCUUNT
PETLIL &CCOUNT
DETAJL ACCCUNT
pETall ATCTOUNT
g peEYAIL ACCOUNT
PLTSSUNEL BENSFITS
UL IFARN AND CLOTHING
‘PeaSaNAL SERVICES

33

i

(9232648350 90)
{53,900058)

(13121%8eg0)
(32002000

12161268300

889,2y8+32
1C4,333020
et
54233053

ARy 78795
371500eC0
6231348
2400000
156501932

. «C2
uy»#mswoa.uw

*00
*0G
*30
*00
*CO
«30
*0C
«CY
*00
w00
*00

35,831+63

25212815

3200022,

120121052

1 9643%)
1193:6%)

( 86013
{ Ce3%)
9303

W WL W

W

3%

LT

3e00

— —

29
Azl

-~

a2
3z

32,3

0.

ATE .

SUPPLTES

OF® ICE SUPPLIES

ne epTIn PELIES

Ptopals AND 1®_=4mzhznm mCtvrumm
GALROLTNE

D1c%zL FUEL

M ATIMg O30

nTHi R FUgEL COST \EXCEPT WA NATURAL GASEC
SurPLILS

PR R

-

ATH-2 SEAVICEY AND CHaRGES
TErPLRT A CONSULTANT SERVICES
s2TA PROCUGSING
Citlen PLOFLSSI0NAL SErVICES
pETAIL tCCOUMT
DETAIL ACCOUNT
CUMMINICATICN
CoMVEATINN ENU TRAVEL
AUTOMSBILD FXVENSE
GTHeg TRASSPOLTATICN
SRIMTING 2NO WINDING
THSUTANCE
Py¥LIc uTIImTY SERVICES
DETAIL ACCOUNT
pETAIL ACCeYM™T
DET&IL ACCOUANT
DETAIL SCCOUNT
REFPAIRS AND MEINTEHANCE
DETHIL ACCOUNY
CET21IL ACCOMNT
DETAIL ACCQUNT
'DETAIL ACCOUNT
FENTALS
ELUCATION FXPLNGE
:-mnnfrrznocm AITHORTZED RETMHUSSEMENTS

=8

a1
a7

R TELTXID]
nﬂuhﬂwmotﬁ—
Hqpu20nse )

tead)
(152,045 ,uC!
te )
(eud)
235675 3%V

(112200008
_Nod-nﬁu.nc—
(620000 u0)

{R2B1 ey
tesl)
t16237Ces0v)
ters)
(12508 500D
(220000 00

(Ar¢:a%2 3700300

(& GrRICe LUy

—R&-‘-.u-.hﬁ—
AR |

-

ﬂwﬂ-wu
umhﬂP?.ON
242775797
AsH2155
72,930,79
21537358
&§,%2352
243221843

105237379
7R2727400
177176858
Br262e27
Abes2
Gy 228067
12773599
18235500
56920
8227350
62 423E<CO
2,977,077913
SuRshAGLeR3
123,725-C1
Unrvanhu
17569
652157065
’3\-..-“5.”" *
§127°Ce 22
L3 A
eQeS2
mOsNMO-IJ
305,52
1180

e s

237
12,860°67
apr12552

*00
on
*07)
02
45239023

*00

- 26R%Gh
23922
N2

09

00

¢ 0L

*0J

*00
26931
«00

*00

* 02
265522055
880007
3275708
35, 835043
.02

* 02
394592
s0U
35593
«Ou

G2

3,67 n"?
15,6377
_sShalgacte
=8,821%6
72,118,721
©2p3270 A
LT oL R

2622513

812,072
12620Ca""y
®17251077F

3,9% 33
.3, 7750732
"2ruu5 50

=359022
=3,393+3%

12630
720064357

lmuwuoov.no

a3,063025
w3ZZ.S

=11°%0

{ Beg™)
{ 75047)
(652eCE)

{ %£,0%)

£307%
|
t 22.79%)

{ 29+3%)
{ HIGY

|

]
t 592433,
{i1ge7%)
(88003

{ Bae5%)
{ $53e2%)

1169¢23;

£
T-

N
3.
]

R

g

2




e e e e
: —

e

> ——————— ——

3 — —— y

—

——a—

— e —

_——

. % s,
] o i s e S
i e

A4 o ¥
‘.. 1|l||’|l:lllilllilllllllflll'lII.!II.l}AHI.l!:lllllILl!!llJlllllltllllllllllllllll'llllllllll
. b . _ - - - S ST e e
2118 ! _ CITY &5 Svanree Iaf=cut1ypmge PacL 3z 4
m - - b B JEE—_— - — 0""'"‘ :
i LiNe 1TeM gcvey, KEPUAT '
: < _ ®%® SPECIAL KEPORT FRUM 11/0)/74 TS /30770 ses 3
| UerY 32 siLao x_uu; c.:_::. ! \X ...,.y..l\. ...\.\.u.h.\mut oo e .lln-.||.. .
“ FUND <50 sgugg WASTE 2% ’ i y
IR | : CRIGIWAL APPECPEIAT, | T Tetianey T
PLEG PRLJECT ...._..,_,H Lt SCRIETIC APPROVELATILNS REVISIf <5 EXFEACTIL s ENLUMonaNCES AVallaiLe
B R TE e ek O SELARIES £/T ¢ pyy 14CeCy431.00 0.00 . 487,500.72 9e6 T ¥s52, 005,05 :
¥ r ] I iv WELR ﬂhzﬂ tu.ﬂo—ul..-fd G aliQ &N..ulhooh :l:ﬂ NQ- 957, EY-)
2 i l.\ ——i e o Hh-_ve ﬁﬂ”“SZW-I 9”2"1&#“ NOO'N'U.GC ﬂsl—-.h W{-‘Nr...Ul. UVa00 = t-.Hn-h-Nq"lﬂb —
g 1506 #)ea euD [PRY) 2lypeiu, 3y Q.00 2l iy 30 -
w ”UNC ‘LF?“?I.-‘.V ] 0.006 0.50 ~._-Ufl~l\rd nlco n‘webolu.Qlﬂl 3
B e 1330 HEALYH Caxg . C.od 0.00 1ly1v0.00 Y0u 41y200.00- _
H 1340 Ino ans ¢ HLp a)p 0.00 C.u0 29067414 c.00 2ec0Tala= . o |
: b330 GRCUP Teinm LifL Caiiu Gav0 1,0C0.0u0 Vell Lyvvl. 0= tr.
& (SR cmmen . 4360 DENTAL o vaty oTo0 . aseouios o Be00 | GOuute
1400 UNIFLAM anp CLOTH]IAG 3,0G0.00 0.0 Gativ U.Ud 3900000 . .o_ml
T - ll00 GRAND CoJLCT T ——t 23493 174.00 6.G5 b4y 1755 Hs00 . . 20ssuvs 17 . .!fllllnmm
210V CFFICE SUPPLICLS : 49300.00 ‘ [ 3. 65 51¥%.3¢ e Tevavy Iﬂ“
T 220U CRERAT ING SUPPLIES v2yvse,32 . 0L Lyoav, 37 “ASa550085 Tielebala . N
: 2200 REPALR C mapn; sSup 15¢340.52 Calu 235250032 44300207 12030247~ ¥
i 2510 Gas 13,700,900 0.c0 3v693,EL 0.00 10,6001 . . ﬁ
————— . €320 DILSLY ;e 1795200400 0 : V.00 - hZyuad, g 000 . __ 137,120.c2 S — N
% _ 2530 kEATING : Veud U.n0 . 1t0,28 T lov,2s—~ _1..
e ‘ 2590 ALL apyrt NATURAL Gas 3cu.vo 0.60 550U0aay V.00 “pTC3anim : ﬁ‘_
f i : ' - —— . z _—
— T 200¢ Granp COJICT YuTaL KIVEYS T U.00 134630, 75 20441:.002 2004539047 ol gl
: . B
(T 3 : . .
— — Lo Lap AU nn-.uoﬂcr.—.h..o.-‘ - MNCCQOQIQO . OG.CO -.Nb.ﬂr-a..?‘.ﬁ Qlco o ——— ﬂﬁ-‘h‘.ﬂn e e e
3150 DATH PRUCFS S INnG 430y 504,06 C.u0 9r4TH.87 1,022,322 42045109047 et
3UYU LIMER prop SERVICES 195,200.00 C.u0 2lUslo7.00 49433%.90 ol 500,50
e e 3200 CUMMUNIC AT s . S»700a00 Gau0 2vuiT.26 Geuwt GrEuleTE e ————
_ 3310 Cunver Iy L Traver 0,00 [ LR T [T . lyYdaays~ EhEt
3330 deQZCEhFF F’THHP” n&.DQC.GU .00 R BT Ca.u0 @thHIfN
———— e .. _ 3%09 FalmTls ¢ DUPLICATE . 2902309 . - " 0.20 27u.79 $i.63 . _ 193,41 e ————
JeCo hZhrmﬁbFﬂm 'ccﬂﬂlﬁ-o V.00 ’-OUOIQO 0.00 Uacn-fl-..—ﬂ ..ll..l....lm
* : 37co pusLic UTILITY Sy %9359,200000 Ve 200514092.27 Gl 2¢3CT1507.73
T e 3300 REPATAS 2np MaINT 457y484,02 L wetu 261,091, 20 - - Teldtvooe 21Y,403.73 —— :
3v0C REntaLs Fer9h,yy O.uv 37427¢.54) . 13000 59933%.40 LA
Fd s “220 PISC AuTH REIMBURSE 0.u0 C.00 loo.w? 0.00 166,97~ .
T 4290 OTHgk HISC EXPENSE == £504300,00 - . 0.CD 34543084 Us - LEN ] 565,41 .90 Loy
‘3000 CRAND CBJUECT Tutag b9554,161.67 ©.00 29093, 7%2.75 S%vevu.2¢ 394700 7cab% LT =
N Te100 LNy T e —e o 54 7006.00 ) C.0o tetuo o R T ARG
6200 BUILDINGS 5:000.60 230 .4k Yluaib V.00 $33lcel3
: 5 "= 0300 INP OTHER Thzy ELLG 1ve,c00.00 Cel0 555 lun.51 ~aU0 ...il...u».&..!..ol..l..l.l..l.l.l.l
. 6400 MACHINERY anp ELurp €37y641.45 0.co 355,802, 1% 294427% .05 307s55v.64 . 2
. {
_ Tt S SNSRI g
3 {
3 . !




 ENGINEERING DATE N ENGINEERING OPERATING

—————

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

1972 1972
1970 1971 Proposed Adopted
: | Actual Budget Budget Budcet

1000 PERSOWNAL SERVICES _

1110 Salaries - Full Time & Part Time $11,180,312 $14,%97,132 $14,522,101
1149 Contractual Employment 4,800 10,000 5,000
1200 Overtime -——— ——— 250,000
1300 personnel Benefits 1,238,564 1,450,780 1,945,180
1400 Uniform and Clothing 450 450 3,050

P

Total Personal Services 512,424,126 $16,058,362 16,125,331

E‘

2000 SUPPLIES
A 2100 Office Supplies $ 81,155 $ 91,500 $ 91,500
=~ 2200 Operating Supplies 1,762,064 1,690,000 1,695,780
! 2300 Repair and Maintenance

Supplies = —— 67,5880
Total Supplies ¥ 1,043,419 $ 1,/81,500 ,855,160

%

OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES

Expert & Consultant Serv. 43,666 66,000 70,000

Other Professional Serv. 98,683 151,500 151,500
Communication : 63,734 70,000 83,000
Convention and Travel 4,597 1,500 690
private Auto Allowance 23,740 30,000 30,620
Automotive Expense 163,170 180,000 200,000
Other Transportation EXpP. . - - 100
Printing and Binding - -——- 1,200
Insurance 30,676 - - 4,559 28,634
public Utility Services 60,447 205,000 73,181
Repairs and Maintenance 800,131 1,018,000 1,018,000
Rentals 125,155 145,200 200,852




e e

1973 1TIIANTING: AR 1TV

Cateepry “amacers G, B, Ptk

e A ————— .

A Bitisate the areat Unt will le romiral during 1973 (incluling reirfacsable vorl.,

if any) in the follouirg seommtis:

-3700

3800
3900
4290
5230
5620
6200
G402
7100
7200

theher & Title
{Unifor & Clothing)
(Operating Supplies?
(I>pert & Consultint corvices)
(Other Professional Services)
(Comunications)
(Private Auto Allo:ance)
(Mtorohile Rpense)
(Printing & Dinding)
(Insurance)
Utility Services
(1=piirs and !aintensnce)
(Fentals)
(Other Misc. Imnense)
(Services Perfonmd by General Scrvices)
(Services Perforned by Ing.)
(Cuildings) (Frodeling Projects)
(‘achinery & Ixpiprent)
(Principal)

(Interest)

1072 1t

s 2,609.00

1973 1=t

2,700:00 LA

105,000.00

108,009.00

271,959.00

275,091.00

4,200.00

4,200.00

19,950.00

3,825.00

5,000.00

3,161,600.00

3,791,400.00

2,350.00

10,0900.00

6,460.00

4,906.00

663,500.00

——— —

350,000.00

555,500.00

455,000.00

1,355,875.C0

127,050.00

25,020.00

130,975.00

211,200.02

306,600.00

312,060.02

73,700.00

61,220.00

(Account Definitions and Dstirmating Guidelines are attachod.)

B.) Line Ttem Justification:

Explain the lusis for each account estimate.

Snocial attention should ke paid to

accomt estimtes that vary rore than $1,000 (over or wnder) from the 14972 ootinate.
Accounts 6200 and €490 should 1o detailad as to the remleling projocts or e itsl
(Sce attachd guidelines.)

items to be purchasad and the justification for cach.

1400
2200
3120

Cost of furnishing and cleaning uniforms supplicd to emloyees.

This anmnt will provide miterials and supplics.

Consists of $257,000 for accounting, billing and collecting m;vims.
$12,800 for awliting services and 35,000 for commrcial loloratory

analyses of water samples at disposal sites.

Tnelwdes 11 telephones in itanicipal Duilding, olso telephones at all

Utility facilities.

Istimited cost of leasing cars and pickup trucks fram Ceneral Servieces

Departrent, .

This iten in for oxtesad insurawe cowrase of the tractor-trailers

wsex] in the solid waste disposal qgerations.

g ____.._.ﬁﬂﬂ.g-/ man‘




\

A EXI TTURE ACCOUST ESTLAEL ‘ oo

5\

* - : b AR -
Propram Catcpory:  Solid Vaste (3!01\‘ Category Manager: G. Fairbanks

A. Expenditure Estimntes: kstimate the amount that will be required durt;g 1974 in .
the Lollowing accounts: (Accomnt deliritions and enticating puldeliues arc attached.)

AL

; . Rumber & Title 1973 Est. 1974 Est.

ey k0D ~——UniCovap-tind.Clathing _ 2,700

2100 0fEice Supplics

Onarating Supplles : 108,000

Repaler and Malntenance Supplics

Expert and Consultant Serviccs

Contractural Employment

Data Processinp

" Other Professional Services

Communications

Convention and Travel

Private Auto Allowance

L y »
Automobile Experses 19,950

Advertising

Printing and Dupllcating

Insurance 5,000

Public Utility Service 3,354,025

Repairs and Haintenance : ' 465,600

Rentals ) . h,h00

Educational Expense

Miscellanecous Authorlzed Reinburuement

Ocher Miscellancous Expenses 682,000

Services Performed Ly Engincering : 124,019

Land 5,700

Buildings 25,000

e e e .

Inprovements other than Buildings

Machinery and Equipmant® 210,400

Trincipal

Interest .

Total ' 45,282,534

.

KOTE: Some changes have been made to the chart of zccounts since 1973. Check all item
definitions for complete understanding. ‘

#For purchasing of heavy equipment the following information should be included in
justification:
1. Description
2. Capital cost :
3. Preojecosi aneeal cose ol maiatenane: s operarion i
Ae Ipticase ol dvclsess o petauiit I pospiiscwents G Wiil tesuic
Jussification sased on pregram chisetive iz by pheafnad st oparation

mbtial cnnis o= b of8 sl
Srs mmme et el RS e AL AVL b




e — i - e o

August 26, 1974

lir. Walter R, liundley, Directex
Office of Management end Dudget
City of Seattle

Dc'ar' Mr. Hundleys

Prior to tha recent Solid Waste Utility rate increasc, available revenues
to fund the proposed activitics of the Solid Waste Utility were insuf-

ficlent, As o result of this, it was mecessary to reduce the proposed i
1974 operating budget and later the adopted 1974 operating budget in order
that 1974 proposed expemdituzes could be accompllsicd withia the available
souzce funds.

e : Now that a gsolid waste zate incrcase has been approvad, zdditionel ravenue
R RN s . will be available in 1974, WUith this additional revenue comes the mecess

Y Sty e : sity of increasing the Solid laste Utility 1974 cperating budget so that

RO it represents the required expendltuze plan owiginally proposed by the

£ ©. ' Solid Vaste Utility. o

: : In order that the revised opercting budget bo brought into linme with the
et L - original operating budget roquest,a copy of the wevised request is attached
12— * with changes noted.

bl .. The fisures followad by asterisks arc those wlch differ froa the origie
1 nolly requested smountse Specifically those revisicns cre as follouss

ey ‘ pYis
ay o &y, : 3110 - Expert and Consultant Services

; fas. o £ ~ The increase of $55,000 is to pay the cost of the ilethanol

Ty ety T Conversion Study originally budgcted for 1975. The increase
” ' : should be paralleled with on equal weducticn for this activity
: in the 1975 budget. :

d et 3150 - Data Processing Services
The incrcase of $405000 is to cover the cxponses involved with

o S changing from the exlsting Lilling fzequency to a Livmonthly -
ey billing cyclce. :




e S S

Hr. Walter R, lundley
August 26, 1974

_‘,.Par.ez

4290 = Miscellancous Expenscs

The Inercase of $99,500 is to cover the fncreased taxes due
to the rate increcase effcctive August 1, 1974,

6400 = Capital iachinery and Equipment

Increased §353,946 to permit the utility to make plamned cquip=-
ment replacements. A threcsyeaw timeepurchase plen was origli="
nally the intent of the utility duc to the finamcial condition
of the Solid Waste Fund and the critical need for replaccment
of the disposal end transportation equipment. However, the
continued escalation of interest rates coupled with on uncer=
tainty of delivery dates caused suppliczs to be disintercsted
in this typc of plan. Vith the rate increase, funds are now
available to purchase this equipment in a more conventional
mommor. This expenditure was included {n the revenue require=
ment ond rate study perfommad by oriceeliaterhouse and Company
in Harch of this ycar.

1f further information ic mecessary, please contact the Managcaent and
Planning Division of the Seattle Engincering Deportments

'DIFshln

Att.

ccs H, E, Larson
Ge Falrbanls

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, PoE.
City Engincer

by

ARTIUR E. MAROUER
Assistant City Lngincer for
Hanagement and Planping




889°EYT' T 8Z0°S10°'T
 t 000'€
gy1‘T18T

006°€S

086°9LL

000°‘€0T

000°80T

086°6CT‘T
ooL‘t
909°‘5ST

006°€S

Suraeay ,onmwﬂ.m

1T0 T1°s?rd CZsS¢ |
sujrosey OTST 3590 T3nd
sapTddng AJUCUIIUE W pue 1ycday

0052
00£2
saj1ddng Surieasdo oouu_
sayrddns 3371330 0012
sayrdéns  000T
.muuw»uom ﬂmcowuum 1caol
guyy3old pue swmiozjun 0OYT
uﬂuuﬁum Aucomuum 00ET
. swllIdAQ .oamﬁ

Leg 1eyoads pue awyla3ap 0021

Supl 3aed pue TN - S3TJaABTES OWHA

safcy pue safieTes 00TT

i

s337A12§ TPU0SI3d 000

ey e = T

SNOISIAZY
g431003d

STy~
Lemaimasd

o — =~ —

B e Nhr\v.ﬂ

o — -

LI BB SR LI 3 \u)l:ﬂO

ey ey
Jomi e

(0T€) ALITIIN 3IsvH (17108

L WAQEVEOITER T

b

1d SUNLIANE

=’

A it s s S A . el bt

wd

2117110 ILSVM 1708

.:J.?T......
D il

.-

G:nd ILSYM AI7T0S

" g
.. m__...-._

- —




A

=21 r:n*.-:l -

loozteee's | oostozs’s | mEw'eee'y

0T6°LTT 610 7ZT

:omn.muo .\ooo.qmn : 000°z89
oy5°%8 o7%‘Y
0cs‘ 0% 000°59%
0zE‘sy0'y: ST0“96E‘E
000'S

056°61

00zT‘Y

008' LT

x000°59¢

se81TY) puE S9574395 19430 TEac:

*28u3 £q pami03334 mwuw>Wum 0295

asuadxy nnoucrﬂﬂuumu: uﬂswo 06Z%

asuadx3 m:ouuwHWuumﬁx oow¢

STCIUdY  006L
asucuIIuFeR pue sx1jeday  00BE
s3dFAIas £37TTF3N 2719nd 004

souransul’ 009

Sujseoyidng pue mrqwuﬁnm 00s¢e
asuadxy afygomoiIny QCEE

uofpivizodsuell Q0€LE

mOﬂuuUﬂu:ﬁuou oomn
S32FAISS Hnnowmmououm‘uunuo 06TE

Suysssoo1g vieq QSTE

Veu my St

ROISIAIY
GI¥INGLH

-

[SSPOPL SRS | \C,-I\-I.

(0TI€) XLITIIN 2ISVH GITI0S

.u.-)ln..
HF 3050 foft e
el
Sl

— -

\-.ﬁ ._Q FeNpN T T o

L RIRAY

HOQHRIONIN 1.

X1I711A 3ISVM (AIT0S

erssme
ot

wep

P oo e = e o e

axnd x1111ln 21SvM AIT0s

. 5 tGrad

— - ———




| 1Ts3ng £L6T Kod

N R

%6L°26L%9 ~IaN3ax=

w4
%x

00T*SIS

| %00T‘09Y%

768°866°'95

01%°s9
c00*‘0T
0T%°ss

0

96T 19T
$6T'90T
000°‘S

500°0S

osz‘ose

6T0°8S

198° ¢

00T*T92
00%‘0TZ

goo‘se

39]A13S 19ag [e130I

s32TAI3S 3q2Q 13Yy3l0 OQ0EL

31s3393UT 00ZL
Tedyourid  00TZ

257A19S 1292Q° 000!

sfeTang TrLaFce) Tel0;
qua=dinb3y pue Lasuyysel 00%9

sSuTpPIINg teyl Isy3o siuawaaoxdu]l Q0E9

sSurprIng (COZ9

SNOISIAJY
G3¥In0IY

(SR 1)

— L

I~

=
s
»

L L]

Ch i

- =trnee Ay
L

et 1a Fet T4
dZZaCaV

[(hlﬂ\me \“Uﬂja

—— -

Ficiviate)

(GIE) AZLITILN ZLSVAM GITOS

Z1SVM aIl0s

HVENCHS

1N22 31svy a1710S8

(exila ’

ROAREE0.

. o A




9L LMETHRE ACCOUNY ENT I

sy
ovam Category:  Solid Waste (310, Catenury Lanagers

— N

Lo Frpenditure Brtinates: Botioste (e st that Gill be yeguived during 1975 in the
Lotloving acvomrs:  (Acconnt delinitions ol estitating saide] ines are altachad,)

1971 Actual** 1974 L=t

A0 Uniforia and Slathi:, R 3,000

0N OCfice Supplins 9240 3,940 4,300

0 perating Sunplies 113,919 790,515 77,600

0 Lepair and Uaintenance Sunplics 3,624 19,000 15,000

i10°°. Gazoline Tuel ) 10,205 ° 13,700

20 biese) Fuel 241,500 179,200

13N Meatine Tuels 250 300

A€ Dxpert aad Consultsnt Services 59,000 5 131.709'

40 Contractural Diployient

130  Data Uroeessin- 15,041 250,000 375,600

190 Other Trofeszicnal Scrviees 289,745 6,0N0 4,800

200 Coamndeations _ 5,660 8,810 9,700

310 Convention and Travel 294 ) . 800

320 Trivate fute Allewnnes

330 sutorobile Lxpenses ) 9,420 14,000

W00 Advertisineg

300 Pfintln; and Duplicatineg 1,522 1,000 2,000

900 Insurance 5,523 f,000 8.000
700 Tublic Utility Service 3,387,865 4,045,320 4,359,200

%0 Repalrs and Laintenance ’ 454,010 406,000 452,400

900  Rentals 26,270 24,540 96,499

210 Educational Expense 514

220 | Niscellancous Authorized Neirlurserent

290 Other liscellancous Lipenses - : 524,000 850,200

620 Services Perforsed by Lnsinceriug 124,018 117,930 193,400

100 lLand 5,700

200 Duildings ‘ . 109 50,010 5,000

300 Inprovarents Cther than Buildines 7,217 5,000 156,200

400 Lachivery and Eguipnents: 220,443 229,500 367,900

100 Principal 322,202 335,430 365,000

200 Interest ' 58,019 55,410 400,000

00 Other Nebt —10,000__.  _10,000 10,000
3 : g Total 5,047,903 6,445,630 8,182,000

-

OTi:  Sotie chanves have Leen 'ade to tue chart of accountz since 1075 Cheeh allilom

definitions for conplete waderstamiing, 20 . FAN s

For purchasing of heavy ceuipiicnt the folloving information should be included in
Justification: ) . = :

Deseription

Capital eont .o

Urojected sunmal cozt of paintersnce and operation, ;

Increaze or decvense in pervzenne! requivenenta that vill vesnlt.
dustification bazed on prozran objectives Lo be ubtained and onerationnl
elliciency and effectivencsa, '

VhSee attnehed copy of yeav-cod 1973 Category Report. Thia column whould bLe completed
prior Lo return of your buldpet,

e




. MEMORANDUM L
Art Maronek  Attention D. Flodstram i

ssssesw essesssmessssssssssesessRsERs s RERRRRsRsSRRRReRete 4

By .......G:.Be Fairbanks s Date..cooesmmeerrsrnn DI L cconsonserionssunied | 9 Whporg
Subject LB BUIGEE s ik

Following is the additional information you requested.

S L TR

l1=-8

=5

1973 costs per ton are: Transfer: $1.85
Transport: $2.40
Disposal: $1.40

1974 estimated costs per ton are:

Transfer $1.95
$2.55

T:;ansport
Disposal $1.50
1 -Dand?® - B (Line items 3110 and 5620)

$100,000 is for Phase III of the joint study by the Departments
of Ingineering and Lighting. This study investigates the use of
solid waste for conversion to energy.

e T ———— T ———EE PR

$35,690 is for Engineering Department Design Division costs for
studies and plans for recycling and solid vaste processing at out
two transfer stations.

2-3B

Tonnage is expected to increase by approximately 10,000 tons in
1975. Tonnage for 1974 is up.and we have incurred $49,000 of
overtime through May. Estimated total overtime for 1974 coulld be
as high as $100,000.

3-8
Line Item

3150 - Current costs for the cambined utility billing is approximately
18,500 per month. A fifty percent increase is expected because of
converting to bi-monthly billing instead of quarterly billiéng.
Annual costs are expected to increase ten percent due to inflatfon.

'4290-'Bmehwrease‘intamsisduetotherecenﬁrabehmase
which increased gross revenues. ; ]

State Business Activity Tax $94,530
City Utility Tax $756,240

A Fackmert 9

LGRS




i NP

Art Maronck Attention D. Flodsiram  Page 2 ~ July 1, 1974

i sl e, e e W T

5620 ~ Engineering Department overhead charges 1t to $112,500.
Design Division costs will be $72,000. Design w. .. work on
" and solid waste processing studies and designs, drainage studies
and design at our landfills and gas studies at our landfills.

|
7200 - Interest on equipment purchases is $3,995. ;
Bond interest will be $396,000. ‘

7300 - $10,000 is the payment to the University of Washington for
"capping costs" at that landfill per our agreement with them.

JFP:sb




MEMORANDUM

File _{}
By reandack Palmem Date................941y 29,

" Subject...1975. Budget Revision

7/23/75 - 3:00 p.m.

Dicksy called reparding 1975 Budget Revision. I said even if I could
talk to her (and I can't) she should talk to Management and Planning
because the Budget Revision was made by them and reflected their
thinking. I suggested a 3-way meeting to resolve her questions.

7/23/75 - 3:20 p.m.
Tom Lorenz ard Dicksy met in my office. It was decided that the follow-

ing net adjustments would be made by grand object code in a memo by
Dicksy to Budget Control. _ '

From 3700 $37,800 (3000)
To 1210 $20,000 (1000)
To 6100 417,800 (60N0)

This leaves an $3,400 deficit in total (6400) on the Budget because of
the revision. package. Ton. and Dicksy agreed with me that this small
amount should be ignored now and hopefully covered by year end transfers
and balances from other objeccts.

Tt was understood by all that 1:10 - Overtime, still might not be high
enough.

JFP:slt

5

mfi{??‘@e)‘;:“ o




BTN

gt

+b-:crr LULivs VALE" JAN L 7

——BERTCODENAME  4ULID WASTE UTIL

&

| ALDEN C ANDERSQN
WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS'
. PAYL J K]ESEL
FRANCIS D HERTIN
BENTON U ROE
ROY M yisnuig
JULES R WEBER

L

)

JAHES R ADAIR
UCNNIS A ALTEAS
] JOHN L BANKS
TEPRY BELCHLR
\ . JAMES B1AS
3 HILLY O HURUANS
. FRED H CCLE :
KNBCRT D CRaNDALL ™
2 IVaAY € CULLY
i } JANTS P CAVIS
—~ JAHZG P DAVIS T
d JAMES P CAVIS
WERYERT P DINEEN
HEnRY R ENGUAL
2 HAHVEY O FEXRIER
HARVLY D FENKIER
. RUOBLKT C FLREXS
? AMMED L HASSON
p)

—_———

.

RALPH A HELSTUMAN
LOUHLAS C HeLvy T
. ROACHT 1) JOISON
| LHMZY H JOYRER
peaall E KALMY
) JOHN KENNEEXEH
FPEorICcx S LINDSAY
T THO™AS L MANTIN
b EDOWAND ™M MATTHIESEN
raRVIN F MATTHIESEN
RaYHUND L P:eUS
JOHY L MESCHrE
WAYHNE E FASMUSSHN
TPU"MAN ¥ RAUTCH
DEAY E REVIS !
1 STCYART E RICHHUND
JAMIS § PO5S T
UuY S SAYERY JR
EUNrRC R SNIVER
APNIZLD T STETHASKEN
FRAYM J STEVENS
J MICHAEL STHONY
J HICHACL STRONu ~
MAC D TURWHNEN
PAT R VIVOLU
DANTEL £ WOWD ~~ °777

- W o

L™

W

— e e e a4 =W

17D UNRALLIE RLRRYE e et
DEP UIY gMPL ® T TS
©32 3¢ 012370

037 329 23377¢ e imast e s metsermiimenes n
032 32¢  ART.AS

L3 320 U770

G32 32¢ TCASug T
@32 2y BL6RIY

pdz unc..uquamc.

w32 3% 60&&#0!

p32 3%y 9010160 — e e
0J2 2%y ©3I7A00

c32 335 qoS24¥¢ )

22 Ibhg QLA
03?7 34p 102730

ul32 Ivg 1k3690

pdz 3g 162:%0 - “
g3z 3%y 148%57¢

¢J2 Iap gL2%0o

g32 28 19270 e s e
gJdz 3ap 1229

22 Ay 19970

g3z Dy 23MTe0T T T T
y32 3xp 243700

(32 J4g 243720

032 3 297.:79 A e e s
032 3%y  JAB20S

P22 Z4n JnkaAg

032 34y  THETETu

L3P 2ap AT0SED .

L32 3%9 43070

n32 2%, 4324550 o —————— —— e
o322 2%3 Ma192p

¢3?2 28y ZocY%0

37 3sg w203 T T T T
32 3% 9361%0

OUN UIC 53 nro

212 Ty Ha663g e e
932 %) 61170c

g32 g b36hay

Tpa2 339 63T7hgu —_——
32 3%y E948ED

¢32 Iy e¥II¥p -

932 g 74377 T T T
332 dhg 732%10

can Zdyp 7e273¢

G20 ahD  TmAREy TTTTTITTTT T
Q3R 3vp T2d6Yp

R332 Ay MCG%-O i

<32 Iay BEILp TTTTTTTTTTOC
o332 3%y Byge¥p

a2 34y BH05%0

232 g 948535 =uans

Jou CL

CI6T2.8
OSLS3e8
0YLTIe3
09038
06538

nAS~0«N
cb32bep
QITT17
pESzbeQ
7717
n&Spbeg
cb2 00
co6onben)
ER T
©7o%%e0
preT3e8
(LB RITLD
phSrbe
Cm..n...lsu- 1
Chh3I e
oG 20 d
Y7718
00638
QETT e D
o70)"%s 0
96N7 e
coS5,r0eQ
CESIbeg
03771014
QEMILe0
0eSbed
ghS2Ee D
nLYAL e Q
phtinbep
QLS7be Y
oF6- 109
nb%:heg
g7u%5e0
0653200
0E520eQ
o230
0éhn0e0
0977138
cb53LeQ
Le%Pbeg

T ESICeQ

OOUNU-G
UN-Uﬂm-QQ

QJ6%E3.E

e e ———— i — . & e Sl lim e -

29949
Ae7792
Ae9%A00
heDB4Ag

429500

449940
be254n

60227
beRE7
K0 R0LTYL
60247
4eB621
6eg287
6e511%
GQQNWH
6ep2R7
ReBER
8771
banhad
&0 )2"7
4423%6
€149
507759
LETLY
TeQFLT7
6eD1LS
LekVD
6e02F7
2407287
G247
SeQdhQ
645345
Lo P37
&eT AT
605119
ten2°7
Ge2R7
Rap¥hp
&ep227
feblY
£e5115
m.oo.f.-mq
695115
6ey2a?7
SeQ8060
Ee5245
EvR7
To..wn.’&
6epeB7
60237
4¢77G1

SRS 21

100
2%.Q0
iogu
2000
29+00
3%.00
1%+00

42790

J.00
‘22«3
BeQu
2%+00
1700
1330
esco
LT )
«30
7350

(11
230y
ge02
125
104
6oy
1000
BepO
7T T 1e00
1750
JoeB

T 48450
1600
600

T 2enu
25«30
300
TUUTTT e8¢
952
1600
7e02
Jepu
1020
=t Qeg
25y
MeQU

B -1 1Y
1+00
3.5
feQ0
LXE-T3)
LT
Begu
’NN L] UC
_ 535050

..abqnl-l-n.:ccx.ilibxd:zq.

TTTT4e5e87

1he0n

T Bl

.91 $Fen
T 22Be36 g
Thely 2 i
198+16
TT 17329
A74+50
13874
T10199498 ¥ 7

198422

T o2aTe1? "
7773 : .
253.27

20045 , : 2
Z6e0%
TTTT 48423
603
68479
ETLIEE I
be2bh
277432
SpeR3
227+%0
1355
B80S
141.93 : .
73e15% *
3.82 -
24103
24300633
T223.08
14179
Tdelh
akely
35748
3907
TT T 1809
ﬂn&-dﬂ
22he%y

26445
13073
gt
32+% s
AB+?3
TT 7141429
1302
4279
Sge12
Ske?b
4Ra23
T 7632
4577979 &
IGJQNW.QUuJT

——— . —— ——

e S e et

- ——— e e i

. e e e —

—

e @ 0 9

0

¢ -0

‘Qoe@oeoe

® ©.06 © 0 O

¢

©

-nﬂrHﬁ@ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ?ﬁfﬁﬂﬂnnrr

» o

b

/?79€;c;ﬁiaoé¢th

" --,Arf-‘,_

Ashiled EEACA S Lok O

e

BT g

. A2 MY

R ). TEETL ' sl VU |




e "
" +

_d&jair ..t l..-d!ll....- -

o.l...nt-oll - s w.

RATE

JoB L Houx

ANDERBON
ILLIAM U FAIRBANKS™ yaz
AUL ¥ KIEBEL 03z

CENNIS A ALTEA
TERRY BELCH%R
JOHN W BUNDY
FARCLD J CAYHDOLLAR
FRED M COLE
JANIE P DAVIS
JAMES P NAVIS
JAMES P DAVIS
HEQHERY P DINEEN
ROBERT 0 JO-MNSOW
JAMEZB W JOYNER
DONALD £ KALMA
THO™LS L MAMTIN
CONARD M MATTHIESEN
MARVIN E MATTHIESEN
RQ3IIRT Q@ MCCARTY
DARRELL E MLRKEL |
WILLI&M W MUNRQE
JOMN L NESCHXE
WAYHS € RASNUSSEN
TRUMAN H RAVSCH
STZNART E RICHHOND
Quy 8 SAYER® JR
EuGenE R BNILUER
EUGINE R BNICER
W MICHAEL BTHONO
PAT R YIVCLO

032
3 _.=3e
uae
932
n32
yae
clz
par
g3z
v3z
c32
p3z
(=
032
c32
¢z
o3z
¢32
CJR
.p3z

yaz

e3z

n32

032

pa2

gaz

Q32

—_—

032 320 12370

379
320

.

249
KLY
A4y
LT
3%y
340
34p
343
Ty
INg
34,
I3y
340
24n
3&p
J4g
3hy
3%y,
34D
&
L]
LY
LT
3wy
ELT)
LT

7329519

- G —— - ...

2437490
447045

RPUALL]
g LEPLES]
102320
1293
183650
142850
1828359
42299y
199320
420539 '
L4309%% ..
432%4g
$33390
%36490

LTSN

T42%40
568532
TR298S
611750
6356 ,0
687430
493,58y

————— gmem e

782739
78272
2nk710

. — -

3%y 8606Y%Q .

e — s mmme ® me e - @ B®

0965348
096334
036%3¢8

Qb32he
0631450
0833100
0723%ep
0653200
0755%¢0
GELLENY ]
65229
0652600
065260
65750
ub326e0
0ES2L 0
(13- E-T1
0653500
96~ 8
0795h%e0
2652%¢0
065760
(I PPLE)
0485360
viD3)00
06530
065806
c&uw:.o
0652690
0é326e0

449840
Ae770%
49934p

6vQ287
600247
605119
he5362
6e8115
heSBE2
47721
602044
60287
&eQRB7
620287
&sQRRT7
600787
610247
6051153
703334
bekpnlp

603297

Ge 37
Bag8a2
603287
625118
605415
62287
612644
&2 287
600237

SR -

__a3v09
Sedv
2ReeY
3500

15y
SeQu
Be0n
Seyy
LIT. K]
TeSy
1hogy

(311}
702
ey
20
1wl
100
7000
JeQa
BeQ
S0
302
1002
1002
107
1600
209D
SeS)
1032
FXE-1)
900
12309
5807

i e

——

T AMOUNT
: .uuow-.

o —

4770
198416
LLEYE-LS

18+,9
4823

T 49418
485.8%
52409

o

68479
133086
6e?6

Bhihp
36017
24011

12005
1296
Bye40

3947
117+4%3
440408

3647
1276
156017

12006
2058037
26+ 08

e

66432
1379
13¢49

~{o8e82
12433024 »
4279303884

v

—- - B S GmE WS .mI i wee st mme e




o

CIPPE WL T P g 119

¢

TAtHULL LuBLinu LAk Tety Y4y 19719 Uebitn e vt uinld reYE Ul 8
e k
_.na..n“.u.u.n.lzyxwlaom»u.mvu._.n..dq.n.nlom.. D1y ENPL ¥ J08 CLTT RATE™ HOUN AHOUNT 9_,_
. : v ;
| WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS 032 320 2437%p 0965348 4e7701 11:00 104294 b et v :
| SABURO TSUBUT U32 320 BAaSp6p 0965348 “Ae9540 5.090 4954 Re] : .sl.a.w i
| © 16400 154:48 8 / ~n @ ;
GENNIS A ALTEA 032 3% 010160 06520640 600237 2¢00 268011 = E
JOMN L BANKY 032 3%0 037400 0077147 A+E621 8e00 77479 b - ¥
JOHN H BUNDY 032 2%p__ 102320 06%3010 605115 _2ego 26005 =
e e PREDVHICOLE u32 3%y 182600 T0653ue0 6451157 12e00 1596.28 P :
JOHY F FERRUCCI p3z 3hg 24927R3 06530e0 62634 1e0Q0 12+53 M.O
MARION HARDY 032 3% 3392%, p9771¢8 Deghitp _ 2+00 20+13 oy
“AHHED L HASSON 032 3k 23482 G96;0e8  Te0017 2+CO 23+2% N
JAMES H JOYNLR 032 3% %3997y pbsobeg 6eQPE7 1400 12106 Ve
FRZDPICK 8 LINDSBAY o3z 34%g B2a4Bp pb53urn 605115 Begu _ 1p4*18 O
LUWARD M MATTHIESEN ©37 3y S53615p 065nbeg  6eg237 T by 6e53 xS
JOHY L NESCHKE g3z 3% 611720 obS5nben 60257 2.0V 24411 (=]
MAYNE £ RASPMUSSEN n32 38y 6366Qp 096,99 BegBb2 &0 64069 .ﬁ
TRUMAN W RAULCH g32 34y 637539 p693nbeg 690237 1900 1206 : i
DEAN E HEVIA p32 33y 6S4Ar2g 07245400 bedpEp Bapo 70453 -3
i JAMIS § ROSY v32 3%y 743078 p&S2Geg Gepa57 R 4003 H -
EUBENE H 'SNIVER TTua2 34¢  78273¢ 0652000 602044 2450 3ged2 i
RICHARD M GTRONUY g32 385 ¥g8733 096HBe9 ScyA9h 250 2575 (2} {
HAC D TOWNEX 032 34 BaggBy 069nbeg 6eQRE7 __ 1299 18499 i
—_ _PAT R VIVCLU® w32 3y BLes30 065726s0 600237 100 12406
DANIEL € WOUD' 032 3kg 914559 0965348 447701 10900 yseég o
. 7150 27486 8" g
8750 951+¥nne b

— ———— - — — — ¢

¥




C

P m s

©o © ©6 06 0 o @ © 0 6 o o

€

)

.

Q

-

e AV,

0“0 © 0 ©

-

s Y 2
o

T RannuLe

PER COOI

— . — e -

e, e e &

dol‘lll||li|

— e e .

ENCLINHU VATE=
NAME

ALDEN C ANDEFSON
JESSE B BKOWN
WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS
FRANCIS D MAaKTIN
84BURD TSUBUI

JULES R WEBELK

JAMES R ADAIR

JOHN L BANKYD

TERRY BELCHER
JAMES BIAY

JUHN H BUROT

BILLY O SURUVANSG
MICHAEL C tUSH
HAMOLD J CASHOOLLAR _
FREVD M COLE

VERNUON ® CONMALLY
ROMERT U CHaNDALL
WILL T OANItL
JAMES P DAYIY
JANES P CAVIH
HERMLKT P DINEEN
HENNY R ENUVAL
HARYEY D FEXHIER
AHMED L HAS30M
RALPH A HFEISTUMAN
ROBERT 0O JO®NSQON
JAMES H JUTHEK
DONALD E KALMA
FREOKICX B LINDSAY
EDWAAD 1 NATTHIEBEN
RAYHOND L MAUS
ponaLy T nCYRILL
EUJCNE P mOT2ay
FPAYHE E RASPULSEN
TRUMAN n HAUNCH
EUA W REITHZMUACH JKR
Guy B8 SAYERI JUR

EUGZNE R SNIDER

FRAMNK J STEVENS
J MICHAEL STFONU
FRANK THOMA®

RAC D TCaNENW
ARNGLD URDANRL
PAT R VIVOLV
DANIEL E wOUD

—————————— . — . — 1 ————

FEU 182

gOLID KASTE UTIL

1928 UvkitIAHk
vErF U1Iv EMPL ¢
¢32 32¢ 01237
¢3¢ W29 (Y30
v3Z J2p TA378)
I3 320 S2713)
pJ2 32¢ ¥s4Sp50
pd2 429 B77v2p
u3z 3% uoisic
o3z 3%y 037%¢D
g3e 3y kYo
03z *Ag  QesNTp
p2e ¥4g fp2329
32 J% 1020
g32 4hy ig0¥3p
p32 Y&%p 1u53%g
v3z 3%y 1935c0
u3z #ag  1491%¢
g3z 34¢  1620%Q
032 3ap 17e0%¥p
32 345  1nTWD)
p32 2dg 183%%g
gde &y 1933p0
p32 d%g  2247g0
¢32 3yy 243700
©22 34y IJr82C0
p32 Y%g 3JS6axy
pda 3hyg 825539
vz 34g A3Vt
p3a 3ag 432n%g
032 349 Sco4%g
r32 9%y 82815
p32 339 B36490
p3J2 3% Bnls¥p
L32 3hp  2uSivg
pae Iy 616550
032 339 o47a2g
pde 355 691335
3z 38g 732510
g32 d8p 78273y
g32 35p TUxLBg
paz ¥y GOWQPQ
(32 3&g Ep39%y
g3z I%g BuLLdy
c22 3d4g 851400
vi2 3ap 860690
p32 2%y 914399

Hgt'vini

. —————— ———

s mer S s m S ——— -

JOB CL

095%9+8
Y5533
096538
LELEREY-]
006% 348
0906538

LEELET)
%7717
ps%zbeo
£977107
00%3u*0
gésakeo
né%2ue0
n7us*eu
co3Zus0
063300
cbd2begp
c7u5%r0
ulntae
0633
LEEFATE
g20abed
EEBOLE]
cY03ueB

- gb"3neo

e ——— T ——

- . ——— i E————

gtB7ben
GJUM?-C
0e320%p
g692ug
pbYzueg
pbH b
£725%40
070%%e0
g ue?
gblabeo
pésloey
OO"UC-O
qumcoo
e32ur0
0b%2ur0
c7cs*v0
gEszbey
CELTRNE
0632060
096538

KATE

5329040
40904C
57701
4¢904¢c
hedDNY
4495kp

6ages?
AeBB2%
6eeB7
4025HP%
6151145
Gepae?
612045
Ke5N02
6e5115
6e5115
e P07
LeS'NH2
paDrg2
62044
Gegcd?
%¢2350
6277%9
700317
645143
6epnid?7
beg2t?7
bege3?
6e5243
6287
6v0287
SeuNE2
heBL%2
2eps52
6eQEBT7
6e5145
605113
UL T
645145
Ge2thn
45862
Eogl?
703394
6287
%¢7701

. mvem . m—— b — . — - - e eS8 0R S S

Covs wa —
T moum” T AMOUNT T i
L7
.. Lepu __ 3 L L D S0 12 el
20v00 173439 s
Begyy 4779 F.o
Bego | STeA5 - ]
10400 Tae2y y
10°C0 9503 20 ¢
Shepn AGIHE B _— % 1
18*9v 184063 N b
__2hego . 198eaB /ﬂw 9
toegy T 1a3e03 R
160 116469 : : :70 3
.. 2%900 _. - LK W
+3p 63 J I
Banu 10023 )
___.1begu _ _ 113507 :
Eegu . 73 1A
19630 227440 @ |
16400 1444069 .
Fagy | 8258 RS e
1%+:00 96+31 et
___2'¢cp it:..umgﬂu 3
1643 15ge72 1
160 10155 o !
. lueQu _ 1uBebg 4
Jequ 12522
1604y 15528 [ ] ﬂ
. 'Sv 6003
Je3y Ypr43 .m
1400 12490 0
L. . ibegy  gubezd |
[3-17] 6203 -
1600 144069 i Q
... Zeou 1834 - = 13
100 9417 . - - v.
24.gu 323448 : ()
g0 00 1584069
TUT dagy T 3997 1
Begy 78410 C i
BeSy 10342
TUTTT gbegy T 1866287
B0y 75017 (5]
__ U %eco | 55+¢03 1
Bady T gule4y e T T
16e0u 176014 (3]
B 18y I.-na.cu 3
10°C0 4S5chp
832+55 420923 8/ o i
. _AEbIS0 4267300788 3
. 3
o
© 1
: 5]
&

"

By




L'

©o ¢ o © ©

”

€

1)

Casiad

PALHULL w..c.m_.c. VATE= DAl {4y 1379

TR IOR He il Vg iy & - .
1nx ‘CobE z»zn SOLI0 WASTE UTIL UgP OIV ENPL ¥ . JoB CL RATE HOUN AMOUNT e | ¢ ;
WILLIAH D FAIRBANKS 032 320 BA37AQ . . . . 0S3T3+8 &e7701 _ _ SeQ0 a7.70 %. gL iy
FRANCIS D MARTIN ¢32 320 527839 CSA"3e8 AeDUno 1200 11394 3 ™
17.07 165064 e |
= —— o— & .
: OENMIS A ALTEA v32 339 010160 0632640 6407 190 18409 /..m
. HLRILP J CAY¥HDOLLAR . 032 123340 OU705%e0 85362 1000 9172 ;@
_ FRED W CCLE  _ (32 kg _ 1435pQ 06%7000 _ 605147 450 ®Bety ™~ :
VSRNMON R CONNALLY 032 149440 G705%0 405762 1e00C 917 W ED
WILL T DANISL 032 176583 0720Ce0 2+5%52 1.00 9417 Qg
Y JaAMESS P DAVIS ©2? 34y _ 1PRASE 0967308 _ keT7T701 %Sy _42.93 ﬂ e
HARVEY D FEXKRIER 32 3%g 2*37pp 0&5T0en 645115 . SeQQ 1418 ﬂﬁ R ;
HARVEY D FENRIER 32 38y 249720 GIdue8 67759 10+00 134552 & w
% JOHY F FERRUCCT ga? _Ban7¥3 pE3710e0 _ L9260 _2epa____. 2506
HARIOH HARDY 032 3Ag 32¥a%y 077148 Begtsn 10°G9 1co*Y
AAMZD L HAS"ON 032 3%p 3Jsd2go 763008 700517 1102 155+14 3]
JAMES H JOYLUR p32 4792%p . 0EST0en  LenTRT qeun __ 12:mé .
DONALD E XALMA 022 %4 47250p cé%ahen LenRA7 23e03s 15675
MARVIN E MATTHIESEN c3z 2 52670y 0637 inen  LeS514T 2e00 26495 g
i _COMALD T RCHETLL . 032 35 _538ATp 07259 __AeSEN2 -I) _he%9 -
WILLIAM H HUHNRQE g3z 4r2945 GES2Le0  beyirs7 geoo 28011 i
JOHN L MESCHKE c32 614700 Q65760 G om,..... 100 12406 Q i
WAYMNE E RAS™ULSSK ¢3? Dag _ Lisobpg . CSboue9  Beyth2 I3y Sben e
TRUMAN W RAUSCH ©32 38; BETNID 0857640 Le0237 1.0 1206
EOW R RCICHLNAACH JX 32 651285 | . COERILe0 605517 15052 2uteZb i
SYEVART E RICHMOND ____ . ¢332 63948y 085200 . 695115 oS _ benyg f
JAMZIS § POSY 032 3%a 713773 CE520e) 62QTAZ 36400 217+03
UuY § SAYERS JR g32 34g 732%0 £557010  GeS51:5 100 13.02 a
CEUGTNE R SNIDCR £32 J4g _ 732732 0bSLEe0 _ 600227, ez 26017 B
EUGZNEZ R SNIDPER w32 3% TRZ73¢ 0653000 6e2045 3.c0 37+%9 2 ]
ARNOLD T STENNAKKEN - ¢27 7266Ry 070540 Re5¥62 100 .17 &
— < .:nz»._. STRONG 032 ~Tg3713 CH53en (264N i1sp0 12452 i
JAMZS R TOMISSER L32 dag B2SHIG _ 07C"%s0  Re5362 1403 JSe17 . K
;zuro URUA™L ¢32 34%g 8S51%p0 0Y5:0e8 742378 1000 14468 o
_PAT R ¥IVOLLU L3R 345 _Fe0sSy LhNToen__6e02487 1e090 12426 Iy b :
LAURENCE WEISGERBER €32 2%¢ 87281 ou,...wn.o Jei(Ey 1+03 Ze02 -
DANIEL E wOULD @32 3&; 91855p 026538 4771 [T 82401 i >
S L 16Ys 0O 12695439 27 !
126400 12557+C3¥%, -
© .
® i
t
.m i)
w i
. © i s

3§ o PO

O et e

o
°
e
o
o
1%
©
=
@
e
0
©
©

9

it oy o o e =
~ .

< d

® ©¢ o 0 @

p_:.n@

wmmuugh



©

)

P RCTR £V YT

e

it adl d b et

=y

s aCh REBEENO
-
‘=5

FEVCT T QY 11 SN

)
|
w

PAYHULL ERDING UATE=  MAH 13, 1375

v IE

e

(8

|
—"“PER CODE NAMZ ~SCLID WASTE UTIL Dgr

.. ALDEN C ANDERSON _.p32

JESKE B BROXN u3?

WILLIAH D FAIRBANKS g3z

_ JULES R NERER _____ p3?

_ DENNIS A ALYEA _p1?
T JOMN L BANKS .32
JOHN H BUNDY c3z

_FRED W CCLE _pa»

— 1 ROB=RT D CRAMDALL 532
WILL T DANITL a2

JAKZS P DAVIS 37

MERSERT P DINZEN 032

MARVEY D FE¥RIER 032

JOH F FERRUCCI paz

T AHMFD L HASSONM u2e
P4ALPH A MFIGTUMAN ¢az?

ROBCRT N JO''NSON 32

4 TTUAMIS W JOYHER 032
EDWARD M MATTHIESEN u3?

_ DARSILL E HIRKEL___ 032

e KILLIAM H MONRCE va2
JOHN L N SCUKE 032

. YEUHMAN H RAUSCH 632

EOW W RZICHTMPACH JR @32

GUY 5 SLYERS JR 032

EUGTNE R SNTLER c3?

J HICHAZ, STROMG 63a2

J HICHATL STRoNG - 032

. RICHASD M STRONY 032

1 RICHASD M STRONG 032
FRANK THOMAS 032

JAMZ3 R TOMISSER £32

MAC D TIWNL 232

PAT R VIVOLO 032

: LAURENCE WEISGERBER 432

Div EMpL ¢

320 nN:2379

320
320

MPD

ELT)
g ¥
L3,
34
38p
3k
33

urn

A4y
34

UOQ.

3k
KLY
34dp
34
340
LT
Japn

L

ELRY
34
Mbo
ELD)
Ay

45 . B R721
3hp  2uBT73n

e T

San__8zR628
UJQ .ﬂnhuwﬂ
38y Ahpbip

LT

.hﬂ@&ﬂomttloﬂu’a

AMOUNT

99,08

fo°0d

99«03

49.5%

99.pR
Ab6e7B &

_6eDp3

7779
1953
a“- n-@

3ae1
73.3%
NF.@N

B4eay
he72

.u’oU&

63¢47
6+54
72546

nbErten  hegiR?

4220
6q+29

ane a6

ab6530e0 __BbenlET

hhe3D
Sneth

10351

NLS5Te0__£v@0ay .

57209
3288
18«79

WhGhineD hAePbes
'.-ﬂ?.:WoW.; ey 34

6632
5382
23475

pbhoben 6e287

1he g2
4459
g9ek

abSrbad  hep2d7

3pe1b
q6ey7
RILE!

0705%.0 8eAnfg  +Sp

4223585 vs
»-umm.ruct

—

et

tndﬂn?‘/:;ﬁ' ’-fff

7

a?’)ﬂf&zﬁf’

L




i b LY

Ubdma

e

RV LE W T T e

itk

L ™ it K b

PPy )

O

{ e Lhs A 3]0 7 ' . ot ALl ni
"PER CODE  NAMz SOLID wASTE UTIL Opp O1v EMpL # -, L —— e e
P E UTIL Dgp Dlv EMpL # JoB CL RATE HOUR AMOUNT
. JESSE 8 BRO®N 032 32
S fed e S B T Sk r ] 239 .
WILLIAM D FEIRBANKS 532 329 m,quw.‘ ~078%3e8 _AsSTAg 080 Se3%
VEECUSZ 2s . v, *oo SAna
(v} ROY M 032 325 38857 fo.“...J ”.w...” w o
. _JULES R WEDER ool : R at e « MEoEE 27.00  267.52
: LW, . 232 320877824 n96M3e8 85953, 24%¢q5 21779
] 5648y BS53e3g 4~
. DENNIS A ALYEA . a2 g ¢ (8 z 3
——1 LAWRENCE G BROWN " e32 uam m.wmuww - nwﬂ.?o 600247 2e00.___24e11
o JOHN H BUNDY 032 3%g 122570 Gega sy x5 363 1+00 Ye17
 MARGLD J CATHDDLLAR 032 3ag uuw.ﬁb :uuv.:.o Le5115 100 13.02
FRCD K COLE \ I.Uuﬂ 350 - POWW.:O DWW;&.D r.m.ﬁbm e ._5Befy ____SpekB
o VERNON R COMMALLY ca? 2ac —..u—m.o 0 nmo.o m..ﬁﬂm Legy 52«09
ROSZRT D CRAMDALL L3P 3%g . 162174 abZasy a1l 4400 52009
IVAY E CULLY I..l.l.nuv 2y - »m»ﬂu. D..H..w_.n... hens7 357  h2e2
d MERIERT F DINEEM owm. Mro ».md“ G :v.-_....n.u.) Le2R7 6e52 78.37 ¢
_MARVLY D FERRIER 232 m.m m«ummm . amw?.a 620257 beSy 53426 4
HARVEY O FFRRIER s g o .,.uuumn Ae5235 _  ipnepa____ 13023
s} EHMID L HASTCH £33 205 Inzge BRCagRl kediss Beva  1uRedy
4 RALOH A HTITTUMAN Oaz 340 3%ehan 82260s3 Beavty f¥epg  197e43
6ousLAS € HELVY  pa2 3ag 357879 0293900 . hol01%. —20e00.__230.74
o POBCRT 0 JOHNSOM 632 3% amo.....ww nwmw....u deiata 72e00 32gpe24
JANTS H JOYNER 032 g ._..»aﬁw_.u. no.ul...u 6ol uu 700 FEXL Y
EDWARD ™ MATTHIFGEN a32 315 .m..u?ndmw ne..w.._.m,.b r._r._Dm...q Geac 72438
\&] MARYIN £ MATTHICSEN 022 34y S362p0 el AegRe? 7455 Sgea3
= FAYNOND L MAUS 032 245 _C36é02 i gy S Lhelin  alaeds
ROBERT G MCCARTY a3 u&.o..luvv.u.uw DWM\m.nnu:.?.DU“,.H u_oD.D 2hey?7
o LL TAR §F BONEOE el o96a0e3 Te77h5 Se53 187473
CTRUMAN W RAUSCH _ a2 M&-U mvmnﬂ..-JD :m.vﬂ.-\._-o [ LN .qu ia+*09 §20+57
FCW W REICHTHRACH JR UUM waoi &Jﬂn‘ﬂﬁ nu-uhn“mu-o..|m.-n” tr 4 Sepp.. Ape 29
e Dzad E REVIL 037 Sig 69%h7o nf3l,e0 beR11S 6eo0 72414
i _STEWART © RICHHMOND oa? 3bg _ 679:An rECYe A be 1+50 1316
' FUSTNE R SHIDFR €32 &gy 73273 pa-A300 . SyRiLa JeaC. 11724
) FUSZNE R SNICER o35 349 783734 raedss fegrdh v g dolals
_FRANK J STOVENS 232 a0, ToRere RESRUAD Bagthe 1x00 12+53
J MICHAZL STRONO 30 g FyhTy :au.,.....olm..mnm» tepo 7Ragd
] RICHARD M 2 ol,io n632heg hey2lh 45 Sae2b
STRONG p32 3az EFph73g 5524 Bag4ly e
5 RJCHARD H STRCNG 032 ..wru._... San73q M..muu.-.m“- : aJmo 228g #3575
JOHY L SWAYZLR €32 Jdg  Bi65A it SRl Gl 1200) 138409
9 FRAMK THOMAS UN. 24 2 Dw«ac .a:...-,v.vob Do..._.u.cm 8.0 73433
MAC D TOWNER 3% 3002300 olyBasp  Ae5Rés 2+00 18+3a
ARNALE UBBERL T pas aug ~Beiine ati2hen o237 be5) 72437
© PAT R VIVOLC ; £33 3o H#aghog wammw.w M“wmmw . m.mu pm”.wm
A N W - P hadt el c . De5pn -
( § LAURLNEE WEISGERLER 32 3Ap 879310 n7cBden  Mekpdp 1e5; 13+72
.9 259403 32026077 B V
- I4E¢50  IZRL5THE
) y
(4] : .
]

S

,4 m (/J ot :'#i{-/ ]

© @ 0o 0.0 a o

¢

L)

O 06 @ 6 .0 0 O ©.0 O O O



! Sy,

e

sl sy

s,y 2

R T

- 0-Q@ O ©6 6 © 0 @ 6 © © © 0 060 00 & 6 0 06 ¢

B T e

A

APR 15, 1975

i
%buanrm ENDING DATE-

PER CODE;

NAME SOLID WASTE UTIL DEP

77T JESSE B BRCWN 032
| WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS 032
JULES R WEBER_ 032,
_DENNIS A ALYEA _ 032
TERRY BELCHER 022
JOHN H BUNDY 032
MICHAEL C BUSH _ 032
T HARGLO J CASHDOLLAR 032
FPED H COLE 032
. __ VERNKGN R CONNALLY __ 032
=" RCEERT D CRANDALL 032
IVAN £ CULLY 032
.. JAMES P DaVIS 032
T T 'JAMES P DAVIS 0132
HZR3ERT P DIMZEN 032
o HRRVEY D FEPRIER _ @32
i hiRPVEY D FERRIER 032
JCHN F FERRUCCI 032
AHMED L HASSON .. eaz
" T RALFH A HEISTUMAN 032
ROBEST 0 JCHNSON 032
JAHES H JOYNER . o032
T 7 JOHKN KENNEBREW 032
FRECRICK S LINDSAY 032
 THOMAS L MARTIN . ___ 032
T EDwAPD M KATTHIESEN 032
HEAVIN E PATTHIESEN c32
5 . RAYFIND L Hius . 032
= pirreLL E nErxet 032
WILLIAM H MCNROE 032
.. JCHN L NESCHKE c32
TEUMAN W RAUSCH caz
STEWAAT E RICHMOND c32
. GUY s sAYTES JR 032
EUGENE R SHIDER 032
EUCE4E R SHIDER c22
__ ARNOLD T STEN3AZKKEN __ 032
T T FRINK J STEVENS 032
. J MICHAEL STRONG 032
______RICEAPD H STROING _ 032
a T JCHN E SWAYZER 032
FRANK THOKAS 032
MAC D TOWNER _ .. 032
— PAT R VIVOLO 032
LAURENCE wEISGERBER 012
_ DANIEL € WOOD _ 032
|
2 ek ;
A

OVERTIHE REPDAT

DIV EAPL #

320
320

320

340
340
340
340
340
340
340
A40
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
a0
340
34C
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
350
340
350
340

092910
243780
877420

010160
052690
102320
106830
1253450
143600
1451¢e0
162G80
168570
182850
182850
1593C0
245700
249700
24978&3
346200
358440
42G530
432660
441920
500450
530390
5361590
5246200
53£4690
564630
582995
611700
6874C0
6572850
732%1¢C
782730
782730
750680
790650
802710
8CR730
516640
8299350
8411860
B&CA50
§79810
914550

- —— e e e

L

PAGE_ 01

Jog CL RATE HOUR AMOUNT ”0
ALl 4 T
09053.8 4.9540 ~ 10.50 104,03 J* 3
064L53.8 4,9540 5.00 49,54 [+
09553,8 4.9540 11,50 __ 113.94 e 3
27,00 " 267.51 %7 w -
5 3
06526.0 6.,0287  4.50 __ 54.26 :Mm ;
06526.0 6.0287 19.00 229.09 1 :
C4530.0 6.5115 22,50 293.02 @ F
06530.0 6.2644 _ _ 8.00 __100.23 X ¢k
0705449 4.5862 650 59462 n” 3
06530.0 6.5115 §.00 52,09 c
06539.0 6.5115 _ 1,00 __ 13,02 3
06526.0 6.,0287 9.50 114.55 ;
0652640 64,0287 7.00 B4.40 O
0705440 _4.5862 _ 8400 73438 -
09653,8 4.7701 8.50 81.09 F,
06526.0 6.0287 15.50  1£6.89 ot
06570.0 6.5115 _ _ €.50 __ 84.65
096C0.8 647759 22,50 304.52 3
07C54,0 4,5062 .50 4459 e r
05500.0 740517 17.00 __ 239.76 3
06530.0 6.5115 1.00 13.02 !
0L526.0 6.0227 .50 42,20 Sk
06526.0 6.C287 _ 17,00 __ 204.98 _ s
C9771.8 5.0460 .50 5.5 4
0653040 645115 3400 104.18 : OFf
06525.0 6.,02E7__ 4450 54.26 ._
0L526.0 6.C287 35.50 428.04 :
0£530.9 645115 16,50 214,88 g -
0L526.0 £.0257 _ T.5C __ . 9C.43 "
07054+C 4.40B0 . B.CO 70.53 b |
06524,0 640267 9450 114.55 D G
06526.0 600287 __ . 3.00 __ 36.17 A
0532640 6.5287 17.6C0 2C4.98 -F
0653040 6.5115 11,50 149.76 @ §
0652C.0 64,5115 £.00 __ TE.1& ___ _ _ i
06526.0 6.0287 1e.CC 217.03 1 ’
0553C.0 6.2644% 3.00 37.5% (¥}
0795640 %.5562 _ _ 1.00__ _ 9.17 4
0653G.0 6£.5115 . 6450 844,65 A
C6Y92640 £.0227 2.30 144,69 €
06526.0 6.0227 15,50 __ 186.89 . _ o
07054.0 4.5%62 g.Cc0 73.28 — w i
C7054.0 4.5862 1.00 9.17 [+ S
06526.0 6,0287 12,00 __144.69 ko :
06526,0 6.0237 13,50 162,77 X ;
07354.0 4.4G80 - 2.0C0 70.53 . (-2 ¢
07054+0 4.5862 1,50 12.7¢  _ ° £ :
- T T 409.50 45941405 #¢ :
436,50 5520B.56%¢% . (< Y ;
. o w —— 5 st
Q@ k : : ) ol
. by L
] “ : :
ol




R e T

P B

PEeE. T

~ ‘ i
PAYRCLL- EXUING DATE=~—"APR-29,"1973— OVERTIMF REPORT ~—— "~ - P AR O T T e T - _
° PER CCOC NAME SOLID WASTE UTIL DEP DIV EHPL # Joe CL RATE - HOuR AMDUNT Mwo
o WILLIAN D FAIRBANKS 032 320 243780 09L53.8 &.7540 2.50 ?24.77 A O
: PAUL J KIESEL 032 320 447045 ouEEi.B &,9540 ¢ 10,00 §0,.08 -
12.50 "~ 123.85 ¢ v — p..
<. DENNIS A ALYEA 032 340 010160 C6526.0 6.0287 2.50 30.14 . MO
JCHN L' BANKS ~—~ "= £32 340 037400 08771.7 &.%5621 £E.00 1739 —= >
0 TEFPY BELCHER "032 3406 05269C C0520.0 ¢€.0237 7.00 B4+40 Vo
JAMES BIAS 032 340 064570 09771.,7 4.6621 16.0C 155.59 uM
JCHN H BUNDY 032 3&0 102320 7T T e 065300 /5115 7 Z.00 777 26.05 — gl
o HAEOLD J CASHDOLLAR 032 340 124340 070540 4.%082 10.00 91,72 nﬂo
FRED H COLE 032 340 143500 06530.0 4H.5119% 7.50 97.57
FCRERT D CPANDALL— 032 340 162080 - 06526.0 6.0287 TT7T 5,00 "7 60,29
'S IVAN E CULLY 022 340 16857C 05526.0 6.0287 14.00 168,00 o
JLYES P DAVIS 032 340 162B85¢C 0705440 4.5R¢€2 6,09 55.C3
“JEMES P DAVIS 777U UTTT 032 340 1€2850 T GI3453.8  4.77C1 Be50 =7 7 81,09 T =
Q JEMES P DAVIS 022 340 182&%0 ) 06530.0 6.2544  2.00 2%.06 o)
. HEFBREPT P DINEEN 032 340 169300 06526.2 6.C287 .50 125.89
HAFVEY D FEPRIER——— €32 360 249700 =~ ~ 77777777 0RASGI.8  6.7759 T 711.60 C 7T149.07
o . MARIOK HARDY 032 346 335250 G9771.5 55,0460 4450 45,41 ()
AHMED L HASSON 032 340 34&200 C5000.8 7.0517 7.00 28,72
JAKES M IHLER =~ ="~ 032 340 1396550 0960509 7.7759 — " 4,00 T 62.21 '
© . : RCIERT O JOHNSON 032 340 420530 C6526.0 &.0287 2.50 30.14 ©
JAMES H JCYHEK 032 340 430680 0452640 6.0287 . 4,00 45423
. THCNAS L MARTIN ™ 032 340 53CG39C ~ ~~— ' OLEP?H.d 6.C287 T 10.00 120,57
) EDXARD M MATTHIESEN 032 330 5346150 1046526.0 6.0287 3.0 42,20 )
RAYFOND L MAUS 032 340 536690 06526.0 6.0287 1.50 18,499
DAFRELL E PERKEL — — "~ 022 340 Z2b4e30 ~ 7~ TTUUOT054.0 4.406C T 1,50 T 13,22 C
O WILLIAH H KCNROE 032 340 562995 Ce526,0 &,02687 11.00 132,62 o)
1 JOEN L NESCHKE 022 340 611760 0652640 6.0287 12.50 126,80
NE iR - WAYNE E RASHUSSEN™ """ 032 34C ~6E66C0 05500.5 B.03€2 3,00 48,52
=) TRUMAK W PAUSCH 032 340 68740C 0652640 6.02E7 4,50 54,26 (%)
EOw @ REICHENBACH JR 032 340 691355 ) 04530.0 6.5115 10,50 135,76
, CEAN E FEVIA ———— 022 340 664620 T T 0TC5%.0  4.58562 777 1€.CC 7T 110.07 .
% STEWART E PICHMCND 032 349 696000 06530,N E.5115 10.50 126474 (3]
GUY S§ SAYERS JR 032 340 732510 06530,0 64,5115 3,50 45,558
EUSENE R SHIDER ————"032 340 732730 ~ 77777 06526.0 6.2287 7 7 12.50 T 162.77°
o FRANK J STEVENS 032 340 7952280 06520.0 6.5115 19.C0 267,54 Q
J MIChHAEL STRGNG 032 340 BCRB71C . DL526.0 £,0287 4.C0 48,22
: J PICHAEL STRONG — 032 240  BOETL0 T TTTTTTTTUUCEE3CG,0 0.2844 7T 74,0077 £0.12
Q MAC D TCWNEF 022 34C 8411&0 0652640 ©6.G2E7 2,00 316,17 e
] APADLD URDAHL 032 340 841400 00600.8 7.3391 1.00 14.58
. PAT R VIVOLTD® 032 340 BLOLSD ~— T T T T T CLS528.0 7640287 711,007 132,63 -
o LAURENCE WEISGERBER 032 340 879810 070%4.0 4.4250 1.00 BeB2 547187 ()
231,50 3,260,388 ¢ 7
S S S = T TTITTTT 264,00 T 33BR L 23% T T T v
@ +4 22 26€
PIC3)ARD _DTONE OVERTIME. _TRARSFER_PAS | Y T Y-
(&)
2] ' .
k [ e e . z e e e e
o- :
Q
D i
1
2 - » ¥
e

L)

g I s

T
4

T TR N T v

T T T

e

M S LR D PENCT e r i

b i Tl 1 (o

Cp S Jod

A




ML e M e

it el

AR AR PR S 20

e

e et . W

_PAYROLL ENDING DATE=. HAY 13,

—_—

PER CODE NAME SOLID WASTE UTIL
=TT JgSSE B BROMWM
+ . WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS

—— 0 P

DENNIS A ALYEA
| JAMES BIAS
JOHN H BUNDY
MICHAEL C RUSH
___ _FRED H COLE W A
VERNON R CONNALLY
ROSERT D CRANDALL
; . IvaN E CuLLY
: JAMES P DAVIS
JAMES P DAVIS
_ HERBERT P DINEEN
HARVEY D FERRIER
AHMED L HASSOH
0  RGBERT O JTHNSCN o
JAPES H JOTHER
DCHALD E KALKA
_ JCHN KENNEBREM
. : FREDRICK S LINDSAY
THOMAS L HARTIN
- EDWAFD M MATTHIESEN
RALPYIN E MATTHIESEN
PAYHOHD L HAUS
__ _DboNALD T FCMEILL e o
WILLIAM H KONROE 3
JOnN L HESCHAKE L
u:..llll..a_rrnm C PYE o
WLYNE E RASHUSSEN
TRYMAN W RAUSCH
E0W W PEICHENBACH JR
peen E REVIA
STEWART E RICHNMOND
: JAMES S ROSS
EUGENE R SNIDER
ARNCLD T STEU3AKKEN
_FRANKJ STEVENS
J MICHAEL STR
J MICHAEL STRIHNG

PRS-

e e ——

g~  JLMES R TCMISSER -
MAC D TOWMEFR "=
ARMOLD URCAHL
B (e ./ | R vIivero . .- .
) LAURENCE WEISGERBER
DANIEL E ¥oCD

P—— bt e imes mam —

B B et

1975

DEP

032z
032

032
032
032
032
c32
032
032
03z
032
032
032
03z
032
032
caz
032
032
032
032
032
03z
032
¢33z
032
032
0z2
032
032
032
032
c3z
032
032
032
032
032
03z
032
€32
032
03z
032
032

OVERTIRE
DIV EMPL #
320 ‘093910
320 2643780
340 010160
340 064570
340 102320
340 106830
350 143600
340 14916C
340 162580
340 163570
340 102850
340 132850
340 199300
340 249700
340 34E220
340 420530
240 430980
340 432580
340 441920
340 500450
340 520390
350 536130
240 536200
340 535590
340 558680
140 582995
240 611720
340 679330
340 686600
340 ®B7400
340 691355
340 694420
340 655080
340 713275
340 782730
340 756600
340 758620
350 BCS71C
340 802710
360 E38636
340 B41180
340 851400
340 860650
340 879810
240 914350

————— e —— - A —— - —

REPURT e - R . PAGE_ Q1
Jos ctL RATE .HOUR AMCUNT
09653.8 4.9540 «50 Y4495
06653.8 449540 5.00 49.54
s i i ; 5.50 . 54.49. %<
06526.0 6.0287 2.50 30.14
o 7. 097717 4.8621 .. 8400 _._.TT.79
06530.0 645115 13.50 175.81
07C54.0 4,5662 3.00 2752
e s 0653040 6,5115 .- 4400 — 52.C9
0653C.0 645115 14,50 1823.83
06526.0 6.0287 8.00 Q640
3 o 2 06526.0 6.02387 o ...1.50 18409 e ——
07054.0 45862 7.50 68,79
656530.0 6. 2644 «50 6.26
——— LT LT 5.0287... 10,00 _120.57
095008 T«0517 «50 © 7405
056008 7.0517 -11.50 16219
.. Oe526.0 £.0257 . ..2450 . 30.14
0652640 6.0287 “ 4,00 4,23
fob26.0 5.7931 11.50 133.24
— D Y 5.0460 . 8+00 . 80475
06530.,0 645115 2.00 26405
06525.0 642287 2.50 310,14
.- 0652¢.0 6.0287 .. . T+50 — - 90443
05530.0 6.5115 10.00 130.23
05572640 £E.C287 1,00 12.06
0705440 4.5862 . 1450 ——13.75.
0652600 640287 7.50 90443
Cob2b.0 6.0287 5.50 £5,32
i OO ED 5.7931 ___12.00 . .139.03..
09602.9 . 8.0362 $.00 §0.8%
. 06526.0 6.0287 3,50 £2.20
e == 0653C.0 65.5115 . m.mu-lfuno.qo —
* Q7CL4.0 44,5962 10.50 98.21
05530.0 €45115 1.00 13.02
- 5528500 5.0287 .. 11.€7 __122.83.
06526.0 6.0287 16.00 192.92
07056.0 4e5E62 1.00 5.17
|.|n1!.c|=1||«0auuo.o.xo.UpHmzill.m.uoul.wwu.qo
06325.0 €.0287 4,00 £3.23
06530.0 5.264%% 5.09 62.64%
e e & 9709840 0.5362 __ 250 ___.22.93.
. 06526.0 640287 «50 6403
0960048 73361 9.00 132.10
o -OE5260  6.,0287.._. ..10.00 ...120.57
0705440 444082 1,00 8.€2
0965849 49549 1.5C 14.86
g s e o _._.259.00 _3»127.03 L A
% \ 264050 3p1Bl.57%%

Ak e sl

e e
v

o
v T

- nATE

N




i I Y o et o3 A AP BV AN v d W

o FAVAJLL Frrlew UATL= A1 oiv

3 5. PER CODE MNAME

PATRICIA L GENTLEMAN
DGNALD L SEVERSON
. RICHA®D A TETREAU
PICHARD A WILSCN

ek b sl

WILLIAK D FAIRBANKS
PAUL J KIESEL

‘ . FRANCIS D MARTIN
RENTON O POE

KCY M VASSUEZ

osd aNatad

s

DENNIS A ALYEA

TE]RRY BELCHER

JOHN H BUNDY

MICHAEL C BUSH

FREID H CCLE

VERAOE R COMMALLY

RUZERT D CPANDALL

Ivan E CULLY

WwILL T DaNIEL

. ] HEKNERT P DIMNEEN

HARVEY D FEPRIER -

HAPVEY D FEFRIER

JOHN F FERARUCCI

RCAERT C FLEEXS

LHMED L HASSOM

ROMERT D JORNSON

JLrES H JUYNKER L.

o _DCuALR KALMA
THCHEAS PAPTIN

[ 5] ECSARD HBATTHIESEN
naARVIN MATTHIESEN
DCALD CNEILL

Q DAFPELL E MERXEL

)

o 6 0 ©

A 3 it i b b}

PRt

T |

chada

(r

- xxrem

8l

wILLIAR H MCHROE ..
EUSENE P MCRGAN
BILLIE C PYE
" WAYNE E RASMUSSEN
TRUMAN W FAUSCH
Ebw W RELCHENBACH JR
i} DEAM E FEVIA
STEZART £ ®1CAMDND
LMES 5 RUSS
EUGENE R SHIDEK
ARNDLLD T STENQ2AKKEN
FPANE J STUVENS
J MICHAEL STRONG
JCHH E 34RYZZ

Q
(&)
o
(2] ARNMOLO U42aHL
e
o
Q

A

fa

Lo

YTLPPERTILT)

PAT R VIVULO
DANIEL € wWOCO

DAPREP I L

R R el
A

SOLID WASTE UTIL DEP

032
4
niz
03z

032
032
022
G32
032

032
032
G32
032
022
c32
632
032
032
032
032
032
032
c32
032
022
032
¢az
03z
032
032
c32
032
03?2
oz2
caz2
652
ci2
012
022
022
032
032
632
c32
032
032
c3z
o3z
022

o1V

310
310
310
310

320
3ze
320
329
220

340
340
340
34C

340C
340
34C
3590
340
340
350
34C
340
340
340
340
340
340
342
340
3140
240
3640
340
340
340
340
340
340
340
340

240
350G
340
340
350
240
340

ENPL ¢

284490
7507%90
A27501
907170

243780
4647045
527330
70Le500
£568%0

010160
0525690
1023220
10,030
143500
14915C
162020
168570
175850
195300
245700
245700
2645783
237070
341200
420530
&3C9€EQC
4323500
530390
53¢1%0
53200
556650
£46530
532995
555150
479300
&EihC0C
657400
hG1555
65¢420
56G30cl
713275
762730
796530
79c&E0
PGOTLO
816640
251400
£:08650
G14550

Jos CL

026006.1
7522045
09320.4
n320.8

09&53.8
09%653.93
050653 .7
05623,.2

036%3.5

06526.0
0b6526.0
06530.92
07C56,0
0e530.0
07C854.0

4£525.0
0&525.90
07354,90
0652640
0693040
(¢9500.8
C7554.0
063771.8
03560C.3
045260
QLL25.0
04525.0
452040
C6326.0

. 0553049

07054.3
U1Ll4
05526.2
C76%4.0
02%26.0
C3600.9.
Ch526.0
06530
G7CY4.0
06520.0
0552640
0452640
27254.0
L5302
GCWNQQQ
07054.0
09600C.8
06526.0
£9653.38

RATE

54,0747
fab437
L6437
b.eh37

£.5540
£.,G540
4,9540
6.9540
46,9540

6.0287
6.,0287
645115
64,5262
6,511

4,5962
6.0287
£.0287
4,5362
&.0237
6.5115%
T.0817
4,5862
5.0660
73391
65,0287
6.0287
5.7921
6.0287
6. 02487
6.51195
4,50€2
6,4080
5,227
4,32062
5.7-31
B, 0Uh2
$,6267
6.5115
4.9852

Ee5115

6.0237
t.d287
LHoSFL2
6 51Y5
E40287
4.5202
73391
6.0237
4,7701

Aifpchkmebs

|

o 0 ©06-0 60 O ©

HOUR LMCUNT
14.09 85.57
g,00 174,30
R,00 196,30
8,00 _ 105.30
38,00 LNG 4T & ¥
B 5.0C - Fﬂomr.u
2G.092 198.15
10.00 C9.03
.00 39,53
10.C0 99.6G3
49,00 485,49 87
.50 6,03
4,00 48.23 :
o 3.00____35.07
1.00 9.17
7.C0 §1.16
. 3.00 ___ 2T.52,
4.00 48,23
£.00 9h.4b
8,06 ___73.38
5,00 60,29
.50 6.51
. 8.%0 __ 133.98_
1.00 9417
8.00 80,74
. 4450 ____ 66405
3,50 42,20
1.50 .09
__10.00 . _ _115.86
1.50 18.09
9.C0 122,52
L T.50_ __ 97.67
11.00° " T 100.590
5.00 54,5
4,00 ___48.23
.50 22.93
- .50 5.79
. 1.0C___ 16417
.50 6,03
11.50 143.25
4400 __ 36,49
16.00 20R,137
11.00 112,63
L 5400 | 60.29 _ __
8.00 73.38
1.00 . 13.c¢2
o 3.00 3617
£.0) 73.23
4,00 58.71
.50 126.60 _ _
17.C0 162.15
223.00 2,565.22 ¢V

NquDD..MnbUMnH@W“-\ tllllnlll‘r!

- —

-,

©o @ O 0-0 © 0 O

(4]

o 0.

O

- O

A




| i PAYROLL ENDING DATE= _ JUN 10, 1575 CVERTIME REPOPT | ( ; Tl TPAGE - O%u i _ : 3 Jwﬂ .
“ | j (- "PER CODE NaME SOLID WASTE UTIL DEP DIV EMPL = Jo8 cL RATE HGUR AHOUNT ﬂ e 2 a i
g i ke S, Sl e § i PO . e r i A
_ o SHIRLEY L TCEVS 032 210 . P38335 T 62C0%el ~ 4.0T747 2.00 16.30 T ,w
| j @ - 2.00 16.30 ¢ ¢ M_ L ;
: E T N . B i ) e e s s as e I e e e
: b ALOEN C ANDERSON © 032 220 012370 0UA53.B 649540 10,00 76,31 m
3 @ JESSE B BROWN 032 320 092910 096%2.8 4,9540 «50 4,95 gt
3 WILLIAM D FAIRBANKS____ 032 320 243760 0965348 _4+9540 _____ 5.C0 40,54 R
" pAUL J KIESEL 032 220 447045 00653.8 %.9542 10.C6 74.21 -
, a - FRANCIS D MLRTIN 032 320 527830 05653.8 4.9540 10,00 74431 ﬂ.‘ Q
| _ BENTOH D PUE. | 032 220 _706500 098%3,9 4,954 ____ 2,00 19.82 3
: 7 . Sa2UR0 TSu2GNI D22 320 E84E060 06553,8 4.9540 10,00 Thae3l A./
: ° . RCY M VASQUEZ 032 3270 B%6E9%0 09652.08 49542 9,00 B9.17 &
7 JULES R WEBER____ 032 320Q..877420 05653.0__4.9540_ 10,00 _§9,u8B
,_ 7 . 66.50 559.50 ¢/
, 3 o . ()
| JOHK L BANKS 032 240 _.0374C0 ) 04771 ,7_ 4423621 R.00 58,25
, 3 _ JeMES BIAS 032 340 0064573 09771e7 4eb621L B.00 58.35
] o JONK H SUNDY 032 340 102325 : 06520.,0 6.5115 4,00 52.0% N
. 4 _ RICHAEL € BUSH _____._ 022 340 104833 __ 0705640 _4.5862 __ 1.00 ___ 9417,
,? g FREC H CCLE 032 340 143600 06520.0 6.5115 12.%0 125,74
3 0 ’ VERNCN R CCHHALLY 032 340 1495180 06530.0 6.5115 £.00 75.14% 9
: 3 WM E CULLY _ 032 350 168370 Neb26.0. . 04C267 3,00 36:17
k . . wILL T DANIEL 0312 240 1T76ESO _ C70%4.0 45062 B.00 73.3%
@ JARTS P DAVIS 032 340 182350 5 0555348 447701 10.00 76.32 &
: HERUERT 2 DINEEN_____.032 340 . 199300 C6520.0 £.9287 ___17.50 189,52
HEKFY R EKGDAL 032 3%C 2247C0 02C06.1 4.2356 B.00 0,53
1 1 O HARVEY O FEPRIER 032 340 24970C ' 06530.C 6.5115 3,52 45,58 ]
i HASVEY D FEPRIER 032 240. .24570C CIEC0aE . TaC0517 _11.59 123,58,
i F AR ION HARDY 032 340 313290 0565849 5.1494 20.C0 20%.98
4y @ AHMED L HASSON . 022 34C 345200 NY5C0.8 743391 21.30 I15.58 &
4 : u RCAERT D JCHNSCH. 032 342 . 420320. 04E25.0 640287 hef0 5420
] T JAHES H JOYKER 032 340 430830 ’ 06526,0 6.0287 21.CC 229.09
1 [ GONALD E KALMA 032 340 4325E0 06526.0 547931 23.00 265,46 &
JoHI KERMERREA .. 032 340...441920. ©  09771.8._5.04L0 6,60 £2.55
! FREDPRICK S LINDSAY 032 340 308450 0ES30.0 6.5115 8.50" 84.%5 . .
1 L THCMAS L FARTIN 032 3%C 530390 05526.0 &.0787 2.50 30.16 ¢
3 ’ _ ECWARD M MATTHIESEN . 032 34 526150 0552540 .. 6s0267. - 1%.00. 162450
3 MARVIN E MATTHIESEN ©32 240 535200 0552340 6.511% 15,00 195,15 ’
i @ DCNALD T WCNEILL 032 240 558600 07C54.0 4e5%6€2 3.00 27.52 ]
p 1 CARRELL E MEREL_ 032 340.. 504630 0705240 __5440%0_. 4,00 35.25
| 3 MILLTAM H MOHRGE 032 340 552795 ' 05526.0 &.02587 10,7 126,457 _ : y
1 @ JOHN L NESCHKE 632 340 611700 CE526.0 £.0287 7.00 B4 440 e
3 _ BILLIE C PYE . .037 340 5793090 . _ Gt52%.0__ 5.7931 ____11.5¢C 133,24
o WAYNE E RASMUSSEN 032 240 6E6&£AL0 036G0.9 B.CR62 Q.00 112,20
s : ¢ TFUPRAN W RaUSCH 032 240 &B745C0 06526.0 &.0237 6.00 72:34 <
& 1 —— e BDE M &ZICHEN3ACH JR . ©32 340 6913%5 _00530.0. 6453215 . eSO k.Sl
| JEMES S RCSS 022 340 71327% 06525,0 6.,0287 21.00 253421
4 @ GUY S SAYERS JR ©22 340 722510 04530.0 6.5115 B.50 . 54,05 L]
E . .EUGLXE R SHIDER . . - 022 340 782730 .. _ . 069%26.0. 5.0237 e 2450C.____20.1%
b AKNCLD T STEN3AXKKEN 032 340 7960630 07054,0 &.5B02 8.,C0O 73.38
! : 1 9 J FICSAEL STRONG 032 350 GO6710 : 0L528.0 6.0237 6.09% 72.34 ?
_.J PICHAEL STRONG . .. 032 140 B05710 .. 05520, _ 642604, 12,00 ___ 127,32 1
b RICHA®D 1 STRONG 032 5% 202730 02683.,9 5.14%% 50 5,15 _
; i a2 RICHASD M STRONG ©32 340 808730 0L525.0 £.0257 «50 5,03 ¢ : ; g
1 L FRaKK THONAS ... .032 340. 8299%0. __0705%.0 . 4.9802 .. 2,00 .__55,03 . : ]
i 2 a MAC D TOWANER 032 2340 2341120 065260 b.C287 .5 88,22 = F20
H .m e, ) [ 2
i b A PR S SR S s
3 mr
i o, 3
! £
w- - v\..\
s
4 !
, e .3 i e
ﬂ w
| Lis
: ¢
3 ~ >
_ T
.H PR S ? s 3




astian

)

p—————— W LA NS A i

{1  ______PAYROLL ENDING DATE=_ _JUN.10,.3973.. _OVERTIME PEPORT PR AL PAGE_ 02
7 ARl . ‘ N
10 PER CODE: NAME SOLID WASTE UTIL DEP DIV EMPL # JoB €L RATE HOUR  AMOUNY ~
: | e ——— . —— - -— - - A S S— A | SE————— — v sme s w = " e — - - ]
k . T APNULD URDAHL £32 330 851400 0SE0C.E 7.3391 3,00 44.03 __Wa !
0 . - PAT R VIVOLO 032 340 860630 06526,0 6.0287 15.50 106,29 w
: S DANIEL E WOOD 032340914350 09693 48__4.77C1 2.00 19,08 k) e ; :
] . . DANIEL E WCCD 032 340 914530 095EA.G 4+9540 2.00 15.82 R “ :
{ © : . 386,00 4,253.79 ¢ -~ N t _
3 454,50 __42827.89%¢ .M .ﬁ :
3 . : :
19 - . ¥ 9
1 R v _
. "
L 3 X o]
|
. . . ‘
1°
; ;
{ e . :
: §
10 .
10 .
n N .
| ©
u e “
1 % .
{1 ©
‘. \ .
{0 |
10
m -
1

1‘,;

TR

Ait

o © 06-0

- e

SE P T e



P
|
1

© © o © 0 e

P
ra

PR S RS

o O -0

€L

TP N BN Sy

siud o ot

-0 0 6 0-0 O

AW Iy

© g

)

C

YRULL CHULRG UATE=

—_— s T

———P¢R-TODE NAMg ~"80LID WASTE UTIL DzP

ALDEN € ANDERSON w2
ROY M VASRUEZ ~~ vaz
JULES R WEBER o3z
DENMIS 4 ALYEA p3e
JOHN L BANKS 032
ROBERT J DARRY 0a?
TCRRY DELCHER 32
JAHIS RIAS u3?
JOHN H wUNDY ' ™™ TTea?
FRED M CCLE pa2
VERNOM R CONNALLY c3?
- TIVAMCE CULLY T 032
WILL T DANIEL 832
JAMIS P DAVIS c32
HCARERPTY F DINEEN naz2
HARVLY O FEMRIER o3?
0 HLRIUN HARDY g32
e AHMED L HASSOM “gaz
ROAESRT O JOHNSON ca?
JAMIS H JOYMER 032
DONALD © KALMA — 037
Jou KEMHEDBYEW Tt
THOYAS L PANTIN 63?
: FOMARD M MATTHIESEN 032
MAQYIN & MATTHIFSEN r32
DONALD T MCNEILL u3?
DARFELL £ HERKEL ‘naz
WILLIAH H MONROE 2
" WILLIAM H HONROE 32
Lg JauM L MEaCHKE T Gwm
BILLIE C PYS r32
RLYRL E RASMUSSCHN c3?
TRUMAN X RANICH —~7 T e32
JEMZS § kKOS c2?
FURTHNE R SHIDER 032
EU3SNE R SNIDER ~ 777 L322
ARNTLD T STOMIAKKEN 1332
FRA"k J STEVENS 3z
J MICHATL STRCNG "~~~ p3?
J MICHAEL STRONG 63?
] RICHARD ™ STRONO 0?2
Ly JOHY £ SWAYZER e
FRAYK THGMAS v32
HAC D TOWNER n32
PLY R VIVOLO ——— - ¢3a2
DANTLL E WGOD Vi
DANICL E WOOD 032

JUN B4y 1975

o1v

320

320

325

24y
LT
LT
3%
I
3Ap
kLT,
e LFY
34p
3aq
3z
LYY
3%,
4
3agp
34p
Jay
Jay
3%
4y
JAp
KL
LT
KLPY
KLY
3h 5
Jhg
k5
3u,
34,
kLY.
A4
.l..-lfd
3k0
el T3
34g
34
<L T
3Ag
3ky
J&y
e T
a4
2hg

gMPL £

UvEN ] IVE Repund

612370_

" B56AT0

B77a7p

pi10169
037407
o*273p
o' 6%
ueasivg
102329
14360
14217

" 36BRTg

17uhi%g
LN2%%9p
Pﬂﬂucc
NVUHOC
J352%p
3A3200
32c530
JUGQZQ
43257
55992,
MNQJWO
TI61%0
S236200
5588/
“505”3
B5fa90S
S8p395
Ly17¢n
6733,
&—ﬂtw@—.ma
E373 ..y
713275
QNNMUG
722700
ﬂ.u@\.kﬁ
TOEAY A
ZaR74p
mPWQ—O
:0%430
Riéaty
&qumﬂ
Bagg®a
TESLT0
921%45%0
2445%9

s e R——

JoB CL RATEL

09653.8 A4+954p

Owhﬂuou..raWJrB
OwrﬂUoﬂ bomﬂto

co3>ten 600237

n7ohhep Ae5762
P RLET He7331
(b536eg GepTAT7
037717 nebh2q
LR RN 65118
abfps0  Ge5115
0n651yep 605115

5?uuﬁ-0 b-O“Nﬂ
n7eTaed  4eGR6D
nwfﬂU.ﬂ b.ﬂﬂb—
Q?BYD.O DqCva
0265303 7ep=17

a265Ha3  HeghTw

T —————— 0000 0e8  Te3034

-

n6habeg bep2l7
Sbm?opo 593037
ULELEY G773
037713 Eaghy
nbfirbag &ep2 N7

nt37540 6ep?Ps7
abSE0e0 6behiys
9“33#-0 &o@MFN

T Ta7aN4%0  aedndp

Lb3rteg  6epDAT7
ﬂfﬂJG-O T-ﬂ?&b

© a6

abSnoep  BegRE7
afSibep BeT793yg

i:o-m fepfb2
nbEzhap 6P 0
nd5s60 6v5oR7
D@JﬁP-O ?oﬁmwu
ab% e Ge2043
nloftey hHeS62
0633150 605135

. e 6% E ey RegDBT

5653505  be2O34
ab3nGep Eejnhu7
T aTLhten AeTEL2
fﬂﬂlkoa k-WﬁbN
ohh2ben begRET
T abS526e0 [ XT ey
N6z L7704
025282 4e3JE4y

P&uF \ﬂﬂ

HOUR ~~ AMDUNT

g rhochment'>3

TTa3B2.00  4sA2ReTT7

1250 412383

T be0d 0 WTeAS

38«00 376+%p
S6e8p ES9.8pg &+

7enn Bhehg

1begu 14476

T U.OO - uO..ﬁﬂ

2¢53 3018

Bspa 77.79

TTTT Gepn 78414

7ep0 9416

1100 44375

TTTT Degu T 10Be52

1600 J146+76

2bec0 24L.05

T OBalbg T 6&e32

2700 3EqQe79

1a+0¢C 10oe99

TTTi{1epnn T 1614687

Legn 72.3%

18:pp 217¢p3

- Se00 T 8952

1000 100+52

3-10) bep3

v-mo-il.wna&w

2100 273448

____1t1sgu ___1ca*?

Ye0iD 3926

Zeqqy Se6ehi

1200 12+53

- N-GGEI.‘ 3Lkt

e 924069

Sepn Bne 36

TTT T 9450 77T 418655

Be52 10242

3.5;, 472y

T 4begy | ecorho

Jepu EneES

1p*5Ss 413675

T 3eBa 7T gEegs

5y be20

455 S4edb

T Qepye T E2.ED

begg 55403

Sepd b2

TTTTT 7485 T Dged3

6+01) 5774

100 9491

-

L]
437e50 AISBEETw

6 0 6 0 - 6 0 © ..

0 ©O:

O

® 6 0 © © .6 O 06 0 -

.

LA S SN

e




e . T (T T Il VT M W e T AT T AT 3. T AP e W P TN T b e sl T, T A A e R
¥ v e e 5 r ., -




wyY

L aa ode el

paTHLl EnDING vAIE" uliL (Br 1397
‘Il'

T PeR Cupp  NafMe  8ULLP waBTE UTIL ver

I PAUL v RIESEL ; p3e
FHRANCIF D NAKRTIN ule

S ELHNTON U KO v3e

. . RUY n yAasuwunZ __uye
LINDA M WALREK o3z

.  JULEG R WEDEKR g3z
JAHLS R AUVALR pie

_ DuNnuls A ALTEA u3e

. JUH: L BANKY v3e

RUBSHT J BANKY 3z

: —__TERARY B:eLCMeR _.p3e
JAHES BIAY w3z

LAWNENCE U OKOHWN 0le

JUMHN H suNDT L3

FHELU " COLE [0<I4

YLANNN N CONNALLY w3e

_RUBEKT U LHANDALL pie

* - IVAN E CULLY p3z
WILL T OANIEL p3¢

JAMES P DAYLY yde

Jar.S P DaviY gde

JAHILE P DAYLS vue

. R —— HLPALRT P DIREEN | pd2
HILLIAH C F2INBANKS L3z

HARVEY U FERKIER g3z

HARION HAROT Lae

- AHMED L HATUN 03e

JAMLS B THLEW iz

» . RUBLET D VOrNSON___ o0F
TJAMEY HoJuTneRr vde

DUNALD E RALPA T I

 JUHM RESNNEDFEW RS o)< |

FREYMICS 5 LINDSAY g3

THUYAYS L NARTIN use

. _ EUWAKD M AAITHIeSEN | 3¢
) MARVIN L RAITHIESEN wdZ
RAY™MOND L NMavy vae

_ DUMALD T RCNEILL_ 3¢

DARMELL E NeMxEL 32

WILLIZNM H RuNROe o3

. WILL1AM M RuNTOE 3z

d EUUuLNe # nOsuaN L3
JUHN L HESCHAE 03z
. . BlLLlE C FTR i 3
WAYNE E KRARYMULSEN ©oge

THUTAN W HAVSCH a2

___ Euwr U R JUHZNBALH gt (3¢

STL"ART E KRICHHUNL 32

JAMES 8§ RUSS L3¢

_LUY B SAYENS OR _ p¥E

EUGENE % SNIVER ude

AMNULY T ST=NoBARKEN gae

_FRANK J STEYENS wde

] Uverjlneg KEVUR]

Uiy pnrL ®

Jus CL

3Ty 7083 cYLSIal
320 U.Aud.!@c Oww?Jula
3Py TCBIng pY6etH.8
2y MSOALY . 25538
22y BeIady ﬂ-\_-...vuw..u-a
329 U7742p PELMETE]
349  QU131V 622640
angy caprte . cBR0te0
230 L3ITSQU Y7717
34y n0a27hp gB2FE0
&0 9%Eelo _pbdv20oep
A5 YbASTQ 077247
3ng  wYNAYy p7uTs ey

9ag . xp232 =

3%, 143590
A&y 3IN3T18Q
A8g 162p%g.

Oﬁuuicc
cL3Te0
folodala i X e}

dAG 16307
35 17588y
EL T Rot-1 =i

gt %0
c7c9%e0
AR

ELITEES T-4cie ]
Zay  a%uvyy
CLTVI L N

UG&@H-&
[{hauestLL ]

KL TR L e ¥ A 3] -
35y 49770
24y B3U2Yy

CJUGucﬂ
Qt&tctu
~ThHRD WY

Ay Bering
EL TP Il L
Ino Azpbliy

<! -
PELUEY
e,
pbT2900

ELTPRIN be s BlAtd)
CLE KETLAT
Jap  ®41u2p0

T obBFbeg
ﬂ_h.w-w._u.a
GYT71e%

S%c Qpo0*Do
%y 393
267y D3015

Oeuuc.ﬁ
3%t
cbn28.0

2% D34zew
s&y DASLID
A3y THHEHBD

n0537.0
0637640

3483 Doe6dy g
a5~ DEINYS
44y ouuvs
38y DIy
28y L117COQ
A%, ©7¥3:p
4% LAty

7" %e0
ﬂ?ﬂﬂOoc
. 053370
075" e0
Rl i)

H—Uﬁaﬁc.w

243 ORXTS2D cE=20e0
J&y  LULILY B _ gt luege
ELT ©YInNey . GOUwu-C
38 713275 . GbSPLen
S8y _73z2%19 PLLE R
Sagp TEZT7 3y ﬁ?UMU-C
Ay T9oeLNY g7n5%0
A% _Tysedpy e®23ze0

0BT 2Lep.

-
OOan.Q:

HEANAXTI NS

. (BO2Ren,

MATL

&:208p
heD28g
LR L et
&eYDAL
O-&nﬁo
JeUNGg

CeQEB7
6epEn7
43021
Se74931

6e2Y7 .

4eB021
403167
tLeS511%
603115
£e351415
 &epnp87
b7
He¥ink2
RenshH2
&*7711
CLozbay
_Bep2%7
gadnsg
7eeo17
_Ge1n74
703224
TeTI82

6ep2M7 |

Eepat?7
60297
Begeba
5431195
Ge(2R7
GeQ¥7
6HeS5115
6eQ2a7

BeS5362

LER 20
ety
Ge2CAR
KReDUL2
60237
De743y
Beah?
Ee2NT7
£eBb115
GeS319
bep2t7
6e35115
6¢%115
LR 3-1-3]
 6e5115

Pauk PH ~
HoYr AMOUNT S o
10°0V 7431 me
tpeou Tae3y 3
1900 9.3 N, [2]
188y _ 198.53 X
Znvpe T6+32 N
nM.M“ wowonm ./ -
7beQQ ____ BSbLeZH % N
\y
seCV 72434 uﬂ (]
... . 3epu o 3%.17 ey
16000 13614 N
1052 YBEeRY &G
. 17+u0 ___1bgB6
1700 14587
20U 1834 6
a0y 3207
1%e00 {68
Jegu 3907 Q
1299 1¢dedg
Tesz UG A3
Bego 73.28 ©
e 1%eny  g1R3eB2 .
162Gy Lu2e0s
S0 ) '@
1Be5_____1Y3.0%
1&e5¢ 118+2p
ApeSy 435415 (3]
1cean 122497
S¢Sy YS5edy
1o 1555 ﬂ
e Lo b gheiL
- 316D, 17883 .
445y 554206 0
-N] S5ep3
epn TBe1 S
1+C2 1296 G
e Seh7 s8¢ 2
Ba(2 15418
1202 72434 @
L _ 2607 __ 146786
. 1.C0 d.82
YT N 4Bep3 (2}
R S0 .I.om.ba
Besy * JBeYn
Beup Ybshs o
e bepg . ETeb2
1803 29275
. EeS3 1 2049
,‘Ilﬁu.0¢ l:-UNw-mﬂ
1200 156428
Se0p bge23
ll!iﬁw.u& w&u.qﬂ
2132 13325
2:00 18024
—— L 1353

—_r

reTr?
¥

-

=T

Las

e adin o §

-

royey

Chon o ol Lian o die Aokt o 44

T o ST




o

e e

ATNULL ENDINu UAIE~  WUL (B) 31970

1.
. PER CuDe NAME SOLID WASTE UTIL uer
.J MICHAEL BINUNO p3z

J MICHALL SIKONU 032

. RICHAHD M YTHUNG o3e

. oJOHN £ swaYeer __ _ qde

FRANX THOPAS ule

"“JAMES R TUNIYSEKR v3e

FMAC U TUWNE® _p3e .

PAT R VIVULYL ude

LAUHENCE WEISUEKLER [T}

viv

3%
1 1
LAY
Y39
3%
3%y
LY
uaﬁ
<50

ePrL @

Bagjibp

UverIIng NEPURT

_BOS710

B¢571u
By8T730
B1064 3
023%a,
Bi3eyo

ﬂooouc
8734830

.0693040

pFo 8
cb92tep
o72%%0
p7zhery
07CS5%e0

[LEELLT

2650ba g
o7e%%e0

Jos CL

i e o 7

2200

u.oc
be0v
2+00

Bepy
15y

Aepop
1iece

1+5g

45850 _Grzeteyn afl
ToCen0 HIBBBCy¥e

© © 8 6 0 ® 3 6 6 © @

-

4=

dia b

ol agnil

L ~-1%

|
|
!

-
O @@ © 0 0.0 © © O.-

|
$
i

Huur

— = 8823

»r !"WMIWH‘m-mmww :

T A1 4 AN WO ST A e e e e

©O O 0 Q

-
.

o O

.0

.

.

© 0 0 Q0.

oo

0 6 ©




1
t
|
|
|
‘

I \
b
‘ «
; ‘ 1 A
l : ; ‘ ‘
: e {
: !
i o 3
l r 3 & vl
5
: {
.
| il 1 {
: R ‘
y gl :
) i

-
L =1
- .
i}
.
L] .
.
.
1}
i
i
.
| .
.

© 06 0 0-® 06 ©6 0-0 O © 0-06 0 O O

1] .
5 >
: -1
: m

'I :

' o

o,m

¥ e

3 - e

i on

! oo

~'o

5 - e

-0

~4j~

i~

- I.

~ o

. ~.N
-

Bessem 1

‘\
Aabymen?

i

I1n 31SYA QI10S  3IWYN  3C03 ¥3d

-

o @ o

o """'!Nn":‘tmmr:»w-‘*""."."'nwwtn" LACLar & Asaun e MCERA b o r

B oTa At

coballs L1

e R T T B T e et e

e T L

e v




r
:/ "i"-‘,
)Z/}LL/
Walter R. Hundley, Budget Director '
ﬂ&M tﬂ‘) Paul A, Wiatrak, P.E., City Engineer !//August 1§, 75
Raytheon Proposal -- Answers to Your Questions
1.

2,

4.

Yes, Hardesty and Hanover of New York sent us & report of their activitiss in
this field in late May 19872, Real Eight Inc., Melbourne, Florida, handled the
Melbourne Bridge Project but we understand this firm is now bankrupt. CH2¥ has
expressed interest in doing such a study but they admittedly have no prior ex-
perience in this field. Prosumably there are others of which we are not aware,

The assistance we anticipate would probably be limited to explanation and dis-

cussion of present and proposed systems with our Foreman and Supervisor. This
time we can readily absorb. '

Reduction of 7 Operators is over-optimistic. From a safety standpoint no less
than 2 Operators should be on duty at a time. Three shifts per day for 7 days
equals 21 shifts. Each man can work 5 shifts per week, which for 2 Operators
at a time figures to a minimum of 8.5 Operators. Vecation and sick relief
plus scheduling difficulties would probably push the total minimum to 10 Oper-
ators. Capital outlay would be considerably, estimated at something like
$500,000 for initial implementation, Operating cost increases should be lirited
to possible premium pay for Operators, which the Union is sure to demand, and
the cost of operating a micvo-wave system or leasing land lines. Maintenance
costs are estinated at §$12,000 for parts and $8,000 for labor over a 10 year
iod, exclusive of normal maintenance costs we currently have. Cocoa Beach
f:tnot a good comparison because of the dissimilarity of bridges or terranin.

The $128,000 includes:

Part I Feasibility Study $ 74,000
Part II System Specification 54,000

TOTAL $128,000

If upon completion of the feasibility study we wish to discontinue the project

6.

Contarsinre

we are under no obligation to proceed with Part II.
The $128,000 includes the two state-owned bridges.

The System Specification (design) phase would take about 4 months. From it
would emerge a program plan and schedule for full implementation. As of now
there is no estimate of time to implesment,

This should be answered by others.

nis




bordiged

-

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

V" August 14, 1975

W. R. Hundley, Director - OMB Attention: Dicksy Winters

A. E. Maronek

Response to 1976 Budget Questions

Attached you will find the information you requested with regard “o
the Department's 1976 Proposed Budget. Most of the information requested
is included with the following exceptions:

Questions relating to Raytheoa Proposal

Solid Waste Utility Overtime
Questions relating to Evaluative Criteria

Work i{s continuing on these questicns and the material will be transmitted

to you immediately upon completion.




: Your City, Seattle | @

e
Memorandum ﬁﬂ/ Date ___August 14, 1975

To Paul Wiatrak, Citg_%? ineer, Engineering Deparxtment
Wi
From Walter R. Hundley;’ﬁééget Director

Subject Equipment Related Operating Fund Deficit

On Friday, August 8, 1975, this office was informed that the
Engineering Department has a potential $200,000 to $300,000
deficit in the operating fund. This is apparently due to

. the insufficiency of the rates charged by the Engineering

b4 Operating Fund to source funds for equipment usage. The
deficit has apparently been "created" because equipment
ordered in 1974 is now ready for delivery and the fund does
not have sufficient reserves to pay for this equipment.

In addition to the above, on August 7, 1975, your department

requested that General Services consider purchasing two com-

plete pieces of equipment for the Sewer Utility which the

' ' Engineering Operating Fund is unable to carry due to lack of
: required funds.

, Prior to making a decision on the last two pieces of equip-

L ment, it is necessary that the Department fully consider the

; ultimate resolution of the Operating Fund problem. It is

clearly within the intent of the direction of ER&R to have

} GSD purchase these two pieces of ecquipment now. However,
such an accommodation at this point in time will impact the

entire ER&R equipment transfer and funding mechanism for

i 1975. Therefore, I am requesting that resolution of the

| August 7, 1975 request from SED to GSD await the amelioration

| of the Engineering Operating Fund problems.

WRH:DW:dj
Caon. 1 s
230 A ' s
Y YO i
Jal|HT :f
4 n
2 __FIE v =
|_INFORMATION =4
"ORIGINAL: Budget Pow | e
COPIES: General Services Dept e~
Sewer Utility — i -

S5 25. 3 (Rev. 4/75)




B T on aEl ANRES o e  Eees

N G SR S 15 v SR et A I SRR . (1 - TR TR

T e TSR W TR TR

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

/" August 12, 1975

Councilman Jeanette Williame Vvia: nayor Uhlman

P. A. Wiatrak, P.3. - City Enginaer;d“i;aulA.vﬂauak

Staff Support of Boards and Commissions

RE: Your memo of 7-31-75

Per your request, the following is submitted:

Name of Board

Environmental Impact Review
Committee

Data Processing Council

Central Offices Division
Users Council

Urban Arterial Board

American Public Works Assn.
Consulting Engr. Council-
Task Force Committee

Industrial Waste Review
Board (METRO)

Metropolitan Sewer Advisory
Committee

Urban Systems Board

Representative

Edwin M. Whiting

W. E. P. Smith

W. E. P, Smith

R. E. Bayley

R. E. Bayley

H. T. Thornquist

H. T. Thornquist

M. A. Draper

Time Spent/Mo. Monthly Cost

16 hrs. $316.00 (General Fund)

1 hr. 15.00 (Operating Fund)
1% hrs. 22.50 (Oparating Fund)
16 hrs. 162.00 (Operating Fumd)
8 hrs. 81.00 (Operating Fund)
Y hr. 7.00 (Sewer Fund)

2 hrs. 30.00 (Sewer Fund)

6 hrs. (Operating Fund)




A

Lo

eL 06

From:

To:

= e i T e e e e e S

¢ August 12, 1975

Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
office of Management and Budget
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Hundley:

During our last quarterly budget review the City Council approved funding

in 1975 for the fencing of the Charles Street Complex. This item was
originally requested in the 1975 Budget but was removed by Councilmanic
decision. Justification for this endeavor has not changed since the initial
submission. The item has been resubmitted in the 1976 Budget, but in view
of this latest Council action, the request will be withdrawn.

In order to provide sufficient nuthorization in the operating fund to
complete this fencing, it is requested that the following transfer of
authorization be approved for thie 1975 Budget:

FUND DEPT.  CATEG. BASUB  OBJECT TITLE _AMOUNT
501 030 6100 541.12 1110 Salaries Full & Part Time  $20,000
501 030 2800  542.90 6200 Buildings $20,000

If you have any questions or require additional information, contact the
Financial Management Section of Management and Plannirg at 2837.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P.E.
City Engineer

BY

ARTHUR E. MARONEK
Assistant City Engineer for
Management and Planning

TRL: emh
ce: J. G. Ralph
C. T. Criscola

D. Roletto . ok g D . . ,

Kol peo s B2 T :ﬁ{éﬁf /_’Li{,_‘;/ AT 9-34-75
D .4 Aop AV a A
gled. Chakeo Y Lhape




THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer, Engineering Departmept—
C [ E— I
Dicksy Winter%ﬂkgudget Analyst DATEJ;ugust 11, 1975

TO

FROM
Budget Information Required

SUBJECT.

Your Budget hearing with OMB has been rescheduled to 2:00 p.m.
August 16th. This is a Saturday, but it is our understanding
that a hearing the following week would conflict with SED per-
sonnel vacation plans. We have scheduled an additional hearing
for 3:30 p.m. August 22nd if needed.

The following is a list of information I have requested from
your Department. (This list does not cover information requested
in 8/11/75 memos).

1. Evaluation Criteria and Reporting Format, see pages 18-24
"1976 Budget Manual". I have received evaluation criteria
and unit cost information for some program categories. A
separate memo addresses further refinement of these criteria.

Comprehensive status report of the Comparative Estimating
process.

Consolidation of all CETA related costs displayed in the
1976 Budget. In addition, I have requested a status report
on CETA activity during 1975. -

Brief explanation of the 6400 line item Department-wide
which specifically justifies all new purchases.

Listing of all position changes from the Adopted 1975 Budget
to the proposed 1976 Budget. Positions reclassed or created
since the adopted Budget should be specifically referenced
by Ordinance number. All other changes should be accompanied
by the appropriate forms.

Description of the responsibilities and authority of Engineer-
ing Project Managers.

Discussion of the feasibility of providing funding for
"monument" work in Construction Management on a reimbursable
basis rather than through the General Fund.




- Memorandum to Paul Wiatrak ] g,
Page Two
August 11, 1975 e

8. Consolidation of LID expenditure to be funded by $115,000
General Fund appropriation. Discussion of feasibility of
charging Utilities for this service.

9. Consolidation and explanation of all microfilming costs
in Department.

10. Explanation of Dust oiling,patchtpreparation costs in-
cluded in the budget submittal.

11. Detailed description of proposed radio maintenance con-
tract in P.C. 2800. Actual cost comparison with General
Services Communication Division.

12. Explanation of Solid Waste Utility Overtime (see 8/11/75
memo) ; repair and maintenance line item; and seftware
~ package for commercial billing accounts.

13. Traffic and transportation detail of support provided
0.P.P., OMB, City Council, Mayor's Office 1975, and ex-
planation of duplicating line item; explanation of con-
sultant and Data Processing line items.

14. Status of 208 and 201 grant applications.

15. Detailed justification for WISHA related safety supplies.

16. Detail of projects supported by contractual and consultants
in Court and Right-of-Way.

17. Explanation of $10,000 budget for Education in P.C. 1300. jﬁ'.

18. Description of "new" (1975 and 1976 anticipated)landscaped facilities o
(e.g., street trees, green triangles, etc.) to be maintained 13!
by the City in 1976.

19. Description and justification for repair and maintenance

line items in Traffic and Transportation, Office Support
and Construction Management Program Categories.

DW:dj




R e . B e R RS L,

ROUTING | DATE |INITIAL
ACTION
AEM
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT FILE [/
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET _INFORMATION |
L
MEMORANDUM W =
QR
- Art Maronek, Engineering Department 4
v,
—_— Dicqu_winteréﬁlgudqet Analyst DAT
cussecr. Evaluation of Work Levels 1974, 1975, 1976 Proposed

oA L Sy

=

Reconciliation of information presented by the Department is
difficult if not impossible. I have made the following assump-
tions:

l. Information prepared by SED (given to me by T. Lorenz) re-
lates only to reductions proposed in 1976 Budget Submittal.
All other activities will be continued at 1975 service
levels. These service levels are indicated on Rob Orton's
activity distribution work papers which are consistent (7)
with memo t6 J.G.R. from D.W.A. and R.E.O. of 10/29/74.

2. The Evaluation Criteria 1967-1374, in some cases including
estimates of 1975 and 1976, is the most useful information
in determining the impact of cuts made in the Department's
Budget submittal. I would like to have the 1975 (est.) and
1976 (est.) columns filled in according +o the Department's
budget submittal.

3. When completing the 1975 and 1976 columns, please include
the support funds provided by the CDBG program. I would
also like to see an estimate for 1977 miles stabilized and
sealcoated.

4, Please extend oiled streets maintained, streets prepared for

oiling, Gravel Streets maintained, streets oiled through

1977. Please indicate anticipated need as well as anticipated

work program.

5. In the Drainage Program Category - has the universe changed
since the preparation of the program plans? That ies, are

we still dealing with the same number of catch basins, sand-

boxes, open ditches, piped ditches, sidewalk drains, etc?
If the universe has changed, can you describe the changes,
either specifically or generally for me?

6. The same question applies to miles or acres of vegetation,
(e.g., non-formal landscaped areas) over which the City has

responsibility. What impact has the use of growth retardant

chemicals had on reducing requirements for vegetation main-
tenance?




Memorandum to Art Maronek
Page Two
August 11, 1975

-
X

03
]

T

7. I would like to see a detailed organization chart for
maintenance and operations which shows the work locations
of the various crews, 1975 and 1976 proposed.

o] eohs

B W Wy

. S

DW:d7j

oo e AR

|
f
|
¥t

|




]

A

- ’ﬁdunrit'x"'idmﬁ' e 4!
R ACTION
AGR [V rRIF .
“11-75 ' / ]
THE CITY OF SEATTLE e | _| P
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT INFORMATION yarttii:
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET m B
MEMORANDUM AEM ra
- Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer, Engineering Department ”,!
" v
FROM Walter R. Hundleéb%?%%get Director pate August 11, 1875 |
CUBJECT Solid Waste Utility Overtime i
J
The Solid Wa. :e Utility has consistently underprogrammed authori- g‘ 1

zation for overtime. This issue has been the subject of much

discussion between OMB and the Engineering Department. The 1976

SED Budget Submittal requests $128,800 for overtime piyment. The 1
1975 Budget (revised March 25, 1975) sets the overtime appropria- - {
tion at $65,000. There was agreement between SED and OMB that E
$65,000 was a reasonable figure for overtime expenditure. $45,000 "'1
was a mandatory requirement to pay for holidays worked and ot
$20,000 for peak loading situations. ! i

The expenditure for overtime in the Solid Waste Utility for the ’
first 6 months of 1975 is about $50,000. Considering that

summer is the peak period for garbage, it is anticipated that
overtime expenditures will exceed $100,000 for the year.

Tt is clear that the management of the Engineering Department

has not adequately addressed this problem. Two things must be
done immediately. First, the Department must determine what
specific activities of the Utility are requiring overtime expendi-
ture. Secondly, the Department must either justify this level of
expenditure (which it has thus far failed to do) or alternative
solutions to the problem must be presented.

By August 15, 1975 I would like to receive from the Department a
report containing a breakdown of overtime expenditure for the
first six months of 1975 by function. The following functional
breakdown is suggested:

1. Administration

2. Hauling (by transfer station, landfill site)

3. Transfer operations by site

4. Disposal operations (by landfill site)

5. Billing and collection (by CIS, Commercial, Residential)

6. Collection (by investigation of_ citizen complaints, con-
tractor complaints, and billing problems)

T am sure that some of these categories have not incurred overtime
expense.

»
SRR S




N

f

Memorandum to Paul Wiatrak
Page Two
August 11, 1975

Tn addition, the Department should explain the overtimé expendi—
ture in terms of required holiday coverage, peak garbage flow,
high complaint period, equipment breakdowns, etc.

The 1976 Budgeted amount for overtime in the Utility will be
reduced to $65,000 unless sufficient information is provided
this office to justify an increase. It should be noted that
the requested breakdown of historic expenditure will have to
be evaluated and justified by the Department. X

WRH:DW:dj




X 4 [
3 r -

z ﬂﬁ‘ﬂ‘!’f'f;:" R P - T s e = - - P e . - . . e ot - w .._l_..—_-:u_{w‘-u-' . ;'- .q‘
- Py Ruunr.‘i;__]_jf_;,: T
£t i foud e 7~ |7 _ACTION
] e e
- Ye 9198 Q&&%— i
! THE CITY OF SEATTLE _ e v e
| EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT =ﬁﬁ?8§ﬁfﬁo~'“
G T | OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET %/Hj_._.
e R 2 MEMORANDUM VYo O
Ha B - Paul Wiatrak, City Fngineer, Engineering Department ’
ERBi Walter R. Hundledbﬁgﬁéget Director DN"!;uqust 11,1975
\
Raytheon Proposal
SUBJECT

OMB would like to give serious consideration to the potential
‘ of funding a feasibility study on the remote control of the
o . ' City's five bascule bridges (and potentially, the two State-
i ! owned bridges). You have included $128,000 in your supple-
4 : mental budget for this purpose. Bélow are listed a number
of questions which I would like your staff to answer before
your budget hearing with OMB:

f 1. Are there other companies which provide this kind of
: feasibility analysis?

: - \: t 2. It appears that the Raytheon proposal may require consider-
t . AN Aot e able assistance from SED. Can you estimate the dollar
value of such assistance?

I : 3. Potential savings appear to be the reduction of personnel
. from 30 (24 operators, 6 seniors) to about 7 (includes the
; 5 two State-owned bridges). There would be both increases
b ‘ : in capital and operating costs for a remote control system.
) ; TRy o Can you provide a very rough ballpark estimate of what we
i S X might be looking at in the way of increases in capital and
b : : operating costs? (You could get svme information from the
pilot project in Cocoa Beach, Florida).

o 4. How was the $128,000 figure arrived at? Does it include

% the two State-owned bridges? 1Is it just for the Step 1
Feasibility Study described in Raytheon's "The Systematic
Approach"?

5. Ste; 1 Feasibility Study is estimated to take 12 weeks.
[s there any estimate as to how long it would take to fully
implement a remote control system.

6. What sources of funding might be used for full implementation
(e.g., bonds, General Fund, Gas Tax, Grant Funds)?

7. What opportunities will we have during the course of the
evaluation to cancel the contract if major unsolvable prob-
lems crop up?

WRH:DW:dj

e s mr e —————



~

xR

RPCTRPPRIRRRFSFSE AR P X

o I R T R

. T e L
3
>
s

¥,
e L L

T

X

: 4 : 3
¥ 3
e '% 4] B .'- =
o ﬂw s [ e : :...'..!'.rur-« - ‘ S SICE Sk

THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

Paul Wiatrak, City Engineer, Engine

ering Department

TO

HQL Vv
EROM Walter R. Hundley#7 udget Director E— July 24, 1975
SUBJECT Solid Waste 1975 Budget

The March 25,
able recap of the intent of the 1975 So

OMB has initiated the following trzusfers to implement the

revised Solid Waste Budget:

FROM: 3700 $37,800 ;
703 1210 20,000 : |
6400 17,800

No further transfers are being initiated at this time to

a“fect line items within grand objects.

exception of the proposed treatment of the Bond- issue, the
March 25 plan of expenditures is accepted by this office as
The Capital Outlays
and Debt Service Grand Objects should not reflect the Bond
Tssue until such time as the actual proposal is presented

the revised 1975 Solid Waste Budget.

for executive and City Council review.

WRH:DW:d3

Bt

ACTION

e

I . ——F

1975 memo from your office details an accept- b

ROUTIHG Tonre | muitae

1id waste Budget.

However, with the

PSR T T Demss s




THE CITY OF SEATTLE
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

.- Budget Control

Walter R. Hundlegéggzaget Director

FROM

SUBJECT.

The following transfers are requested in the Engineer-
ing Department Solid Waste Utility Program Category
3100:

From: 3700 Public Utility Services  $37,800

To: 1210 Overtime and Special Pay $20,000
6400 Machinery & Equipment $17,800

WRH:DW:dj

cc: Paul Wiatrak//.
Gerry Fairbanks




i

2.0 o
SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Rourtiis | oare | it
ACTION
MEMORANDUM — | || SEATTLE £HG DEPI
| |
v’ ' ’—“Tf"ﬂ‘;/ﬁ‘_“‘ " R
DATE: e (MG
July 24, 1975 24 INFORMATION Jui 3 8 20 7S
T Councilman Tim H¥11 } Wi
% ,LuéhylﬁiﬁFi,
Rl
FROM: George Benson |

SUBJECT: Domed Stadium Impact - Traffic Improvements

I have reviewed with the Engineering Department their initial assessment

of the traffic and transportation problems that may result from completion

of the Domed Stadium. At the present time, the City has only a general
picture of these problems and their corresponding budget costs based on the
"ppeliminary Parking and Access Plan" for the Stadium and the Environmental
Impact Statement prepared prior to construction. A study is currently under-
way by JHK Associates to analyze Stadium impacts thoroughly and develop a
detailed plan to mitigate immediate conflicts and recommend long- range
transportation solutions. The following appraisal of impacts and costs must
be viewed as very preliminary pending results of the study.

Traffic, Parking and Access Conditions

The attached letter from the Engineering Department briefly summarizes the
traffic, parking and access conditions currently anticipated from Stadium
operation. In general, it is expected that traffic congestion around the
Stadium and in the CBD will be comparable to conditions around the University
of Washington Stadium on football game days. Inbound conditions are expected

to be generally free flowing; outbound congestion is expected in the immediate

Stadium area for 30 to 45 minutes and in the periphery area for 60 to 90
minutes.

Studies done of available parking and projected parking demand indicate a
sufficient supply of parking to accommndate major event crowds. Access to
the stadium is rated as excellent; traffic to the stadium for major events
js expected to resemble current peak hours.

Traffic Improvements Implemented

To date, the only project constructed to improve Stadium access is the South
Connecticut Street surface improvments project. The project cost approxi-
mately $2.1 million and was funded primarily by UAB funds. Direct access
will be provided to the south side of the Stadium, and two transit lanes
will operate on the arterial for Stadium bound buses.

Consultant Study for Final Paking and Access Plan

Included with this memorandum is the scope of work prepared for development
of the final parking and access plan. JHK Associates Consulting firm has
been hired to coordinate the study with the assistance of a technical
advisory committee composed of City Departments (Engineering, Fire, and
Police), King County, Metro Transit, Burlington-Northern, Amtrak, the
Washington State Patrol, the Washington State Highway Department and the

G&L‘ij,.‘ M- Aii 7l g":’.t.:.,: -rm././.;f 1,‘*(]), f}gd_jfﬁf;,{, bﬁﬂz&uw
Tob 50344 '

v ee—— —_ -
2 b AR B ; > T 4

P ———




g m‘-?rﬂ!{".f;"!'éﬁ*m!-!tr-‘- S L T Y R R— . —_— ’ e o et i e i i iiatandl e il w2

4 . ‘
¥ . !

it

Councilman Tim Hill
July 23, 1975
Page Two

/

£
1
T N

Port of Seattle. The stﬁﬂy;is being funded primarily by Federal Aid "M"
funds for a cost of approximately $125,000.

During the study process, a detailed traffic control plan for the Stadium
area will be developed and transportation and parking management strategies
for the stadium and the CBD will be recommended.

Tasks for the study include:

1) Formulation of goals and performance standards.

2) Compilation of traffic data.

3) Compilation of parking and traffic control equipment data.

4) Evaluation of the existing transportation network.
-rr 5) Analysis and recommendation of alternate strategies.
o AN Jha.5;3;_'-% Recommendations are expected to address the following issues:
. %i ﬁl,ﬂ-H~ _:u_= \H 5 1) Evaluation of existing signal systems and recommendations for changes.

"ay.f i ¥ S " 2) Required capital improvements.
3) Estimation of annual maintenance and operation expenses.
: 1” : '_T‘a ' -p i 4) Recommendation of parking strategies.

5) Pedestrian controls and assists.

e At s Kot 5

6) Transit circulation and routing.

R g 7) Impact on rail/port facilities.

8) Development of emergency access plans.

Currently, approximately $3,151,000 is programmed in the CIP through
1977 to implement the long and short term strategies approved by the Council.

s

Because the study is just getting underway, no recommendations or cost
estimates have heen developed to date. The Engineering Department will make
an interim report to the Council in August and request Council input at

that time. The Study will be completed in January. The Engineering Department
is confident that this schedule will allow adequate time to implement
immediate action strategies prior to the first Stadium event next spring.

At

TR

g

N il LA ]

T ST A Setery R STy AT MR e R U ————

fmm YT Pr S PR TR NS WA oemeay 7
4 F ‘ . L4




Councilman Tim Hill
July 23, 1975
Page Three

-

Preliminary Estimates of First Year Bnget Implications

Based on the City's experience with Seattle Center and University of
Washington Stadium football games and events, the Engineering Department
estimates that approximately $50,000 will be required per year for special
signing at the Stadium and about $3,300 per year in specialized signal work.
Since the first year will probably require some experimentation, the Depart-
ment recommends that an additional $30,000 be added to the signing costs :
which brings the total for the first year to $80,000. It should be emphasized
tt':at thgse are only rough estimates which will be refined during the course of
the study. :

These costs will be off-set by admissions tax revenues generated by the
Stadium. OMB is doing an update of the revenue figures contained in the
EIS; the revised figures will be available for the budget review discussion.

Representatives of the Engineering Department and OMB will be available during
the quarterly budget review to discuss these issues with the Council.

cc: A1l Members
' Dicksy Winters
George Fies

Ron Loewen

a




SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

. MEMORANDUM ; RU“T”"G__' DATE |t
3 : ACTION

oate: Vul y 24, 1975

S P
__FILe :fij__—

INFORMATION

/’3{&% =

TO: Tim Hill, Chaiyma
Budget Committe

: [ s

FROM: Randy Revelle wav] PPL
ey ——

SUBJECT: Second Interim Budget Review 4,6,8 ! i

&
As part of the Council's Second Interim Budget Review, on ﬁg;ﬂgb, 1975 you
| assigned me the responsibility for (1) obtaining the Office of Policy Planning's
- (OPP's) analysis and recommendations on 1975-76 health policy planning responsibilities,
e : g and (2) assessing the projected impacts on the City's Police and Fire Departments as
: a result of the completion and use of the King County Domed Stadium.

\ poiid ek Wbkl I have completed these assignments. You have already received OPP's health policy
' planning analysis. The following is a report on the projected impacts of the
domed stadium.

(1) Description of the Problem

\ The King County Domed Stadium will be completed and operating
2 RUVE: o 7 by March, 1976. Use of the stadium will have significant
‘ h fiscal and operaticnal impacts on the City of Seattle. The

Police Department will be responsible for deploying personnel
to facilitate the movement of stadium traffic. Crowds generated
by stadium events may cause crowd-control and crime prablems,
The Fire Department will be responsible for certain fire inspection
functions as well as aid car and normal fire emergencies in the
stadium area.

(2) Status of Existing Remedial Programs

Neither the Police nor Fire Departments are conducting anv independent
assessment of stadium impacts. While the Police and Eagineering
Departments have gained considerable experience in handling events

at the University of Washington stadium, the King County Domed Stadium
poses new and unique circumstances that are at this time unpredictable.
The Police Department is awaiting guidance from the Engineering
Department as to the number and location of personnel needed for
traffic control.

w1y 8 TS

The Fire Department is primarily concerned with movement of emergency
vehicles in the stadium vicinity and with impacts on the operation
of Station Number Ten, located adjacent to the stadium. Thus far,
some thought has been given to moving engines from Station Ten to

the waterfront during stadium events. :

Without additional traffic data, the Police and Fire Departments
are unable to assess accurately the total stadium impacts and
develop alternative courses of action.

{ ' "
C&’M: M- mv{//‘/d&.bl ﬁ% Jr’?p‘gv
Jo b 5¢ 344




i { Tim Hi11, Chairman July 24, 1975
it = Budget Committee
\ 1 Page 2

(3) Stadium Study by Paid Consultant

To obtain an accurate assessment of the traffic impacts expected
as a result of events at the stadium and develop alternmative
strategies to handle those impacts, the City of Seattle, by
authority of the City Council, employed J. H. Kell and Associates,
a professional consultant, to perform a study of "King County Domed
: ' Stadium and Central Business District Transportation and Parking

“ - Management Strategies." The text of the contract agreement is
> ! attached for your review. Included in the scope of the study are
i : ; ‘ analysis and recommendations on emergency access plans for stadium
1= - J : events, deployment of City police and their duties, and the estimated

: annual Eépenses for all related impacts for the City, King County,

and METRO.

Due to delays experienced during approval of the study, the consultant
is just now beginning the study. The City Engineer is responsible
for administration of the contract. He will receive guidance

from a Technical Advisory Committee composed of representatives

from the following:

k ANMTRAK

' Burlington Northern

King County

METRO

Port of Seattle

Seattle Engineering Department
Seattle Fire Department

Seattle Police Department

! Washington State Highway Department
i Washington State Patrol

SR TP S S S——

N B b ! A time schedule for the study has been prepared and is currently
ot il i being considered by the Engineering Department. In August, 1975,

i the final list of recommended goals, performance standards, and

; ' assumptions will be transmitted by the consultant for consideration
by the City Council. The Council can review and amend these goals,
standards, and assumptions as it desires. The Council will also be
briefed at logical steps throughout the study. Under the proposed.
schedule, the consultant is expected to complete the study by
January, 1976.

P T e,

(4) Recommendation

Little or no accurate traffic data exists outside of projections ;
included in the "Preliminary Parking and Access Plan" and "Environmental

Impact Statement Prepared for the Domed Stadium". These outdated
projections are not a sufficient basis for projecting deployment.
of police personnel and emergency access plans,

et b s E

et o e et o R e S VR OPEECIACSINSI ] ST I T A DO A TR S



Tim Hi11, Chairman
Budget Committee
Page 3

In view of the extensive study discussed above, which will
address the questions you raised in your May 29, 1975 letter,
any further Council analysis of stadium impacts would be
premature. Councilman Benson and I have arranged for
representatives from the Engineering, Fire, and Police
Departments to brief the Budget Committee on the scope

and schedule of the study.

e

RR/yh

cc: Mayor Wes Uhlman
Members, Seattle City Council
Walt Hundley, Director, Office of Management and Budget
Woody Wilkinson, Director, Office of Policy Planning
aul Wiatrak, City Engineer

Robert Hanson, Chief of Police
Frank R. Hanson, Fire Chief




(l l}, "f ENGINEERTNG DEPARTMENT

Viuly 24, 1975
Dicksy Winters - OMB

T. R. Lorenz

Budget Supplement - Affirmative Action Program

Attached you will find the Seattle Engineering Department's affirmative
actiou report as part of the 1976 Budget submittil. This is in responen

to Mr. Hundley's memo of Jume 17, 1975.

Although the instructions indicated a submittsl date of July 14, 1975,
we were unable to meet that date because of a delay in the printing of the
City's Quarterly Affirmative Action Report which was an egssential data source
for compiling the Department's submittal.

If you have any questions or require additionsi information, please
contact Ksnagement and Plamning, ext. 2837.

TRL: suh

e

-

o

-

1o A




Your City, Seattle

Ottice of the Mayur i SO AL
Wes Uhiman. Mayor BT i |

. __ACTiON

Jaly 22, 1975 _____ﬁ‘_'f o
2y AR

~INZCRMATION

The City Council
The City of Seattle

Honorable Members:

The attached letter from Engineering Department
re: Interim Budget Review: um Impac :
has been reviewed by the Office of Management and Budget. We concur

with the recommendation contained therein and recommend that the same
he adonted.

Sincerely,

Kes Uhlman
Mayor

By

Walter R. Hundley
Budget Director

cLoHy 8z 0 S oy
{di0 0N MUITES

WPH: DW:dj
Attachments

cc: Mayor's Nffice o
Engineerina Dent.




I;-f.!-ﬂ.(f'- {
. T,
Y2 ENGINEERTNG DEPARTMENT i
I -’
)
/-July2Y; ‘2975
George Smith, Director, General Services
A.E. Mzrounek
Servicc Level Reports - 1976 Worksheet Update
l' Attached you will find the up~dated Gsneral Scrvices Department's Service
Level Reports for the Seattle Engineering Department. The initial informa-
l ? tion sent you (6/19/75) had undergone significant chsnges.resulting in this
L
I second submittal.
If you require additional information, please contact the Financial Managn-
*| swent Section of Management & Plsoning, ext. 2837. :
 DIT:1g
Attachments i3
o
3 ..‘;-';'"" & , s f f )
S e - Copgy- Yomireal funocers Sept

o'
&
: i,
Sl y & -
22




18Y
\ e
7/ : ENGINEERING DEPAR.ENT
17 w2
Vs 16, 1978"
WALTER R. HUNDLEY, BUDGET DIRECTCR ATTENTION: HOWARD EMBREE
He E. LARSON
DEPARTMENT MEMBERSHIPS
As requested in your memorandum of July 10, 1975, we submit the following list of
organizations in which the Engineering Department or employees thereof have current
memberships at the expense of the City:
Ho. of Cost
Organization Memberships Per Year
Seattle Chamber of Commerce 1 $ 25,00
American Road Builders Association 1 25,00
American Concrete Institute 1 30,00
American Management Associations 1 80.00
*American Society for Testing & Materials 1 313.10
Northwest Chapter Associated Public Safety 1 25,00
Communications Officers, Inc.
Nationzl Safety Council 1 385.00
American Right of Way Association 5 125,00
Association for Systems Management 5 4 45.00
Transportation Research Board 1 170.00
American Water Works Association 2 50.00
Water Pollution Control Federation 2 45.00
**American Public Works Association 40 600,20
American Procuction & Inventory Control Society, Inc. 1 25,00

Attached are justifications of these memberships. We anticipate that the cost of

belonging to some of these organizations will increase in the future.

*A major part of the cost shown is for publications that are required for use by the

Engineering Department Testing Lab,

#**There are forty members at $15.00 each. This includes six empioyees of the Water
Depsrtment and four employees of the General Services Department whose memberships

are processed through the Engineering Department.

HEL: jm
Attachments




b

ey * _ AAESNCE iy A A
¥ %

L

[.:—Uw{ 1C f' &
» '-\. s{_?{.”‘
e
v uly 16, 1975
via Mayvor 'es Uhlman
Tha Honorable Ceoyme F. Benson
Coundsd 1man

City Council

City of Seattle

Subiect: Interim Polget Review: Domed Stadium Tmpact

Dear Coimedlmean Banson:

In response to your latter of June 18, 1975, regarding tha huigetary

clv!ﬂnnmd!?tdhn,moﬂmﬁmfolm (as per the questions in your

attar) :

1. The most current and detailed source of information regarding traf-
fm,pmm,nndmsapmbmmmmhﬁn'm
IMWWMMM'M'HBMMMM
Mm.'mllahw:&n:minfmmryofomwimot
these documantss
Tn!ﬁa-!nml,matmjormﬂatﬁnﬂtndimwlum

‘ characteristics similar to the University of Washington
Stadiwn, Inbound conditions will generally be freoflowing with
very few veal bottlenacks, These points will ocour along S, Dear-
mm,amsmchmtwimmtInSmeS.M-
mmumnmm.
mﬁumwﬁnm,mmﬂcimmmtfmmjwmﬂu
wmmmcmmwausmuatﬁcmsomu
mimytaz anvl the . area in 60 to 90 minubtes, The major areas
o of congestion will be near I-5 ramos, Thesa will be on Cherry
Infermation Streat, S, Dearborn Straeet, S, Spokane Stxeet and Spring Stxest.

Concurrence
Prior 1o
Signziure

o

mmmmmwm'mj.mmmmwum.'

mmmmuclademswmm@mv.m
mm1mmmmummmm.

Parking ,
“he voat detailed source of informstion, Wa have extracted from

this domment the two tables below (page C2, p=5), Tha firet shows
Mmmmwﬂmm,mﬂnﬂ.

anticipatad

parking on a Saturday afterncon.
woalcdny
ofmmumldhmmmhlvualmm

admrce copy & Pty Copmst—om 72/

Copy' M- Gtadinm/c B, Traffic Lmpre
Job: 5034¢

o Ko A




ﬂ%vﬁm:nmﬁm.. e e

o~

s TS,

Total .

*#% 75% of existing on-street inventory.

:e:,'

Ooff-Street 250 1400 2550

o ST IOl T A8 S = T < e e e
[N S

2380 - 2880

On-Street*** 150 650 600 500
Total South B0 T400 950 1300 1200 1400 6500

2800

* Based on actual count of available spaces on a Saturday afterroon.
**mjwmdmmmmt-SMofmdsﬂmprimmmkhum.

Y. B U PARMIG Leves (
Stadium Only Stadium and Convention Center
Afternoon Afternocn  Evening
Baseball Football Baseball  Bassball
65,000 8,000 65,000 8,000 12,000
Convention
10,000
Total auto parking
space required 11,150 3,600 11,150 3,600 5,500
Auto parking spaces available on site -
With mass parking 2,600 3,030 1,770 2,200 2,010
With aisle parking (1,740) (2,140) (1,150) (1,550) (1,380)
Auto perking spaces required off site
With mass parking on site 8,600 570 9,430 1,400 3,490
With aisle parking on site (9,450) (1,460) (10,050) (2,050) (4,120)
Total bus parking spaces on site
220 10 220 10 100
Modal Split Auto/Other 60/40 85/15 60/40 85/15 80/20%
Average vehicle occupancy 3.5 2 3.5 2 2.5
e P5h *For baseball attendance. For conventions use modal split = 25/75. (Fran page C-2)
REGEN TS AR
3t ' ks i " .
: AVAIIABLE PARKING SPACES (1972)
; SATURDAY AFTERNOON 65,000 EVENT
g DISTANCE FROM STADIUM
.'f 1000' 2000° 3000'  4000' 5000' 6000° Total
' North of Site
Off-Street* -0- -0~ 1600 1080 1680 1400 5760
On-Street -0- -0- -0- -0- -0~ -0- -0
Total North TE00 1080 1680 1300 5760
South of Site
Off-Strest** 100 750 350 800 650 850 3500
550 550 3000

2V Vg




Councilmen Benson
July 16, 1975

Paca - 2

mmmmmmmmmmammm
mh-mgemtum&hmuﬂauoﬂmdm.

ofmmuwiubenq\ﬂmm“yﬁnmjoruyofm
of the Stadium traffic, Traffic for major Stadium events in most
cases will lock similar to our current peak hours,

Mw,mmmlmdamofﬂwmmm
Mmﬂimthvmkpmmﬁorﬂnfmmmwm

Plan, Ve mﬂdm&ﬂumﬂtmt'swkwiuhamwmﬁm
Jamunry of 1976, maawwmmap-
ml,ﬁnmulhthuimtmwhog\mm. Thervefora, he has
not produced any recosmendations or cost estimates,

a:uﬁorcq:imsiaofhiauffortwulbawthvnlq:anopmﬁam

plan to use when the Stadium opens, He will also adiress the need
for anl dafinition of long=range improvements, if warranted, Both
efforts will provida estimates of irmplemantation and anmsal costs,

Mmofmmodfcrmfmofmmgﬂuﬂﬂtm'l
hﬂmtimlimﬂmwﬂmmtofollm.wbmdw-mm
anmual cost figures from our experience with tha Seattle Center
and Tniversity of Washington Stadium, Pregsently, at the University
dmmﬁnw&hmhmrhgmtmﬂmﬂm
event plaming for and placing signs on the street, At Seattle
Ommmmumamofﬂmpurmw«rm
systam, We feel that these costs will be similar to thoss at the
Mm.ﬁmmmmrﬁnﬂrntfmmofmdm. Police
Department traffic control costs are not included above,

o)
mstadimwiuhmmmcpoflﬁmuparmui&tm
attendance level of 20,000 to 65,000 people, As tha leval of at-
m&m,ﬁumoftﬁfﬁcmtmlmuimdm. Thus
mMOfI0.000poaphvinm:lmvim:nymsmldgnhq.
There will be "0 eventa/year at the Stadium with more than 10,000
pacpla {n atbandance, Averaging the costs over these events, we
amm.uaﬂmofsso,ommmdeganattha
Stadiwa, ,

szmmmuummuumyumum
mlo,om”mlemmtﬂmhmmof3mm
week, we arrive at a figqure of $3,300 per yesr for work.

:




. e W -

o meilman Penson
July 16, 1975 o
,lm - 3 =

3.

Since the first vear will require nome experimentation to arrive

at the most efficiant operational system, ve would

g;oa%ﬂm 508, This brings the first year ml?tmm
o .

mmawwmmymmmm

busas, The costs for the Comnectiout Stvest txaffic con-
trol wnlbeinchﬂedinﬁmhmrforaimlnum
ahove,

To halp quide the consultant's efforts, we have put together a tach=

nical advisory cormittee comprised of staff people from the following
oroanizations:

Vashington State Righwmy Departmant
Washington Otata Patrol

each of the acencies recarding the short and long range implicstions
of the Parking and Acosss Plan,

We are confident that an operational plan can be implemsntad in the
o to three months between the conclusion of the study and the
first event, The length of time for implementation of the long-range
improvemants will be depvindent on availsbility of fimding, timing
of City Coumeil dacisiona, design development time and availsbdlity,
fahrioation time of proposed equirment and materials,




- : '.
Counellmen Baneon ,
July 16, 1975 ’w
Page - 4 :

o
rlwnm-mummm. If you have additional questions
mmmmm.mmn:su. ;

Very truly yours, r
i
Sgd Paul A. Wiatrek
PAIT, A, WINTREK, P.E, |
City Enginesr
- RPLpas
. nclosure
oo Mayor Vies Uhlman
DNMokey Wintars
:nw, JAK, Associatss
}
% e
e




L Kx«/(tfz)f
L3
/& -
Dicksy Winters, Budget Analyst Office of Management and Budget <
e
Jerry Fairbanks Vauly 14, 75 °

Bids on Lubrication Service

IImvaavaluatodtleGermalServices“bid"mﬂcmpareditwithuabid
received from the J. L. Ray, Co. by the Purchasing Agent on May 20, 1975.

I:u;:etthedelayinanswermgymrmnrarﬂmomeel%h,mtitm
mcassarytoobtainvaﬂmsmupamtpricesfran?dr. Ray in order to
camplete our evaluation. T have now obtained the information and 7 com-

General Services J. L. Ray, Co.
Iube (with full service) $16.00 $ 7.50
Lube, only 9.00 10.00
Motor Oil 1.00 per gt. .70 per qt. (2104)
1.00 per 1b 1b
50 per gt qt
75 per qt qt

-
N
-

>

.I . ] . ' 3
-0'{’?-1»0? - Aoneral Dapees o KNLe4

-8

|




2. mummmmmmwmmm
acceptable to the Utility.

3. vhammmureofcemralServicesmnmtmh.BmﬂCPrmmiw
Maintenance and services. The twelve page document supplied
by&t.&ithismisshxgpagelﬁﬁdxspecﬁim]lymmmaisﬁn
Pmmttvaminbammascmduhfm:tnxﬂm"m 10,000 lbs. GVW" -~ Gas
Engines. Our truck tractors are exclusively diesel powered and
mmm"mﬂmmwp.u.m"m
cnﬂsﬁormﬂﬂylubes,oildwmseveryﬁ,@nﬂeawiﬂza?.ﬂ.
every three months.

4. 1hespccificati.onsmmobviouslynotdraftedinamyboowerany
@ﬂcimniesfmﬂdtmhtjunﬁﬂlservicalubeortomctifyﬂndeﬂw.
Mr. Raylmsasmmedusﬂatam'deﬁcjmciesmﬂ.dbebrmghttnam
attention at the time of the servicing.

5. Items 3 and 4 in Mr. Snith‘amammi:nrinmtxmear.dhmigrﬂfm
’ in the overall analysis. Basedmt.?nprj.cesqwbedwetuvemmamm
bsumanti-&eemwmldcostanynmeﬁunt}nlhym. and the oil
} ' mlysismntialedismtperfmndhyml&rvioasoaparmtin

-— ST LAERE R o
T N RO AT P SO g | O L s o T - T s e 3
~ J
: g |
-
y N . 41ih
. . |
Dicksy Winters
July 14, 1975 Page 2 o
1. We have been assured by the J. L. Ray Co. that the quality of materials
{

any case.
One item not covered in Mr. mim'smmnisﬂmtofwtmuntrwkm
are to be serviced. If General Services t is going to service

e R B e 2



b Pt e o o o e i e e e

R ol

i g

July 14, 1975 Paga
3
5 j b
i b ' : ‘

mmmadtomtwi other daem
th
e s et o et ity ey e et .

*Talephone comversation with Mr. Jexxy L. Pay

Rree

b i

E . i T | ~, 1
’

: )
Concurrence
Prior to
signaturc

e
A

V v_p-ﬂ.'-“-bi:




( July 14, 1975

Homorable Wes Uhlmen,
Mayor
City of Seattle

Atteation: Walter R. Humdlay, Director
offirs of Managoment & Budget

Dear Mayor Uhlman:

Attached is the 1976 budget request of the Seattle Eangineeriag Departmeat. Per
OMB's instruetions, the Cenoral Fumd requeat has beem submitted at 95Z of the
sdjusted 1975 Budget level; with fnow and Ice Control and Slide Coatrol extracted

because of their "revolving” characteristics.

Preparation of this department'’s 1976 budget Tequest has been a difficult task.
Due to the drop in gas tax revemues and the 1im{t placed cn the Cemeral Fuad;
the imereasing cost of materials and euwpplies; the rising rost of persommel
fringe bemefits; and the Soptember, 1975, salary increase, a funding shertfall
$2.5 million had to be addressed. A wide ramge of services had to
be eut from our 1976 request s= a result, the details of which can be found ia

the atteched supplemental budget.

It is diffievit to capture in writing the meaning that such a drastic cut ia
ravesues has to this department. Even the exteasive length of our sepplemsatal
budget (vhich coatains mo mew fuading demands) states rather dryly the impact
thet will result from sech reductioms. I also realisze that you receive the
sase message from memy other departments of the City, and that the City does mot
bave the fissmecial mesus to satiafy all claimants. Fowever, I feel impelled to
make two peinmts to you which I kmow will capture your attemtion.

Pirst, this departmeat has beem "belt tightening"” for a number of years mow,
which has besn a hcalithy process everall. As an cutgrowth of previous budgets,
we were forced totmlycmﬁuthprtoﬂtyofurnr&uduﬂmur
cheaper weys of servimg the public. This department and the City is batter off
fcr thet belt tightemimg. The 1976 budget; howaver, at the level we have
requasted, is mot simple belt tightsning, but sergery. Wor ars wa cutting away
fet. Huscls, im terms of the most basic of departmental services to the pwblic,
will bs cut. That muscle will be lost im not one or tuo spot locations, dut
throughout the departmemt. Sirect sweepers and flushars, drainage and lamdscape
saintensnce, street uss investigatiom, traffic sigpal timing and maintemance,
traffic sign revision and maintenance, basic records keeping, and clerical and
adndinistrative support of depertment activities aze all bedng cut. This
departnent is no iomger asking ttaalf how it cas provide 1ts services cheaper,
but whethar it will be able topmﬁnthoum.nntan.




VWes Uhlman, Mayor
July 14, 1973
Page 2

Secondly, approximately 70 highly valusble employees of this department will be
1aid off between now and the esd of this year. Ve are starting layoffs immediately,
even ptior to your review of our budget request, because the September salary
{wsreass will bring about an extremaly rapid use ia costs vhich we are unable

to address by any other, lass drastic means.

It is somewhst frustrating for me to be aware of the problem summeriszed sbove
while I am also aware of other actions takiag place in the City that appear to
make the future look bleaker still. I am referring to the contioued planting of
strest trees and formal landscape; via Forward Thrust, Urban Renewal, Block Gramt,
and other capital funds; when we no longer have sufficient budget to provida for
their maintenancs.

Kew plantings added at laast $100,000 in maintenance needs in 1975 above 1974.
The ‘Flaating of 4,500 additiona] street treecs is proposed betweenm now and mext
June. Costs to maintain these additional trees, plus their accompanying landscaped
sreas, will add over $100,000 of maintenance nseds to the 1976 budget. Such
growth in meintenance costs canaot be addressed within a recurring 93X Gemeral
Yund budget, so our 1976 budget request provides for the lessening of gemeral

hay mowing and sod cuttiag in spite of the haszards and 1lightlyness created
thereby; plus a lessening of drainage maintenance in opite of the property damage
that might result; so as to provide the funds for minimum maintenance of formal
landscaping. However, we can no longer upgrade or restore existing plantings,
nor replace trees or shrubs which die.

1 stromgly recosmend that you consider a total moratorium on mew street tree and
fornd landscepe plantings vntil such time ae this department is in a position to
provide for their maingpnance, lest those capital expenditures be wasted asithe
plantings die.

With refaremce to spscific questions raised by OMB in their budget letter, the
following is submitted:

1. Parkisg Mater Replacement Program: The portion of the parking meter
replacement program imceaded for 1975 is scheduled to begin Soptember lst. The
replscement of msters is depeadent upon the results of the bidding and evaluation
processss vhich are curreatly in progress. Once the svaluation 18 complete,
approximately 2,000 axisting uciers will be replsced in 1975. That replacement
wiil. rasult in am increase in parking meter Tevenues of approximately $30,000
in 1973.

The 1976 progrsm will include the remaining 400 meters, which are funded
by the existing appropriation, plus an additional 2,800 meters (subjsect to
eppropristion of funds). The approximate cost of the 1976 program is $270,000,
vhieh 1s based on an estimated 10X inflation in aluminum costa. Expected
revenue for 1976 is approximately $400,000 above the 1974 revenue lavel of
$1,500,000.




" Wes Uhlmez, Mayor

July 14, 1975
Page 3
2. Resurfaciang work performed by the Operatioms Division is susmarized
as follows: e
a.) Anmual Resurfacing: Mileage Cost
Completed 5.8 4 273,000
Remainder of 1975 . 2.4 112,000
Proponed for 1976 7.4 385,000
b.) Stabilization
i Completad 45.2 $ 904,000
A Remainder of 1975 45.1 920,000
Proposed for 1976 65.7 1,505,500
¢.) Sealgosting
Remainder of 1975 17.2 $ 103,000
Proposed for 1976 20.0 132,000

These figures are subject to chasge givea adverse westher, §.B. 2143, or
insccuracies in owr tabulation of miles renaining to be improved. A cslor
coded map 1is availsble that pertrays the preceding graphiecally.

Vary truly yours,

ARM: guh
ec: Mayor Uhlman (2)




budgeh

il Yy IS o

Dicksy Winters
G. B, Pairbanks \/J\lly n, e

Byuipment Repair

Following is the additional information you requested.

Approximately $50,000 of the $140,000 anticipated for trailex
repairs in 1975 will be capitalized.

A general breakdown of the Equipment Repairs and lMaintenance
Budget Accovnt (3800) is:

1975
i Tractors $100,400
Trailers $140,000
Dozers & Other ., $212,000
$452,400
TFP:iw
o WP ST e
Concurrence
Prior to
Signature
loposi dnled Haile UBLEL
f{ v
" £
; (Y
1 ;.




aremwatapojntinthafillmgoperatimttntmylargammts
be excrvated so that solid waste can be deposited and at

mast

timﬂatoppimofﬂefhmluftofaolidmcanbe

accamplished. 'nneodstingmahmisjustnmpableofdomgthismrk.

mmmmmd\mimﬂmmekafterﬂmmmucm

butthemliabilityofﬁnmdﬂnemuldmkethjadacisimmof
risk. nnpmcposedmpariseiglwean(le)mbicyardsmﬂt

:
:
;
;
:
i
3
2

Full estimated capital costs of equipment for 1975 and 1976 are shown
below.

1975

$1,000 Office Equipment
$58,250 Payment on multi-year purchase agreement for crawler-
tractor, loader and system 7 computers.
$127,200 Semi-Tractors
$116,600 Trailers
$64,800 Domer

f } ; $367,900

’ A 4° :
‘ ' ‘J-‘f-'fa(-' Asted Yopale UTYE

ST
RS 3




Office of Mapagemant and Budget
June 30,‘].975 _ Page 2

1976
$17,800 Sywban?cmpxtera—?ifthymrofafimyearpndum |

agreemaent
$1,500 Office Equipment.
$4,300 Flusher purchase from Operations Division.
$15,000 Computer hardware for camercial acoounts.
$140,000 Dozer - routine replacement of old equipment.
$258,000 mmmmmmmmmmmw

<
F , Walter R. Hundley, Director

the fleet.
$140,000 Fourtmcborsrequedmreplweoldmcwrsarﬂw&
the fleet.
| $576,600
‘ The above estimates do not include the additional t that would

]

| Itiamrjudgmmttmtthedazerreplncanantau&nriudinﬁnsm
1975 budget should be deferred until 1976 since the acguisition of
thadieselmparisofmx&xgmaterﬁnmrtamatomrsatisfactorﬂy
nsatmgtheuhunmhmctiamlStarﬂardsforSOIMWaateFacilitiea

| mabehgmforcedbythéSeattle—KinngmtyHealthDepartnmt.

mmﬂdfa;pxecjnteymrearlymidenumofﬂdsrequestaimeﬂw
drywatlnarwillallybewitt}usforaatmttj.ue..

GEF':8lt

Concurrence
Prior to

Sigmtw

T/ L s

v P




Walter Hundley Office of Management and Budget

Paul A. Wiatrak, City Engineer Y June 27,

trak
Solid Waste Utility Trailer Repaizg peul A1

The Solid Waste Utility's 1975 budgat includes $452,490 for the
repairs and maintenance of equipment. This includes the long

hal fleet (tractors and trailers) disposal site equipment and
transfer station equipment, Repairs and maintenance on the equipment
is performed by both the Ganeral Services Department znd outside

In 1974 the trailer fleet, extended beyond its anticipated useful
life, had deceriorated to the point where minor repairs and routine
maintenance were unable to sustain the operational and safety izvel
required to haul heavy loads along an interstats higitway. Major
rebuilding of 23 of the 37 trailers for $119,000 improved the sexvice
level of these trailers to the point where only minor repairs and
routine maintenance are anticipated for 1975.

Nuncrous factors will affect the trailer fleet maintenance cost in
1975. The now floor trailers are a new design, so previous
maintenance datd’ other users is unavailable. Consequently
estimated maintenance on the new trailers is highly conjectural.
The deterioration rate of the trailers not rebuilt is indeterminate.
Also the usaful life of the major rebuilds is not knwm. These
factors, and many others, can significantly alter the maintenance
estimates for the trailer fleet.

In 1975, ten live-floor trailers will be added to the fleot (ciaht
have Leen reciived). This combined with last year's major rebuild
mmmﬂnmlmmmmzequimdmtmmner
fleet. The 1975 trailer maintenance estimate is $140,000, down
27% from 1974.

The maintenance level of the trailer fleet directly impacts the
operational characteristics of our entire disposal operations as
well as the contingency planning of the Solid Waste Utility. The
flexibility provided by the larger fleet, primarily increased
storage capacity, allows more efficient scheduling of operations
at the transfer stations, disposal sites and of the long haul
operation. This flexibility directly affects unit costs.

Further there is a real probability that the private barge
operation at Pier 35 could cease operaticn in the near future
with minimal notice. The City would have to gear up to handle
the increased tomnage on possibly short notice. This contingency
requires our entire fleet to be operaticmal.

75




1

R e somait a0t Buiget

June 27, 1975 il giur

mﬂwwmmm&mmmsﬁm _:j-‘ﬁﬁ’,'
. Depertmen Corporation Equipment ~ Total

1974 $44,959 $118,085 $29,192  $192,23

1975 $50,000 $ 75,000 $15,000  $140,000

ymyﬁm&nut&mu,butﬁahnixof '

Concurrence
Prior to
Signature




Dicksy Winters  Office of Management and Budget
Go B' Fairmrﬂ{s / JUIE 19' f‘:,'t 75
Requisition of Increase of Fruehauf P. O. #X45124-0-02

The Solid Waste Utility requested that the purchase order to Fruehauf
Corporation be increased by $25,000. We suggest $25,000 incremental
increases on outside trailer repairs so that we will not unnecessarily
encumber significant percentages of our budget, but will maintain
sufficient authorization to perform needed maintenance resulting in
the least amount of down time and repair cost. Additional increases
to this purchase order will be necessary, with the probable rate of
expenditure about the same as the first five months of 1975.

our budget contains funds to cover routine servicing and repairs,
preventive maintenance and unanticipated repairs. This repair work

is split between General Services and outside shops. Minor repairs

and preventative maintenance are routinely performed by General Services
at their 4th South and South Spokane shops or at the South Transfer
Station.

Major work and/or anticipated repairs are handled by General Services
oranoutsidestnpdependingonthenatureoftl'\erepairaxﬁthe
availability of shop space and personnel.

We believe this procédure results in the least down time and repair
cost to our equipment.

Our long haul ~activity requires daily output from our trailer fleet
on a relatively high priority City operation. Our entire long haul
fleet requires a high level of maintenance in order to maintain the
necessary safety requirements, especially since we haul heavy loads
on an Interstate Highway. Significant down time of a portion of our
fleet severely impacts scheiuling, related labor and other costs
associated with our entire operation.

R g g W

If you have any further questions please contact me.

JFP:slt
cc: Joe Ralph

Concurrence
Prior to
Signature




T ORI PRI PO SRR . LG R TR

n I
i FaV.
Lt 0

%20

Jensie (98
Gecrge Smith, Director, Gemeral Services

A. E. ‘Ihnuk
Service Lavel Report - 1976 VWorksheet

ummmuntm:ummnmt'-mmxmm
for the Seattls Exzimesring Department. Because of the lavel of iaformatiem

:qdrdﬂmdutmltydmlmuuuhiﬂmunuummm
wt_lry,nmtomruuthuporuiuthrumum

'mmmpxmbychnnruhbu-donhumnymihbhto
=s and 1is subject to changa. We sre aurreatly in the middle of budget prepare-
uqmtmumm-mmmmmnmm-u. Therofore,
the sttashed reports are draft forus which reflect cur 1976 service levels.as ...
nearly as cen be predicted at the preseat time.

b |

7 0 Adasas N,
baters s Moapreal AlLrtttes [l ¥
'Y 4 - " [




e SeﬂtﬂE‘CitYC[]lll]Cil

ROUTING | DATE |INITIAL
Sam Smith I ‘ |IN
President of the Council ACT’.ON
583-2367

M/
SeorgeE-Benson  YJune 18, 1975 i :
Trnmpg:t:tlon FILE -

Committ , INCOI
Tim Hill o
Chaiman Mr. Paul A. Wiatrak TBEM

3755 Commitee City Engineer :

Paul Kraabel City of Seattle —_

Chairman . |
Planning & Urban ! b

Development Commitice
e Dear Mr. Wiatrak:

g:gllllsl.nmpheu
Intorgovernmental The City Council's Second Interim Budget Review

Sy negs Commities will be held on July 29-31. As a part of that Review,
Wayne D. Larkin the Council will discuss the City's Car Pooling Program.
Chalman For that reason, I am requesting a written report

563-2358 from your department containing the following information:
John R. Miller

Chairman

B Coreitii 1. The status of the Car Pooling Program as

S of June 30, 1975, including an analysis

gg.qdm{_ﬁm’h of the reasons for its success or faiiure;
Public Safety &

TS 2. Recommendations for improving the Program's
Jeanstie Wiliiams performance and/or alternatives to the

Chaiman car pooling approach.
Human Resources &
Judiciary Committee
583-:366

Please forward this information to my office
no later than Friday, July 18. You will be informed
as to the exact time that your report will be discussed.

Sincerely yours,

\
e et

TIM HILL, Chairman
Council Budget Committee

TH:mc
cc: Walt Hundley, OMB

by Loe Gorke

Eleventh Floor, Municipal Building, Seattle, Washington 98104




-l fudgik

‘ Sam Smith
| President of the Council
| 583-2367

George E. Benson

Tim Hill

Chairman

Finance Committee
583-2356

b Fae v ! Paul Kraabel
: (\ Chairman
S o Planning & Urban
e ! Development Committee
f % . | 583-2364

o . { Phyllis Lamphere
T ] Chaiman
Reatia” ) . ! Intergovernmental
. | Relations Committee
583-2355

: / | Wayne D. Larkin
8 it A Chairman
| Utilities Committee
| 583-2358
|

! John R. Miller
X . Chairman
Parks & Public
| Grounds Committee
583-2365

Randy Revelle
¥ Chairman
i i Public Safety &
Health Committee
583-2359

Jeanatte Williams

Chairman

Human Resourcas &

Judiciary Committee
2366

T - WAy TR L L S TS M A O ey P A T s TR AL T € b N AN ST,

Seatth City C()undl HOUTI:;?C‘IT?':’}ZE lt:mm

v June 18, 1975 me |1

bidass m—';v‘*r:’.‘.ku’! by Pk Sl R AR ST T

r17ﬁ
T INFORMATION

puypa |

Mr. Paul Wiatrak
City Engineer
City of Seattle

Dear Paul:

During the Second Interim Budget Review to be held July 29-31,

the Council plans to analyze the impact of the completion of the

Demed stadium on the City budget. As Transportation Committee
Chairman, I have been assigned the responsibility of reviewing
the traffic improvements and their respective costs that will

be incurred by the City initially and annudlly to control the

influx of vehicles to the CBD and Stadium areas.

To assist me in preparing my report, I would appreciate it if
your staff would provide me the following information:

1. Please describe in detail the traffic, parking, and access
problems you anticipate as a result of the opening of the
Stadium. Please cite nrojected increases in traffic volume
and other technical data.

2. Please provide me with a copy of the final work program and

Wy te g EZKIP

-

S
cmn

status report on the progress of the CBD Domed Stadium Parking
and Access Study. When will the study be completed? Has the
study preduced any preliminary recommendations and cost esti-

mates? Will the study recommend both long and short term

measures that can be implemented to cope with stadium traffic
problems? Will the study address both costs of implementation

and annual costs of these traffic contro! measures?

3. What other steps besides the parking and access study is the

Engineering Department currently taking to anticipate and
analyze problems resulting from the Stadium and to develop
interim and long-range solutions? What costs are estimated

to

implement these solutions? What annual costs can be expected

after implementation?

4. Are Metro and the Port of Seattle (Union Station) being involvad

in developing solutions? What short and long term strategies

are being discussed and what are the related costs (both
initially and annual)?

5. Since the target date for Stadium opening is the spring of 1976,

when do you expect to implement the traffic control measures

discussed zbove?
Lopeg' M- Llad | BD, Inaflic Jw! 1.0
Tob 50344 " Y
Eleventh Floor, Municipal Buildir:-, Seattle, Washington 88104

L1 3S

-

1

1430 2




Mr. Paul Wiatrak
June 18, 1975
Page Two

I would appreciate the answers to these questions by July 11 to give me time
to discuss them with you and your staff prior to the Interim Budget Review.

I would also appreciate it if your staff would provide Patti Grant with any

additional information I may need. Thank you.

Sincerely,

B, fg. ‘gQL44éu91zL‘E‘)c;\\

George E. Benson
City Councilman

GEB:bd

cc: Bill van Gelder
R. W. Wilkinson
Phil Sherhurna
Dicksy Winters




» d-uq{r, Y '
‘7;": L oLl
/9 o

TO: Mayor Wes Uhlman
PROM: P. A. Watrak, P.E., City Praineer
DATR: J Nane 4, 1975

SURTECT: neuction and Realignment of Traffic Operations Or-street Work

mmhﬂmtminuminmmﬁicqomﬁmSmemhyam
!nmﬂnhhdtvsmmﬂmtaxmmdawmdaﬂcitfml
1ﬁl,mhm!mwnqwmﬂamﬂnmﬂmwﬂmmdb{ﬂnmﬂm.
e have reviewed each work 1tempe:fmnaduﬂt!nm-mm&1m:eqmm-
mibreubmx!mhmdemlmadaphnﬁd&wink@mwlﬂﬂnﬁmmn-
sble finds, mrtimiple&mmtnfammimdplmismmaemdm
mmﬁnmbncmfetvacﬂviﬂminomwmthmmlﬂamﬂn
areatest extent possible,

Since many of the changes will vesult in citizen reaction, T am bringing them
-t wmmmwmammmmmmmm.
Informalien | qpe Pepartment has bequn implementatiin of thase policles and is taking corres-

=

J——

S

-
T

_V_J_,i_____ Attach,

|

1 Concurrence

\S S b‘ko J. ('.l'. Ralph

i Mr, C, T. Murray y
Sl Mr. A, E. Maronek '




; ¥ B e i e L e e S N R o el R L s o o
. E_;r. ! ) . -
.!" MJA/%IL? :
. 914 | _ |
. o
- ‘ o
[ /May 19, 1975
Mr. Walter Hundley, Director
A oMB
Y City of Seattle
Dear Mr. Hundley:
‘ We request authority to make the following transfer of
1 authorization in the 1975 Budget.
Fund Dept.Categ. Basub Object Title Amount
From: 501 030 1400 541.23 3800 Repairs & Maintenance $80.00

This transfer is necessary in order to replace a defective Pola-
. roid camera used almost daily by the Court and Right of Way Divi-
sion. Further detail can be found in the at! 1ched memo.

|

t ; To: 501 030 1400 541.23 6400 Machinery & Equipment 80.00
{ 1f you require further informutiom, please conizct M & P (Ext. 2837).
]

Very truly yours,

| PAUL A. WIATRAX, P. E.
Cicy Engineer

L By
Authur E, Maronek
| Asst. City Engineer for
$ : A Management & Planning

| TRL: amm

- e H Attachment

. ce: E. M. Whiting
H. E. Larson




ﬁaJ%fr_“.. ~ ~
il
- Your City, Seattle

y ' Executive Department-Office of Management and Budget

1 { Walter R. Hundley, Director
' Wes Uhiman, Mayor

v May 16, 1975

Mr. John P, Harris
Corporation Counsel
City of Seattle

Dear Mr. Harris:

The Solid Waste Utility intends to issue revenue bonds dur-
ing the summer of 1975 for the purpose of refinancing the
Utility's current outstanding debt of $575,000 to the
Engineering Operating Fund (see C.F. 254619 attached) and
approximately $1,500,000 to the General Fund. These debts
were incurred for the purpose of financing capital improve-
{ ments to the Solid Waste Utility - primarily the construc-
| tion of the North and South Transfer Stations. Attached is
i a summary of pertinent ordinances for your information.

It is requested that you review the legality of issuing
revenue bonds for such purpose. If you have any questions,
please contact Bob Cowan of my staff.

Sincerely,

Yl atrtly, |
“Cwkiter R. Rumd 23
Budget Director A .

WRH/JH/4]
Attachment = o
cc: R. V. Cowan _rouming | eare [minac =y
Paul Wiatrak __AC'T;G"J = ;::“
L i
. I RRIREIR 2. LN
] FILE I V R -~ ) [
o S JBEGHATIT Z 3
V ind v 07 R 5 >
. o v : |
Oapor t Loled Hhasle LTk Aoy / AEH s
gy, 0l Tras { X o1k ,gs/__t;)_,__,
& [JCRIGOF

City of Seattle-Executive Departmeut » Office of Management and Brdget « Room 402 Municipal Building « Seattle, Washington 99104 « 583-5792




\ ; s e ‘ ‘ : SITP——— ]
o e -
- ' \
Or<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>